& 2
g
s
\
.
b ¥ "H
2 x o
‘ e
\ \/
: -
S R EPOR l

OF THE

MPTROLL Q

e f ANE) é

DITOR GENERAL OF HNDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1977-78

(CIVIL) - W :




REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER

AND

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR TIHE YEAR 1977-78

(CIVIL)

GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH



'
b
1 B
"




ERRATA

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1977-78 (Civil)

Government of Madhya Pradesh

Page Reference
No.

(?) 2nd line below Civil Departments

(27) 12th line

4 3rd line from bottom

8 18th line from bottom
11 12th line
15 Foot note (a) line 1
15 Foot note (@) line 1

21 Explanation under ‘12—Electricity’
2nd line

3rd line
24 8th and 10th line from bottom
27 6th line
30 11th line from bottom
31 Foot note, 1st line
35  4th line
38 3rd line from bottom, last column
39 15th line from bottom
39 14th line from bottom
40 17th line

45 Figure against 1973-74 in column 7 of
First table

46 17th line from bottom

48 Last line of col.7

49 18th line

51 Last line

54 18th line from bottom col.(1)
54 8th line

54 Table below para 3.8
55 7th line from bottom

56 16th line from bottom
60 Last line
61 19th line

65 25th line
13th line from bottom

68 1st line

68 12th line

71  5th line from bottom

71 4th line from bottom

72 12th line

75 10th line from bottom

77 19th line

79 4th line from bottom, col.2
80 2nd line

80 11th line from bottom

For

Drought prone areas
programme
Intrest
Proviso
Eonomic
Pardesh
infomation

infromation

unforseen
sposored
awaiting
Block wise
Collectorate
1,30,00
height

stat

1976,1

22

Fourth and Fifth
7.45

Hosangabad
2,38.798

Firm to which

Purchses

Read

Drought Prone Areas
Programme
Interest
proviso
Economic
Pradesh
information

information

Board
intimated

unforeseen
sponsored

is awaiting
Block-wise
Collectorates
1,30,000

a height
stated

1976 and 1
42

Fourth and Fifth Plan
7.46

Hoshangabad

2,38.79

Firm to which distributed
Purchases

Add ‘Rs.’ above the amounts in cols, (4) and (5),

Paradesh
re-exmained
centre
districs

scheduled
non-pharmacepocial

Scholarship
scholaships
fradulently
fradulent

advanc nes

less then 100 acres
off—

048.00

estimate
Govenment

Pradesh
re-examined
eentres

districts

sehedules
non-pharmacopoeial
Scholarships
scholarships
fraudulently
fraudulent
advances

less than 100 acres
of a

2,048.00

estimates

Government



Page Reference
No.

80 Last line

81 14th line

81 17th line

81 24th line from bottom
84 1st and 3rd line

85 1stline

86 Heading of col.7 of the table

87 Foot note B-line 1
89 14th line from bottom

90 1st line of col.5 of the table

90 S.No.(iv) of col.1

91 Last and last but one line

93 2nd line from bottom
93 19th line
93 6th line from bottom
93 16th line from bottom
94 21st line from bottom
95 8th line from bottom
99 3rd line
102 Second item of col.(1)

102 7th line from bottom
102 7th line from bottom

102 5th line from bottom
103 15th line
103 3rd line from bottom
103 10th line from bottom
104 1st line
104 6th line
104 9th line
107 11th line from bottom
109 2nd line
109 18th line
109 25th line
109 26th line
110 9th line from bottom
112 7th line
113 Last line
114 8th line from bottom
121 18th line
131 Footnote

ne

For

returdne
aginst
satiafaction
pointd
Govenment

Exec

Read

returned
against
satisfaction
pointed
Government

Executive

elosing balanct on 31se March Closing balance on

balacne
gemination
verfication
Central Libary
Depart
Howere,
verification
equiry
mentined
1adeayd
voluntry
rspect
Dhahmtari

ns
loa sn

Governement
Governement
universitie
cetain
develpment
adminssible
universites
2.6
Subsdiy
temenents
reasulted
priod
contrcator
Corportation
pancyhayats
Jayants, Bhopal
receipt
Deperciation

March
balance
germination
verification
Central Library
Department
However,
verification of
enquiry
mentioned
cheaper
voluntary
respect
Dhamtari

the
loans

Government
Government
university
certain
development
admissible
universities
2.65

Subsidy
tenements
resulted
period
contractor
Corporation
panchayats
Jayanti Samiti, Bhopal
receipts
Depreciation

31st

o ol o .

oo AL e B s e Al e

PO R

¥ ks i vl



TR

R

e = ﬁ'ﬂ

W

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks
CHAPTER 1

General

Summary of transactions

Revenue surplus/deficit

Revenue receipts

Expenditure on Revenue Account
Capital expenditure

Loans and advances by the Government
Debt position of the Government
Public Debt

Other debt and obligations
Arrangements for amortisation
Service of debt and other obligations
Investments of the Government

Guarantees given by the Government

CHAPTER 11

Paragraph  Page

Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

Summary

Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring regularisation

Supplementary grants/charged appropriations
Unutilised provision

Advances from the Contingency Fund

Drawal of funds in advance of requirements

Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses
CHAPTER III
Civil Departments

Agriculture Department—

Drought prone areas programme

Plant Protection Programme

Development of Pulses

Non-adjustment of expenditure on soil conservation works
Forest Department—

Forest remittances

Scheme for mixed plantation

(v)
11 1
1.2 3
1.3 4
1.4 5
1.5 8
1.6 9
1.7 10
1.8 10
1.9 12
1.10 13
1.11 14
1.12 14
1.13 15
31 17
2.2 18
2.3 19
2.4 22
2.5 24
2.6 925
257 26
3.1 97
3.2 36
3.3 43
3.4 50
3.5 51

3.6 52



(ii)

General Administration Department—

Purchase of an Aircraft
Home (Police) Department—

Purchases made through Madhya Pradesh Laghu Udyog Nigam
Commerce and Industries Department—

Subsidy for setting up industries in backward areas
Public Health and Family Welfare Department—

Health services in rural areas through Primary Health Centres

Drugs control

Fraudulent payments

Intrest-free loan scholarship scheme for medical education
Tribal and Welfare Department—

Scheme for free distribution of text books to tribal students
General—

Cases of mis-approrpiation of Government money

Write off of losses, waiver of recoveries and remission of revenue

CHAPTER 1V
Works Expenditure

Irrigation Department—
Micro-minor Irrigation works
Non-return of empty cement bags
Loss due to purchase of defective P. V. C. pipes
Avoidable expenditure on purchase of canal outlet gates
Public Works Department—
Short recovery of the cost of steel
General—
Extra liability due to delay in acceptance of tenders
Delay in adjustment of balances under Cash Settlenent Suspense
Account.

CHAPTER V
Stores and Stock

General—
Non-receipt of accounts
Synopsis of important stores accounts
Reserve limit of stock
Stock registers and stock verification

Minus balances in stores and stock accounts

Surplus stores

Paragraph

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13

3.14

3.15
3.16

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

Page

53

54

55

59
64
66
67

68

69
72

73
80
81
81

82

82
84

85
85
87
88
88
88



(e21)

Agricul ture Department—
‘Loss due to excessive purchase of ‘Culture’
Loss due to disposal of wheat seed as grain
Education Department—
Shortages in stock
“Home (Police) Department—
Short receipts of uniforms against cloth issued for stitching
Irrigation Department—
Purchase of defective sheep foot rollers
Public Health and Family Welfare Department—
Suspected short accountal of medical stores

Purchase and utilisation of chemicals

CHAPTER VI

Financial Assistance to Authorities and Bodies

General
Receipt of utilisation certificates
General

Agriculture Department—

Grants to Jawahar Lal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur

Education Department—

Madhya Pradesh Uchcha Shiksha Anudan Ayog
Housing and Environment Department—

Town Improvement Trusts, Bhopal, Gwalior and Jabalpur
Commerce and Industries Department—

Assistance to Handloom and Powerloom industries
Law Department—

Madhya Pradesh Legal Aid and Advisory Board, Bhopal
Tribal and Harijan Welfare Departnent—

Grants for local development works in tribal areas
Non-utilisation of building grant
Co-operation Department—

Co-operative institutions

CHAPTER VII

Commercial Activities

General

Paragraph  Page

5.7
5.8

3.9

5.10

Sl

5.12
5.13

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9.1
6.9.2

6.10

74
and
7.2

88
89

90
91
91

92
93

95
96
97

07
99
104
111
113

113
114

118



(10)
Paragraph
CHAPTER VIII

Outstanding Audit Observations and Inspection Reports

Outstanding audit observations 8.1
Outstanding inspection reports 8.2
APPENDICES
I Grants/Appropriations where savings exceeded 10 per cent 2.4(ii)
of the total provision.
II Cases of misappropriation reported upto 31st March 1978 3.15
but not finalised till 30th September 1978.
III  Losses, etc., written off during the year 1977-78 3.16
IV  Summarised financial results of the Government commer- 7.2

cial and quasi-commercial undertakings.

Page

120
122

126

128

130
131



(v)

PREFATORY REMARKS

This report has been prepared both in Hindi} and English for submission to the
Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. Tt relatesmainly to matters arising from
the Appropriation Accounts for the year 1977-78 iogether with other points arising from the
audit of the financial transactions of the Government of Madhya Pradesh. It also includes
certain points of interest arising from the Finance Accounts for the year 1977-78.

2. The Report” containing_the observations of Audit on Statutory Corporations,
Boards and Government Companies_and the Report containing}the observations of Audit on
“Revenue Receipts are presented separately.

3. The cases mentioned in_the Report are_among_those whichgcame to notice] in_the

"Course of test audit of accounts during_the year,1977-78 as well as_ those which had come to

notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to
the period subsequent to 1977-78 have also been included, wherever considered necessary.

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended to convey or to be under-
stood as conveying any general reflection on the financial administration by the departments)
bodies/authorities concerned.






CHAPTER |
GENERAL
1.1, Summary of transactions

The receipts and expenditure of the Government of Madhya Pradesh for the year
1977-78 are given bzlow with corresponding figures of the previous year :—

Particulars

(n

(1) Revenye—

(i) Revenue raised by the State Government
(i7) Receipts from the Government of India

Total—Revenue receipts

(iii) Revenue expenditure—
Non-Plan
Plan

Total—Revenue expenditure

Revenue surplus (+4)
(2) Public Debt—
() Internal debt of the State Government—

(a) Market loans—
Receipts
Repayments

Increase (+4)

(b) Loans from autonomous bodies—
Receipts
Repayments

Increase (4)

{¢) Ways and means advances from the Reserve
Bank of India—

Receipts
Repayments

Increase (+)

Total—Internal debt of the State
Government (net)—
Increase ()

1976-77 1977-78
) 3)

(Rupees in crores)

4,18.85 4,37.15
1,95.20 2,16.43

6,14.05 6,53.58

4,29.56 5,00.04
72.66 84.94
5,02.22 5,84.98

+1,11.83 +68.60

10.59 9.95
3.12 4,28

+5.47 +5.67

7.06 3.37
2.60 2.69
—+4.46 -+0.68
1,02.21 3,22.27

1,00.09 2,95.46

+2.12 4-26.81

4-12.05 +4-33.16




Particulars

(1)

(ii) Loans and advances from the Government of India—

Receipts
Repayments

Increase (+)

Total—Public debt(net)—
Increase (4)

(3) Capital expenditure—

Non-Plan
Plan

Increase (—)

(4) Loans and advances hy the State Government—

Recoveries
Disbursements

Increase (—)

(5) Transfer to Contingency Fund—
Increase (—)

(6) Contingency Fund (net)—
Increase (+)

(7) Public Account—

Receipts
Disbursements

Increase (+4)

Net surplus (+)

Net deficit (—)

(8) Cash balance—

Opening cash balance
Net surplus (4) as above

Net deficit (—) as above

Closing cash balance

1976-77
@)

1977-78

G)

(Rupees in crores

73.84 $5.00
32.46 42,64
44138  +42.36
+5343  +7552
2.04 —0,04
1,27.67 1,35.95
—1,2071  —1,35.91
27.49 18.19
1,17.09 1,09.68
—89.60  —91.49
—5.00 ~ 51010
1635 4+1.32
7,12.66 6,71.76
6,47.05 6,14.92
46561  +56.84
+1291 —30.12
—19.28 —6.37
41291  —30,12
©
—637  —36.49

(C) There was a difference of Rs. 12.92 crores between the figure reflected in the Accounts(Rs—36.68
crores) and that intimated by the Reserrve Bank of India (Rs—49.60 crores) regardidg

Reserve Bank’ included in the Cash Balance. After reconciliation and adjustment in the

‘Depesits with
accounts to the

end of January 1979, the difference of Rs. 0.03 crore now remains to be reconciled (April 1979).



1.2, Revenue surplus/deficit

(@) Revenue receipts.—The actuals of revenue receipts of the Government for 1977-7§
as compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates plus additional
taxation (less concessions in taxation) during the year along with the corresponding figures
for 1975-76 and 1976-77 are shown below :—

Year Budget Budget Actuals  Variation between columns
plus addi- (4) and (3)
tional taxa-
7 tion (less Amount of Percentage
concessions increase(-}-)/
in taxation) decrease(—)
1) 2) 3) “4) (5) (€
(Rupees in crores)

1975-76 4,56.34 4,62.75 5,46.78 +84.03 18.2
1976-77 5,86.86 6.06.52 6,14.05 +7.53 12
*

1977-78 6,91.59 6,78.92 6,53.58 —25.34 3.7

(b) Expenditure on revenue account.—The expenditure on revenue account during
1977-78 as compared with (i) the budget estimates and (i) the budget estimates plus sup-
plementary provision and the corresponding figures for the preceding two years are shown

below :—
Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between colnmns
L supplemen- (4) and (3)
tary
Amount Percentage
) 1) () (3) @ %) (6)
(Rupees in crores)
1975-76 4,21.25 4,66.87 4,28.32 —38.55 8
1976-77 4,93.47 5,77.14 5,02.22 —74.92 13
1977-78 6,10.66 6,61.26 5,84.98 —76.28 12

(¢) The year ended with a revenue surplus of Rs.68.60 crores as against the surplus of
Rs.80.93 crores anticipated in the budget.

The figures of revenue surplus for the year under reveiw and the corresponding figures
for the last two years are given below :—

Year Revenue

surplus

6)) 2

(Rupees
_incrores)

1975-76 1,18.46

1976-77 1,11.83

- 1977-78 68.60

*Reduction over the budget is due to tax concessions during the year.



1.3. Revenue receipts

During 1977-78, revenue receipts (Rs.6,53.58 crores) showed increase of Rs.39.53
crores (6.4 per cent) over those in 1976-77 (Rs.6,14.05 crores). The increase is analysed
below :(—

Receipts Increase(+)
1976-77 1977-78 Decrease(—)
) ) @®) “)

(Rupees in crores )

REVENUE RAISED BY THE STATE GOVERN-

MENT—
Tax Revenue—
(i) Taxes on income and expenditure 1.70 1.46 —0.24
(ii) Taxes on property and capital transactions 33.28 36.39 +3.11
(iii) Taxes on commodities and services 2,14.07 2,18.88 +-4.81
Total—Tax Revenue 2,49.05 2,56.73 +-7.68
Non-Tax Revenue—
(i) Interest receipts, dividends and profits 30.12 18.92 —11.20
(ii) Other Non-Tax Revenue—
(a) General Services 8.61 8.72 +0.11
(b) Social and Community Services 9.98 9.48 —0.50
(c) Economic Services 1,21.09 1,43.30 +22.21
Total—Other Non-Tax Revenue 1,39.68 1,61.50 +21.82
Total—Non-Tax Revenue ~ 1,69.80 1,80.42  +10.62
Total—Revenue raised by the State 4,18.85 4,37.15 4-18.30
Government

REIZEIPTS FROM THE GOVERNMENT OF

INDIA—
- (i) Share of net proceeds of Union Taxes—
(a) Taxes on Income other than Corporation 47.61 49.31 +1.70
Tax
(b) Estate Duty 0.70 0.73 +0.03
(¢) Union Excise Duties 81.36 86.61 +-5.25

(ii) Other receipts—
A—Grants for non-Plan Schemes—

(a) Grants in lieu of Tax on Railway passenger 1.61 1.61
fare;
(b) Grants for other different purposes and 3.30 2.30 —1.00
schemes
B—Grants for State Plan Schemes—
(a) Grants under Proviso to Article 275 (1) of 12.65 17.65 +5.00

the Constitution
(b) Other grants 19.04 25.37 +6.33



Receipts Increase(+)
1976-77 1977-78  Decrease(—)
) (2) (3) €}
(Rupees in crores)
C—Grants for Central Plan Schemes ‘ 4.69 1314 4845
D—Grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes—
(a) Grants under proviso to Article 275(1) - 0.49 +0.49
of the Constitution
(b) Other grants 24.24 19.22 —5.02
Total—Receipts from the Government 1,95.20 2,16.43 +21.23
of India
Grand total (Revenue receipts) 6,14.05. 6,53.58 +39.53

Sales tax (Rs. 1,23.22 crores) was the largest item under “Tax Revenue’ and formed
about 40 per cent of the total tax collected. Forest (Rs. 1,03.80 crores) was the biggest
source of revenue under “Non-Tax Revenue”, the receipts being about 58 per cent of such
revenue.

Receipts from the Government of India during 1977-78 (Rs. 2,16.43 crores) were 33 per
cent of the total revenue receipts in the year.

Increase of Rs. 21.23 crores in the receipts from Government of India during 1977-78
was due to larger share of net proceeds of Union Taxes (Rs. 6.98 crores) and to more assis-
tance received for State Plan Schemes (Rs. 11.33 crores) and Central Plan Schemes (Rs.8.45
crores). The increase was counterbalanced by less grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan
Schemes (Rs.4.53 crores) and non-Plan grants for different purposes (Rs. 1.00 crore).

More information on the subject will be found in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1977-78, Government of Madhya Pradesh—Revenue
Receipts.

1.4. Expenditure on Revenue Account

Expenditure on revenue account during 1977-78 (Rs. 5,84.98 crores) showed increase of
Rs. 82.76 crores as compared with 1976-77 (Rs. 5,02.22 crores). The increase was mainly
under:—

Major head of account Actuals Increase Reasons for increase
1976-77 1977-78 during
1977-78
(1) () 3) 4) (5)
(Rupees in crores)
245—0Other Taxes and 7.99 12.51 4.52 Due mainly to increased
Duties on Commo- contribution to ‘Octroi
dities and Services Compensation Fund’.
249—Interest Payments 40.29 48.77 8.48 Due to larger payment of

interest on—

(a) Internal debt
(Rs.1.86 crores),



- Major head of account

) @

249 ~Interest Payments—concld.

255—Police 31.58

259—Public Works -—2.05
277—Education 1,06.42
280—Medical 24.69

288—Social Security and 29.13
Welfare

Actuals Increase

1976-77 1977-78 during

1977-78
&) )

(Rupees in crores)

35.82 4.24

1.65 3.70
1,21.45 15.03
28.60 3.91
34.47 5.34

Reasons for increase
(5)

(b) Small “savings, provis
dent funds, efcr
(Rs.4.05 crores),

(c) Loans from Central
Government (Rs.2.29
crores), and

(d) Other obligations
(Rs. 0.28 crore).

Due mainly to payment
of increased rates of
dearness allowance,
uniform allowance
and fixed travelling
and conveyance
allowances.

Due mainly to payment
of increased rates of
dearness allowance and
purchase of new
machinery, equipments
and stores.

Due mainly to payment
of increased rates of
dearness allowance
and  filling wup of
vacant posts.

Due mainly to filling

up of vacant posts,
purchase of medicines,
equipments and pay-
ment of increased rates
of dearness allowance.

Due mainly to increased

expenditure on various
schemes for the welfare
of scheduled castes,
scheduled tribes and
backward classes and
on special nutrition
programme and pay-
ment of increased
rates of  dearness
allowance.



Major head of account Actuals Increase  Reasons for increase
1976-77 1977-78 during
1977-78
(1) 2 (3) ) 5)
(Rupees in crores )

289—Relief on account of 2.44 11.27 8.83 Due mainly to more
Natural Calamities expenditure on relief

works.
305—Agriculture 20.89 24.07 3.18 Due mainly to payment
of increased rates of
dearness allowance,

more expenditure on
aerial spraying of
pesticides in endemic
areas and on works
under ‘Drought Prone
Areas Programme’.
313—Forest 46.02 60.41 14.39 Due mainly to reorgani-
sation of forest divi-
sions, implementation
of  ‘Social Forestry
Programme’, expansion
of State Trading in
Timber and Khair and
payment of increased
rates of  dearness
allowance.
314—Community Deve- 11.76 14.17 2.41

Due mainly to general
lopment.

elections to panchayats,
payment of grants to
panchayats for cons-
truction of panchayat
bhawans and payment
of increased rates of
dearness allowance.

334—Power Projects 8.10 10.70 2.60 Due mainly to payment

of subsidy to‘Madhya
Pradesh Electricity
Board’ under ‘Rural
Electrification Progra-

mme.’
Significant decrease in revenue expenditure occurred under :—

Major head of account Actuals Decrease Reasons for decrease

1976-77 1977-78 during

1977-78

0y @ 3 (C)) (5)
(Rupees #n crores)

229—Land Revenue 19.27 11.93 7.34 Due mainly to abolition

of ‘Gramin Vikas Kar;



-281—Family Welfare 16.54 6.74 9.80 Due mainly.to less pay-

| ment of compensation
for IL.U.C.D. and steri-
lisation operations.

1.5. Capital expenditure ‘

(a) The capital expenditure during the three years ended 1977-78 as compared with
(i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates plus supplementary provision was
as shown below :—

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between columns
supplementary (4) and (3)

Amount Percentage

) (2) (3) 4 (5) (6)
(Rupees in crores)

1975-76 80.75 85.80 84.07 —1.73 2
1976-77 1,00.11 1,26.74 1,29.71 +2.97 2
1977-78 1,32.38 1,43.10 1,35.91 —17.19 5

(b) An analysis of the capital expenditure during and to end of 1977-78 is given

below :—
Heads Expeniture Progressive
during  expenditure
1977-78  to end of
1977-78

@ @) (3)
(Rupees in crores)
Capital expenditure—

Public Works 0.63 7.23%
Other Administrative Services 0.12 0.37*
Social and Community Services 7.43 1,15.49*
General Eonomic Services 8.00 71.48*
Agriculture and Allied Services 35.25 2.01.27%.
Industry and Minerals 1.55 27.79*"
Water and Power Development 70.65 4,33.36
Transport and Communications 12.28 1,27.97
Total—Capital expenditure 1,35.91 9,84.96

(c) Sources from which capital and other expenditure was met.—The capital expenditure,
the net outgo under loans and advances by the State Government and appropriation from
the Consolidated Fund to the Contingency Fund during 1977-78 were as follows :—

Amount
(Rupees in crores)

(?) Net capital expenditure 1,35.91
(i) Net outgo under loans and advances by the State Government 91.49
(iii) Appropriation to the Contingency Fund 5.00

Total 2,32.40

# Differs from the total of progressive expenditure to end of 1976-77 and expenditure during 1977-78
due to allocation of3Pre-1974-75 Outlay not allocated” to appropriate sectors and pro forma

adjustments.



9

The above expenditure was met from the following sources :— -

Net addition to—
Market loans

Loans from autonomous bodies

Heads
(1)

Amount

Q)

(Rupees in crores)

" Advances from the Reserve Bank of India
Loans from the Government of India
Small savings, provident funds, etec.

Contingency Fund
Reserve funds—

Sinking Funds
Other Reserve Funds

Net effect of transactions under deposits, advances and suspense and
miscellaneous and remittances

Decrease in cash balance
Decrease in investments

Revenue surplus

Total

1.6. Loans and advances by the Government

(a) The actuals of disbursement of loans and advances by the Government during
1977-78 as compared with (¢) the budget estimates and (¢7) the budget estimates plus sup-
plementary provision along with the corresponding figures for 1975-76 and 1976-77 are shown

below :—

Year

1)

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78

Budget

5.67
0.68
26.81
42.36
37.77
1.32

1.83
—12.50
9.48

30.12
20,26
68.60

2,32.40

Budget  Actuals Variation between
plus columns (4) and (3)
supplemen-
tary Amount Percentace
3) 4 (5) (6)
(Rupees in crores)
1,08.22 94.56 —13.66 13
1,45.18 1,17.09 —28.09 19
1,37.17 1,09.68 —27.49 20

(b) The budget estimates and actuals of recoveries of loans and advances for 1977-78
and preceding two years are given below :—

Year

)

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78

Budget Actuals Variation
Amount Percenrage
) 3) C)) )
(Rupees in crores)
40.47 39.53 —0.94 2
45.13 27.49 —17.64 39
30.75 18.19 —12.56 41




10

(¢) The balance of loans outstanding on 31st March 1978 (Rs. 5,31.41 crores) was
more by Rs.91.49 crores as compared to that outstanding at the beginning of the year
<Rs.4,39.92 crores). The increase was due to more loans granted by Government mainly
for “Water and Power Development’” (Rs.73.34 crores), “Social and Community Services”
{Rs.8.87 crores), “General Econcmic Services” (Rs.4.41 crores), “Industry and Minerals”
(Rs.1.80 crores), “Loans to Government Servants” (Rs.1.67 crores) and “Agriculture and
Allied Service.s™ (Rs. 1.46 crores). The increase was partly offset by less loans under
“Transport «nd Communications” (Rs.0.06 -rore).

The balance of loans to Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board outstanding on 31stMarch
1978 was Rs.3,95.18 crores. This does not include the capital expenditure of Rs. 9.88 crores
incurred by the State Government on Gandhi Sagar Power Station which was taken over by
the Board on 1st April 1961 as the loan component of the capital expenditure had not been
determined (October 1978) by the Government. The Board has, however, taken the value
of the Station as Rs.9.43 crores and adjusted it in its accounts as loan pending final assess-
ment by the Government.

Further details of loans and advances are given in statement nos. 5 and 18 of the Finance
“Accounts 1977-78.

(d) Delay in recovery of loans and adyances.—Detailed acccunt of certain classes of loans
and advances are maintained by the Audit Office while those of others are maintained by
the departments of the State Government. Recovery of Rs.4.49 crores (principal: Rs. 2.37
crores and interest : Rs.2.12 crores) in the case of former and Rs.2.62 crores (principal:
Rs.2.58 crores and interest: Rs.0.04 crore) on the basis of information received (January
1979) in the case of the latter was outstanding at the end of March 1978. Of the total
amount reported to be in default in respect of loans, the detailed accounts of which are main-
tained by the departments, Rs.2.34 crores (principal: Rs. 2.30 crores and interest: Rs. 0.04
crore) were outstanding for recovery for more than three years on 31st March 1978.

Further details are given in statement no. 5 of the Finance Accounts 1977-78.

1.7. Debt position of the Government

The debt and other obligations of the Government at the end of March 1978 compared
with the corresponding amounts at the end of each of the two preceding years are given

below :—*
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
6y (2) 3) “4)
(Rupees n crores)
Public debt 6,02.18 6,55.61 7,31.13
Other debt and obligations 2,21.06 2,63.35 3,00.02
Total 8,23.24 9,18.96 10,31.21

1.8. Public Debt
(a) An analysis of the public debt outstanding at the end of 1977-78 compared with
the corresponding amounts at the end of the two preceding years is given below (—
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
(1 () (3) (4)
(Rupees in crores)
(1) Long-term borrowings—
(i) - Internal debt—-

(a) Loans raised by the Government in 90.40 95.87 1,01.54
oren market



i

1975-76 ~ 1976-77 1977-78
W @ G @
(Rupees in crores)
(b) Loans from autonomous bodies 27.99 32.45 _ 33.13
(ii) Loans from the Government of India 4,83.79 5,25.17 5,67.53
{2) Temporary borrowings—
Internal debt—

Ways and means advances from the Reserve e 2.12 28.93
Bank of India

Total 6,02.18  6,55.61 7,31.13

(b) Open market loans.—During the year, the Government floated a loan of Rs.9.96
crores (6 per cent Madhya Pardesh State Development Loan, 1987) at a discount of half
per cent. The loan bears interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum and is redeemable at
face value in 1987. The amount subscribed was Rs.9.93 crores (in cash Rs.8.85 crores:
by conversion Rs. 1.08 crores). Of the subscription received in cash Rs.1.54 lakhs are lying
in ‘deposit account” pending issue of scrips.

Five and half per cent Madhya Pradesh State Development Loan, 1977 fell due for
discharge during 1977-78. Rupees 4.13 crores were repaid during the year leaving a balance
of Rs.0.73 crore at the end of the year.

(¢) Loans from autonomous bodies.—These comprise loans obtained by the Govern-
ment from various autonomous bodies such as the Life Insurance Corporation of India, the
National Agricultural Credit Fund of the Reserve Bank of India, the State Bank of India
and other banks, the National Co-operative Development Corporation, the Housing and
Urban Development Corporation and the Rural Electricfication Corporation. During
the year, the Government received Rs.3.37 crores as loan from such bodies and repaid Rs.2.69
crores. The balance of such loans cutstanding at the end of the year was Rs.33.13 crores.
The Government paid Rs.1.83 crores as interest to various autcncmeus bedies cn the loans
received. Further details of loans from autonomous bodies are given in statement nos.17
and 17-A of the Finance Accounts 1977-78.

(d) Loans from the Government of India.—Loans frecm the Government of India out-
standing cn 31st March 1978 (Rs.5,67.53 creres) fermed 77.€2 per cent of ihe total Public
Debt of the State.

Full particulars of loans from the Government of India are available in statement nos.
17 and 17-A of the Finance Accounts 1977-78.

(e) Ways and means advances from the Reserve Bank of India.—Under an agreement with
the Reserve Bank of India, the Government of Madhya Pradesh has to maintain with the
Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 80 lakhs on each day. If the daily cash balance of the
Government with the Bank falls short of this minimum the deficiency is made good by taking
ways and means advances (ordinary and special) from the Reserve Bank according to the
limits fixed by it from time to time or by selling holdings, if any, of Government of India
treasury bills. The Bank charges interest on these advances at one per cent below the bank
rate in force to two per cent above the Bank Rate depending upon the number of days for
wii - ways and means advance is taken. If even after taking the maximum advances, the
caen ziance falls below the agreed minimum, the deficiency is left uncovered but the Bank



12

charges interest on the shortfalls in the minimum balance at one per cent below the Bank
Rate and on overdrafts for the minus balances at the Bank rate upto and including the
seventh day and at three per cent above the Bank Rate thereafter.Ways and means advances
of Rs.2.12 crorés were outstanding at the beginning of the year. During the year, the Gov-
ernment availed of ordinary ways and means advances amounting to Rs. 39.24 crores from
the Reserve Bank of India. Besides ordinary ways and means advances, special ways and
means advances amounting to Rs. 84.38 crores were also availed of from the Bank. Out
of the total advances of Rs. 1,25.74 crores, advances to the extent of Rs 1,09.74 crores
were repaid during the year leaving a balance of Rs. 16 crores. Interest of Rs. 0.87
crore was paid in 1977-78 on these advances.

The Government availed of overdrafts of Rs. 1,98.65 crores during the year. Of
these, Rs. 1,85.72 crores were repaid leaving a balance of Rs. 12.93 crores. The interest
paid on overdrafts during the year amounted to Rs. 0.44 crore.

The extent to which the Government was able to maintain the agreed minimum bal-
ance with the Bank during 1977-78 is shown below :—

(i) Number of days on which minimum balance was maintained without 4
obtaining any advance.

(if) Number of days on which the minimum balance was maintained by 145
taking ways and means advances(ordinary and special)

(iii) Number of days on which there was shortfall from minimum balance Nil
after taking the above advances but no overdraft was taken

(iv) Number of days on which overdrafts were taken 216
I. 9. Other debt™and obligations

In addition to the public debt, the balance under small savings, provident funds,
etc., and the balances at the credit of earmarked and other funds as also certain deposits
which have not been invested but are merged in the general cash balance of the Government
constitute a liability of the Government, which at the end of 1977-78 stood at Rs. 3,00.08
crores against Rs. 2,63.35 crores at the beginning of the year. An analysis of the liability
at the end of 1976-77 and 1977-78 is given below:—

Particulars Total other debt and
obligations outstanding
at the end of —

1976-77 1977-78
() (2) (3)

(Rupees in crores
Other debt and obligations— p )

(@) Interest bearing—
(1) Small savings, provident funds, etc. 1,70.72 2,08.49

(2) Civil deposits (d) .(fz)
(3) Deposits of State Electricity Board and security deposits 7.22 7.22

from consumers of electricity
(4) Other deposits—

Deposits of Government companies and corporations 0.02 0.02
(5) Miscellaneous deposits—

Deposits of Madhya Pradesh Government Servants’

Family Benefit Fund 12.35 15.90

Total-—TInterest bearin~ 1,90.31 2,31.63

(a) Actual is Rs. 19,803,



2'113

Particulars Total other debt and
, ‘ : obligations outstanding
at the end of—

1976-77 1977-78
(1) ' (2) (3)
(Rupees in crores)

(h) Non-Interest bearing—

(1) Civil deposits 31.95 37.24
(2) Deposits of local funds 0.46 0.98
(3) Earmarked funds and deposits 40.62 30.21
(4) Other miscellaneous deposits ) 0.01 0.02
Total—Non-Interest bearing 73.04 68.45

Total—Other debt and obligations 2,63.35 3,00.08

1.10. Arrangements for amortisation

The following arrangements have been made for amortisation of various loans:—

(a) Open market loans.—Upto 1974-75,the terms notified while raising open mar-
ket loans provided for suitable periodic contributions from revenue for the discharge of liabi-
lities arising out of the loans. While the terms notified for the loans floated since 1975-76
do not specifically provide for such contributions, the Government has "decided to make
amortisation arrangements for such loans similar to those for the loans raised prior to
1975-76.

Following arrangements exist for the amortisation of all open market loansi—

(i) Depreciation funds.—A sum equal to 15 per cent of the total nominal value of ti;é
l1oans raised is set apart fron revziue every year to form a depreciation fund for purcha—
sing the securities of loans for cancellation.

(ii) Si1kiig funds.—An annual contribution, at such rates as the Government may

" decide from tim= to time, is made from revenue to the funds for liquidation of loans.

The balanzas in thase funds at the commencement and close of 1977-78 were as shown

below:— N

Balance on Additions dur- ~ Withdrawals Balance on
Ist April 1977 ing the year 7 during the year 31st March 1978

1 ) 3) (C)] Q)
(Rupees in lakhs)

Depreciation funds 7,08.05 1,36.09 80.23 7,63.91
Sinking funds 24,95.52 4,55.27 . 3,28.29 ©26,22.50
Total 32,03.57 5,91.36 4,08.52 [17¥33,86.41

Out of these funds, Rs. 9,84.97 lakhs stood invested in securities of the Government
of India. The balance stood merged in the general cash balance of the Government.

(b) Loans from the Government of India.—The Government has made amortisation
arrangements only for the repayment of one interest-free loan (balance on 31st March 1978:
Rs. 1.83 lakhs) received for the Industrial Housing Scheme. The balance at the credit of the
sinking fund for the discharge of the liability arising from this loan at the beginning and the
close of the year was Rs.2.20 lakhs. No sum was invested therefrom during the year.



14

(¢) Loans from autonomous bodies.—The Government has not considered it necessary
to make amortisation arrangements for loans taken from autonomous bodies and the re-
payment of these loans is made from the general cash balance of the State in prescribed
periodic instalments by making provisions therefor in the State’s budget.

1.11. Service of debt and other obligations

The table below shows the net burden on revenue of interest charges on public debt
and other obligations in 1977-78 as compared with that in the preceding two years:i—

1975-76 1976-717 1977-78

(M (2) 3) C))
(Rupees in crores)
(1) Interest paid on debt and other obliga- 39.27 40.29 48.77
tions
(2) Less—
(i) Interest received on loans and advances 17.88 23.76 17.23
by the Government
(i7) Interest realised on investment of cash 1.31 1.7 —0.34
balance
(ii1) Interest trausferted to accounts of multi- 2.66 2.65 5
puipose river schemes and treated as capi-
tal expenditure
(3) Net burden of interest charges on revenue 17.42 2.4 31.88
Percentages
(4) Percentage cf gross inteiest to gross debt 4.77 4.38 4.73
(5) Percentage of gross interest to total reve- 7.8 6.56 7.46
nue receipts
{6) Peicentage of net interest to toial revenue 3.18 1.99 4,88

receipts
n addition, there were certain other miscellaneous interest receipts (Rs.0.10 crore)
and if these are taken into account, the net burden of interest on the revenue during 1977-78
would be Rs. 31.78 crores or 4.86 per cent of the total revenue.

The Government also received during the year Rs. 1.93 crores by way of dividends on
investments in commercial and industrial undertakings including statutory corporations,
companies, banks and various co-operative institutions.

1.12. Investments of the Government

In 1977-78. the Government invested (net) Rs.14.27 crores in the shares/debentures
(A) (B)
of statutory corporations (Rs.1.60 crores), Government companies (Rs. 5.11 crores)

and co-operative and other institutions (Rs.7.56 crores).

(A) Includes investment of Rs. 1,30,00 lakhs
il Out of advances frqm the Contingency Fund.

(B) Includes investment of Rs. 10.50 lakhs




15

The total net investment of the Government in the share capital and debentures of
different statutory corporations, Government companies, joint stock companies,banks zrd
co-operative institutions at the end of 1975-76, 1976-77 and 1977-78 was Rs. 69.57 crores,
Rs. 80.48 crores and Rs. 94.75 crores respectively. The dividend and interest received there-
from during these years was Rs. 1.22 crores (1.7 per cent), Rs. 1.86 crores (2.3 per cent) and
Rs. 1.93 crores ( 2 per cent) respectively.

Details of these investments and dividends received are given in statement no. 14 of
the Finance Accounts, 1977-78.

1.13. Guarantees given by the Government

(a) Guarantees are given by the Government for due discharge of certain liabilities
like loans raised, credit facilities obtained by statutory corporations, Government companies
joint stock companies, co- operative institutions, local bodies, firms, individuals, etc. These
guarantees constitute a contingent liability on the State revenues.

() Unless exempted specifically, guarantee fee is charged for the guarantees
given under the rules framed by the Government in February 1977. The proceeds of the
fees so realised are credited to the revenue of the Government.

(c) The total guarantees on 31st March 1978 were for Rs. 6,49.39 crores against which

the sums guaranteed and outstanding on that date, according to the information received,
were Rs. 1,97.72 crores.

(d) The amounts guaranteed on behalf of the Madhya Pradesh State Financial Corpo-
ration by the Government, to the end of 1977-78 under sections 6(1), 7(1) and 8 (2) of the

(@)
State Financial Corporations Act, 1951, were Rs. 1,93.50 lakhs, Rs. 6,92.60 lakhs and
Rs. 50.00 lakhs against which Rs. 1,60.00 lakhs, Rs. 7,03.01 lakhs (including interest of
£

Rs. 10.41 lakhs) and Rs. 50.00 lakhs respectively were outstanding on 31st March 1978.

(¢) The maximum amount covered by the guarantees given on behalf of the Madhya
Pradesh Electricity Board by the Government under section 66 of Electricity (Supply) Act,
1948, to the end of 1977-78 was Rs. 1,83,40.00 lakhs against which the sum outstanding on

@)
31st March 1978 was Rs. 75,23.47 lakhs.

In addition, the Government has given guarantee with unlimited liability on behalf
of the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board for payment of cost of stores purchased through
the Director General of Supplies and Disposals and for payment of freight and other dues
to the Railway Board.

(f) The maximum amount of guarantees given on behalf of the Madhya Pradesh
Housing Board under section 63 of Madhya Pradesh Gviha Nirman Mandal Adhiniyam, 1972,
to the end of 1977-78 was Rs. 26,66.83 lakhs against which a sum of Rs. 13,80.04 lakhs
was outstanding on 31st March 1978.

(a) Based on infomation received from the Government; according to the infromation furnished by
the Corporation, the maXimum amount guaranteed was Rs. 1,60.00 lakhs.

The discrepancy
is under reconciliation.

(*) Based on the information received from the Government; according to the information furnished by
the Corporation, amount of Rs. 50.90 lakhs was outstanding on 31st March 1978. The discrepancy
is under reconciliation.

(@) Based on information received from the Government; according to the information furnished by

the Board, theamount outstanding on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 1,63,30.16 lakhs. The discrepancy

is under reconciliation,



16

(8) Apart from the cases of guarantees mentioned at sub-paragraphs (d) to (f) above
the Govern ment had guaranteed (to third parties) the repayment of loans raised, debentures
and bonds issued, advances icceived, cashi aedii fadilities/accommodation on hypothecation
of stocks, efc., on behalf of eight Government companies/statutory corporations, four joint
stock companies, 15 co-operative institutions, 70 municipalities, one town improvement
trust, various panchayats and mandi committees, firms and several individuals.

The maximum amount guaranteed on their behalf to the end of 1977-78 was Rs. 4,29,95.97
lakhs, against which the amount actually outstanding as on 31st March 1978 was

Rs. 99,55.71 lakhs,

The Government has also given a guarantee with unlimited liability on behalf of the
Madhya Pradech State Road Transport Corporation for payment of cost of stores/supplies
received through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals.

No law under Article 293 of the Constitution has been passed by the State Legislature
]aymg down the limits within which the Government may give guarantees on the security
of the Consolidated Fund of the State.

Further details of the 'guaranteés are given in statement no. 6 of the Finance Accounts,
197 7-78

() Guarantee Reserve Fund—The Governrrent ccnsmulcd a CLalanlce Reserve
Fond in 1970-71. The Fund is intended to meet contingent liabilities arising as a result of
‘guarantees given in favour of various institutions, organisations and local bodies being
invoked. Accretions to the Fund are made from the revenue at ad hoc rates without fixing
any percentage with reference to the guarantees given by the Government. To the end
of 1974-75 the Government had contributed Rs. 70 lakhs from the revenue to the Fund.
No farther contribution was made to the Fund,

‘Investments of the balance in-the Fund are made from time to time and interest realised
on the sums invested is credited to the Fund. The total investment from the Fund
at the end of 1977-78 was Rs. 4.89 lakhs (made in 1970-71) and interest of Rs. 0.28 lakh
earned thereon during the year was credited to the Fund. The balance in the Fund on

31stMarch 1978 was Rs. 2.08 lakhs.

(i) Payment in fulfilment of guarantee.—No case [ of invocation of guarantee
given by Government was reported during 1977-78. Rupees 1,01.58 lakhs were awaiting
recovery from various parties at the end of 1977-78 on account of payments made by
Government towards guarantees invoked in earlier years. Complete detailes are available
in statement No. 6 of the Finance Accounts, 1977-78.




CHAPTER 11
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE
2.1. Summary:

(a) The following table compares the total expenditure during the year with; the-total
of grants and charged appropriationsi—

Grants/  Expendi- ‘Saving ‘*Percen-

charged ture tage

appro-

priations

6] @) 3) (4) (%)
(Rupees in ~crores)
Voted—

Original 8,86.42
Supplementary 70.02} 9,61.44  8,86.59 74.85 8
Amount transferred to the Contin- 5.00

gency Fund under the Madhya
Pradesh Contingency Fund
(Amendment) Act, 1977.

Charged—
Original 3,87.06 47319  4,19.22 53.97 11
Supplementary 86.13 }

Total 14,34.63  13,05.81 1,28.82 -9

The overall saving of Rs. 1,28.82 crores: was the result:of saving of Rs. 1,34.95 .crores
in 38 grants in revenue section (Rs. 46.56 crores), 25 grants in capital section (Rs. 34.39
crores), 26 charged appropriations in revenue section (Rs. 12.93 crores) and 7 charged appro-
priations in capital section (Rs. 41.07 crores) partly offset by excess of*Rs: 6:13-crores in
1 grant in revenue section (Rs. 4.01 crores), 2 grants in capital section’(Rs. 2.09-crores), 4
charged appropriations in ‘revenue section*(Rs. 0.01 crore) :and 1:charged-appropriation
in capital section ' (Rs. 0.02 crore).

(b) Further details are given below:—

Revenue Capital Loansand Public “Transferto *Total
advances debt Contingency

Fund
M ) 3) 1C)) (5) ) @
(Rupees in crores)
Authorised to be spent
(grants and charged
appropriations)
Original 6,88.63 1,56.40 1,28.25  3,00.20 s 1212,73.48

Supplementary £50.60 10.72 8.89 85.94 - 1,56.15



18

Revenue  Capital Loansand Public Transferto Total
advances debt  Contingency

Fund
@ ©)) 3) (€)) ® (6) )
(Rupees in crores)

Amount transferred to " 8 o 7e 5.00 5.00
the Contingency Fund

under the Madhya

Pradesh Contingency

Fund (Amendment)

Act, 1977

Total 7,39.23 1,67.12 1,37.14  3,86.14 5.00 14,34.63

Actual expenditure 6,83.76 1,62.27 1,09.68 3,45.10 5.00 13,05.81

(grants and charged

appropriations).
Shortfall 55.47 4.85 27.46 41.04 o 1,28.82

2.2. Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring regularisation

(@) Grants.—The excess of Rs. 4,01,81,004 in one grant in Revenue Section and of
Rs. 2,09,04,107 in two grants in Capital Section, as detailed below, requires regularisation
under Article 205 of the Constitution:—

Serial Number and name of grant Total grant Expenditure Excess
number
1) () (3) C)) (%)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
/ Revenue Section :
1. 10—Forest 56,64,01,500  60,65,82,504  4,01,81,004
Excess was due mainly to collection of more tendu patta (Rs. 1.95 crores) and additional
expenses on re-organised forest circles (Rs. 1.83 crores) 278 ?\
S 0217

Capital Section :
1. 21—Expenditure pertaining to Housing  6,90,55,300 6,92,42,005 1,86,705
and Environment Department.
Reason for the excess have not been intimated (January 1979).
) 23—Irrigation works 1,18,23,91,200 1,20,31,08,602  2,07,17,402 ./
Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (April 1979).
(b) Charged appropriations.—The excess of Rs. 67,909 in four charged appropriations
in Revenue Section and of Rs, 1,93,578 in one charged appropriation in Capital Section,
as detailed below, also requires regularisation:—

Serial Number and name of charged Total Expenditure Excess
number appropriation appropriation
0y () 3) ) )
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Revenue Section:

1. 2—DOther expenditure pertaining to 17,000 19,740 2,740
: General Administration Department s

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1979).



19

Serial ~ Number and name of charged Total Expenditure Excess
number appropriation appropriation :
Ny 2) 3) ) )
\/ Rs. Rs. Rs;,
2. 10— Forest 2,87,000 3,43,044 56,044
Excess was due to payment of more decretal amount than anticipated.
3. 13—Agriculture 3,000 71,520 8,920

_ Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (January 1979).
v 4. 23—Irrigation works 30,000 30,605 605
Excess was due to payment of more decretal amount than anticipated.

Capital Section:

1. 21—Expenditure pertaining to Housing 7,20,800 9,714,378 1,93,578
and Environment Department.

Excess was due mainly to payment of more decretalamountsin some disputed land
acquisition cases.

2.3. Supple mentary grants/charged appropriations

The supplementary provision of Rs. 1,56.15 crores (12 per cent of the original provision)
was obtained in 34 grants (Rs. 70.02 crores) and 14 charged appropriations (Rs. 86.13 crores).

The details of significant cases of unnecessary, excessive and inadequate supple-
mentary grants/charged appropriations are given below :—

(i) In the following cases the supplementary grants (exceeding Rs. 10.00 lakhs each)
of Rs. 4,45.23 lakhs remained wholly unutilised as the expenditure did not come up even
to the original provision :—

Serial Number and nane of grant Original Supplemen- Expenditure Saving
number grant tary grant
(1) (2) (3) € (5) (6)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. 8—Land Revenue and District 22,62.16 47.00 22,24.12 85.04
Administration.

Shortfall was due mainly to late implementation of
certain schemes, less payment of pateli mehantana
and compensation to land-holders, non-opening of
training schools, acquisition of less land than
anticipated and non-commencement of consolida-
tion work in a district.

2. 13—Agriculture 31,84.09 16.90 28,01.90 3,99.09

Shortfall was due mainly to non-payment of subsidy
on seeds, fertilisers and pesticides, late implementa-
tion of the scheme for intensive agricultural exten-
sion with the assistance of the World Bank, non-
payment of interest subsidy to theMadhya Pradesh
Electricity Board for construction of tubewells,
decision of the Government to give assistance to



20"

Serial-  Numberand name of grant: Original Supplemen-- Expendis- Saving-
number grant tary grant ture
) () 3 C)) () (6)
(Rupees in lakhs)

agriculturists for construction of tubewells' through:
the Lift Irrigation Corporation and less expenditure
on certain schemes consequent on less grants from
the Government of India.

3. 15—Dairy Development’ 7,21.29 55.20 7,13.98 62.51

Shortfall was reported to be due mainly to non-
purchase of milk powder and equipment; late
implementation of certain milk supply schemes.and
handling of less quantity of milk than envisaged
by the milk supply schemes.

4, 27—Education. 1,22,96.41 1,07.86  1,20.92.18 3,12.09

Short fall was due mainly to non-creation of" certain
offices, posts remaining vacant, non-purchase of
furniture and equipment and economy measures:

5. 31—Expenditure pertaining to 1,07.84 14.46 1,06.71 15.59
Planning, Economics and
Statistics Department

Shortfall was' due mainly to posts remaining:vacant,
less- expenditure on training: schemes and non-
implementation of certain schemes.

6. 4)—Ayacut Development 4,50.39 50.00 2,85.69 2,14.70

Shortfall-was due mainly, to non-implementation of
agricultural extension schemes and applied research-
programmes and vacant posts.

Capital Section:
1. 12—Electricity 90,74.00 1,00.00 73,33.57 18,40.43

Shortfall was due mainly to less payment of loan
to the- Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board.

2. 24—Public Works. 16,80.29 12.23 15,59.19 1,33.33

Shortfall was reported to be due mainly to non-
execution of some works due to non-issue of
administrative approval by the concerned depart-
ments/non-availability of land, slow progress of
work and decision of the Government not to
start certain new works.

3;. 40—Ayacut Development. 25.00 41.58 17.80 48,78

Shortfall was due mainly to non-commencement of
construction of drainage in Chambal command
area:and non-purchase of machinery for moderni-
sation.of Chambal canal,reasons for which have
notibesn:intimated April 1979).



21

(ii) Supplementary grants|charged appropriations which proved excessive.—Following: atre

the important cases where the supplementary grants/charged appropriation (exceeding
Rs. 10.00 lakhs each) proved excessive:—

Serial  Number andname of grant/ Original Supplemen- Expendi- Saving
number  charged appropriation grant/ tary grant/ ture
charged charged
appropria- appropria-
tion tion
¢y ) (3) C)) ©) Q)
(Rupees in lakhs)
Revenue Section:
1. 11—Expenditure pertaining to 4,18.27 1,48.56 4,80.42 86.41
Commerce and Industry
Department

Shortfall was due mainly tofinalisation of less claims
for investment subsidy, transfer of all sericulture
schemes to the Madhya Pradesh State Textile
Corporation and non-purchase of machinery.

2. 12—Electricity 9,40.81 4,42.00 10,80.29 3,02.52

Shortfall was reported to be due to less payment of
subsidy to the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Boa-
reasons for which have mnot been intiwje
(April -1979).

3. 20—Public Health- Engineering +22,03.34 4,56.27 23,50.71 3,08.90

Shortfall was due mainly to less expenditure under
Sewerage and water Supply schemes and non-
commencement of some schemes owing to non-
availability of certain materials.
4. 23—Irrigation Works 28,06.90 6,80.81 29,57.38 5,30.33
Reasons for the short fall have not been intimated
(January 1979).
5. 30—Ezxpenditure pertaining to 12,93.94 1,70.00 13,61.18 1,02.76
Panchayat and:Community
Development Department

Shortfall was due mainly to less expenses on
Panchayati Raj Institutions consequent on less
recovery of land revenue, less demand for grants
for local development works in tribal areas, vacant
posts. and  non-sanction of staff for realisation fo
cess on land revenue.
Capital Section:

1. Public: Debt 3,00,79.90 85,93.68  3,45,09.99 41,03.59

Shortfall was reported to be due mainly to less
repayment of ‘ways and means advances’ to the -
Reserve Bank of India and non-preferment of
_claims by some scrip holders.



24

Serial  Number and name of grant ~ Original Supplemen- Expendi- Saving
number grant tary grant ture
6y () 3) C)) ) (6)
(Rupees in lakhs)
2. 8—Land Revenue and District 2,25.00 1,01.16 2,61.72 64.44
Administration.

Shortfall was due mainly to non-release of loans to
co-operative credit societies which had defaulted
in repayment of loans already paid to them.

3. 11—Expenditure pertaining to 4,49.40 53.43 4,67.57 35.26
Commerce and Industry
Department.

Shortfall was due mainly to non-approval of financial
assistance toCo-operative SpinningMill, Burhanpur
by the National Co-operative Development
Corporation and less investment in the Madhya
Pradesh Industries Corporation.

4. 13—Agriculture 16,49.32 6,66.99 18,09.47 5,06.84

Shortfall was due mainly to non-receipt of financial
assistance from the Government of India for
investment in share capital of Land Development
Corporation, non-sanctioning of some irrigation
schemes, less demand for fertilisers and pesticides,
less works of soil conservation and land develop-
ment undertaken in tribal areas and non-receipt of
anticipated debits for the cost of fertilisers.

5. 20—Public Health Engineering 4,22.17 3,05.88 6,20.37 1,07.68

Reasons for the shortfall have not been intimated
(April 1979).

(iii) Inadequate grants.—In the following cases, the supplementary grants (exceeding
Rs. 10.00 lakhs in each case) of Rs. 9,63.23 lakhs proved inadequate; the final uncovered excess
was Rs. 6,08.98 lakhs (reasons for the excess, to the extent received, are given in paragraph 2.2)

Serial ~ Number and name  Original Supplemen- Expenditure i‘xcess
number of grant grant tary grant
) 2 3) ) ) ©)

(Rupees in lakhs)
Revenue Section :

1. 10—Forest 52,51.06 4,12.96 60,65.83 4,01.81
Capital Section : :
1. 23—Irrigation Works 1,12,73.64 5,50.27  1,20,31.08 2,07.17

2.4. Unautilised provision

(i) Rupees 1,34.95 crores remained unutilised comprising a saving of Rs. 80.95 crores in
voted provisions (Rs. 46.56 crores in revenue section in 38 grants and Rs. 34.39 crores in capital
section in 25 grants) and Rs. 54 crores in charged appropriations (Rs. 12.93 crores in revenue
section in 26 charged appropriations and Rs. 41.07 crores in capital section in 7 charged
appropriations).

(ii) In 22 grants (Revenue: 13 and Capital: 9) and 2 charged appropriations (Revenue)’
the savings (more than Rs. 25.00 lakhs in each case) were more than 10 per cent of the tota‘
provision. The details of these grants and charged appropriations are given in Appendix I'



23

(iii) Some of the major schemes where the provision remained substantially/wholly
unutilised, other than those mentioned in paragraph 2.3, are given below:—

Serial Grant number and Provision Saving
number head/scheme (and its
percentage)
M ) 3 @
(Rupees in lakhs)

1. 9—Other expenditure pertaining 65.00 55.11
to Revenue and land Re- (85)
forms Department

A.—Special Relief

a.—Public Health, Water supply
and Sanitation

1.—Provision of drinking water

(Major head 289)
2. 19—Medical, Public Health and 60.00 49.54
Family Welfare— (83)

1.—Tribal Areas Sub-Plan—
A.1.2—Mini Primary Health

Centres—
Normal Plan Schemes
(Major head 280)
3. 19—Medical, Public Health and 1,59.74 1,54.98
and Family Welfare— o7

I—State Plan Scheme—
f.—Compensation—

Sterilisation
(Major head 281)

4. 19—Medical, Public Health and 5,45.55 5,04.01
Family Welfare— 92)

II.—Centrally Sponsored
Schemes—

f.—Compensation—
(ii) Sterilisation
(Ma jor head 281)

5. 23—Irrigation works— 4,62.47 3.37.52
a.—Minor Irrigation— (73)
a.5.—Works in scarcity areas

(Major head 506)

Reasons for saving
and remarks

©))

Reasons for the saving
have not been intimated
(January 1979).

Saving was due to non
selection of sites for
opening of 125 mini
Primary Health Centres
and late appointment of
staff in 25 mini Primary
Health Centres.

Saving was stated to be
due mainly to non-ful-
filment of targets fixed
for sterilisation.

Saving was reported to
be due mainly to non-
fulfilment of targets
fixed for sterilisation.

Reasons for the saving
have not been intimated
(Aprial 1979).



24

Serial Grant number and ‘Provision
number head/scheme
()] @ 3)

Saving ‘Reasons: for saving
.(and its and remarks
percentage)
@ ()

(Rupees in lakhs )

6. 23—Irrigation works— 6,05.99
d.—Tribal Areas Sub-Plan—

d(1).—Minor and Micro—
Minor Irrigation Schemes—
(i) Normal Plan Schemes
(Major head 506)
7. 23—Irrigation works— 2,25.00
E.—Ravi Shankar Sagar
Project—
II.—Phase—
E.a.1—Construction works
(Major head 532)
8. 23—Irrigation works 1,98.15
E.—Ravi Shankar Sagar
Project—
II.—Phase—
E.e.—Ravi Shankar'Sagar Irri-
gation Scheme—
Major Works—
(Major head 532)

9. 23—Irrigation works— 3,69.74
Tribal Areas Sub-Plan—

(i) Normal Plan Schemes—
n.—Medium Project—
Construction
(Major head 533)

2.5.-Advances from the Contingency Fund

2,72.55 Reasons for the saving
45) have not been int-
mated(April 1979).

2,25.00 Reasons.for the saving
(100)  have not been intimated
(April 1979).

1,98.15 Reasons for the saving
(100) -havenot beenintimated
(April 1979).

3,1495 Reasons for the saving
(85) have not been intimated
(April 1979).

The corpus of the Contingency Fund, which was raised from Rs. 15.00 crores to Rs. 20.00
crores during the year, is placed at the disposal of the Government to meet unforseen expendi-
ture pending authrorisation by the State Legislature. Advances from the Fund can be made
only to meet unforseen expenditure not provided in the budget and which isof such.emergent
character that its postponement till the vote of the Legislature is taken-would be undesirable.

The Government issued 186 sanctions during 1977-78 advancing Rs.25,59.47 lakhs from
the Contingency Fund. Against these sanctions, advances amounting t6'Rs.15,02.23 lakhs
were ‘drawn, out of which Rs. 6,01.07 lakhs were not recouped to.the Fund till the close of

the year.
It was also noticed that—

(i) sixty-six sanctions for Rs. 8,15.52 lakhs were neither operated upon nor cancelled;



25

(if) two sanctions for Rs. 0.45 lakh were not operated upon and were subsequently
cancelled; and

(iif) actual expenditure against 13 sanctions (Rs. 31.99 lakhs) was less than 50 per cent
of the sanctioned amount.

In the following cases the amount of advance sanctioned was either not drawn or subs-
tantially in excess of the amount drawn:—

Serial ~ Head of account Purpose for which advance Amountof Amount
number sanctioned advance drawn
sanctioned |
(1) Q) 3) “) (%)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. 313—Forest Plantation Scheme 62.00 4.03
2. 282—Public Health, Sanita- Malaria Eradication 26.39
tion and Water Supply Scheme
3. 282—Public Health, Sanita- Accelerated Rural Water 1,00.00 15.19
tion and Water Supply Supply Scheme
4. 339—Tourism Purchase of elephants for 1,00.00
Konta National Garden
5. 483—Capital Outlay on Construction of quarters for 14.00
Housing Government employees
under Rental Housing
Scheme
6. 532—Capital Outlay on Multi- Choak Drainage in Chambal 28.64 0.94
purpose River Projects Command Area
7. 482—Capital Outlay on Public Water supply for Sirhastha 10.00 0.17
Health, Sanitation and Mela, Ujjain
Water Supply
8. 482—Capital Outlay on Public =~ Water Supply Scheme, 11.50
Health, Sanitation and Mandideep and Gwalior
Water Supply City’

2.6. Drawal of funds in advance of require ments

The financial rules provide that no money should be drawn from the treasury unless it is
required for immediate payment. Significant cases of drawal of funds in advance of require-
ments are mentioned below:—

Fisheries Department—(i) Amounts totalling Rs. 2.86 lakhs were withdrawn by the
Assistant Director of Fisheries, Sidhi, on 30th and 31st March 1978 for construction of dry
bundhs, guarding of waste weir and purchase of boats, etc. The amount was deposited in a
savings bank account in the State Bank of India, Sidhi in the name of the Collector Sidhi.
TheDirector intimated that Rs. 0.42 lakh had been spent till October 1978 and the balance of
Rs. 2.44 lakhs was refunded into the treasury in October 1978.

(if) Further, amounts aggregating Rs. 1.15 lakhs were drawn by the Assistant Director
of Fisheries, Sidhion 31stMarch 1978 for purchase of two vehicles and three bank drafts were



26

obtained on the basis of pro forma invoices received from the supplier. The amount was
adjusted as final expenditure in the accounts although the vehicles had not been received till
the date of audit (May 1978). The department has since intimated (August 1978) that the
vehicles had been received and the bank drafts released to the suppliers.

2.7. Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses

After the close of each financial year, the detailed Appropriation Accounts showing the
final grants/appropriations, the actual expenditure and the resultant variations are sent to the
controlling officers requiring them to explain the variations in general and those in important
heads in particular.

In regard to the Appropriation Accounts for 1977-78, explanations for variations in
respect of 253 heads were called for, out of which explanations for 188 heads were either not
received at all or were incomplete. In particular, the Forest, Agriculture, Irrigation, Public
Works and Education departments have not furmshed the explanations in a large number of
cases. Such delays in submission of material for the Appropriation Accounts result in the Audit [
Report remaining incomplete in certain essential respects.




.
3.1
3.1.

DEL

i1ne

CHAPTER Ii

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS
AGRICULTURE DEFARTMENT

Drought Prone Areas Programiie

Introductory.—In order to provide a permanent solution to the problem of frequent
Zrought in the drought prone areas of the State, a Centrally sposored programme called the
Drought Prone Areas Programme (DPAP) was launched in Sidhi, Dhar, Jhabua and Betul
Zistricts in 1971. The programme envisaged taking up of minor irrigation, soil conservation,
zTorestation and road development works which, apart from mitigating the effect of droughts

ere expected to provide employment in the rural areas. The scope of the programme was
znlarged in November 1973 to include agriculture, animal husbandry and fisheries develop-
ment.  The programme was extanded to Barwani and Rajpur tehsils of Khargone district
:nd Beohari tehsil of Shadhol district in 1972-73.

2. Central assistance.—Central assistance for the programme which was to be hundred

- cent during the Fourth Plan period ( 1969-74 ) was stopped in August 1973.
Government of India advised (October1973) the State Government that unutilised

zmounts available out of Central assistance released wupto July 1973 could be

lised for completion of irrigation works in progress. During the Fifth Plan

ceriod (1974-79) Central assistance was available at 50 per cent of the approved expendi-
ture on the programme and on an ad hoc basis in the case of medium irrigation works.
_entral assistance received for the programme aggregated Rs. 15,12.59 lakhs (Fourth Plan
13569-74: Rs. 5,27.34 lakhs and Fifth Pian 1974-75 to 1977-78: Rs. 9,85.25 lakhs).

3. Provision of funds and expenditure—The position in this regard is summarised in

aa
N e

following table :—

Serial - Sector Fourth
zamber Plan
(1969-74)
provision
D 2 3)
Irrigation (inclu- 6,22.69

)ty e

ding lift irrigation

and ground water

survey)

Agriculture (inclu- 1.20
ding soil conser-

vation)

Afforestation 14.28
Animal husbandry

Fisheries

Co-operation S
Roads 1,61.83
Uncommitted

Total 8,00.00

Central assitance 5,27.34
received

Expendi- Fifth Plan Expendit- Total Expendi-
ture du- (1974-79) ture du- provision ture du-

ring the provision ring the in Fourth ring
Fourth Fifth Plan and Fifth 1969-78
Plan (*) (to end of Plans

1977-78)(*) (1969-79)

€ ) ) ) ®)
(Rupees in lakhs)
6,53.09 16,35.56 13,68.07 22,58.25 20,21.16

0.66  2,35.80 71.90  2,37.00 78.56

18.94 1,96.00 1,28.08 2,10.28 1,47.02
2,48.55 1,72.27  2,48.55 1,72.27
53.80 11.47 53.80 11.47

o 22.20 7.43 22.20 7.43
70.79 5 = 1,61.83 70.79
o 88.09 - 88.09 -
7,43.48 24,80.00 17,65.22 32,80.00 25,08.70
9,85.25 s 15,12.59

Departmental figurs



28

4. Agency for execution.—(i) The programme was implemented through various
State Departments, co-ordinated at the State and the district levels by the Agriculture Depart-
ment and the Collectors respectively.

(ii) In March 1974, the Government of India directed that separate programme
authorities/agencies should be created for each district for designing, execution and evalua=
tion of the programme during the Fifth Plan period. :

Accordingly, four programme agencies were got registered in 1975 under the Madhya
Pradesh Socicties Registration Act, 1959 but these agencies had not been (May 1979)
delegated with any administrative and financial powers nor given powers to operate bank
accounts. The district level departmental implementing officers have been drawing funds
and accounting for the expenditure under the normal financial and treasury rules. Rules
for the working of the agencies have also not been framed and the agencies have not been
provided with any personnel except for some additional clerical staff provided in the Collecto~
rates.

5. Test-check.—The records relating to implementation of the programme during
1970-71 to 1977-78 were test-checked in July-August 1978 and the results are contained in
the paragraphs which follow.

6. Minor and medium irrigation projects.—(a) (i) Progreess of works.—Details of the
projects taken up, completed and in progress, as at the end of June 1978, were as followsi—

(Amounts in lakhs of ruppees)

Projects taken up Projects completed Projects in progress
Plan period —
Number Estimated  Number Works ex- Number Works ex-
: cost penditure penditure
upto June upto June
1978 1978
M () 3) “) ) (6) (7
Fourth Plan (1969-74) 239 9,81.61 227 7.39.35 12 1,37.18
Minor irrigation
projects
Fifth Plan (1974-79) 93 9,44.67 40 2,35.88 53 2,34.72
Minor irrigation
projects
Fifth Plan 4 £5,01.40 .. S 4 3,51.83
Medium irrigation projects
Total 336 24,27.68 267  9,75.23 69 §7,23.73

(ii) Ten out of the 12 projects taken up during the Fourth Plan period (1969-74) and
under construction (designed irrigation potential: 2,623 hectares)are anticipated to be completed
between December 1978 and June 1979. Work on the remaining two projects suspended
due to breaches in tank bunds which occurred in 1975 and 1976 had not been resumed for want
of Governemnt approval for restoration of the works, which was awaited (April 1979).

(iii) Excavation of intake well and approach channel for one of the above projects
(Chikhalda lift irrigation scheme, Dhar) was taken up by the Executive Engineer in February
1972 without obtaining the Superintending Engineer’s approval to the site(which was required)
and without detailed estimate for the scheme being got sanctioned. Work was stopped in
April 1973 as suitable strata were not met with in excavation due to which no agency was



29

-oming forward for completing the bore hole. The Superintending Engineer ordered shifting

the location of the intake well to another site and later to a third site in May and November

974 respectively taking into account the behaviour of the river from which water was to be

‘ed. Expenditure on excavation for the well and the approach channel at the original

‘¢ upto September 1974 amounting to Rs. 0.55 iakhs (as furnished by the Sub-divisional
r to the Chief Technical Examiner in Octeber 1974) became infructuous.

JHICCT

The laying of electric line for the scheme was completed by the Madhya Pradesh Electri-

-ty Board in February 1977. The Department could not, however, take electric connection

ithin the stipulated pericd due to non-completion of intake well, delivery pipe line, etc.,

it had to pay to the Board Rs. (.23 lakh as minimum charges upto June 1978 as per

-ontractual terms though no power was consumed; liability for such charges will continue
i completion of the scheme (anticipated to be December 1979).

(0) Irrigation from completed schemes.—(i) The yeaiwice figuies of the irrigation

rotential created and the area actually irrigated in respect of the completed projects are
ziven below:—

Year Potential Actual Percentage
created irrigation  of shortfall
(1) 2) (3) €))
(Hectares)

1971-72 2,454 451 81.6
1972-73 2,780 686 75.3
1973-74 7,588 3,038 60.0
1974-75 10,830 4,696 56.6
1975-76 16,914 6,476 61.7
1976-77 22,469 9,491 57.8
1977-78 38,253 10,280 73.1

Four projects (designed potential: 313 hectares) completed between 1974 and 1977 at
a total cost of Rs.3.69 lakhs had provided no irrigation since their completion due reportedly,
i respect of two works to non-installation of pumps by cultivators and in the case of another
to non-drawal of water by cultivators. Reasons for no irrigation from the fourth project
are awaited (December 1978). In the case of two projects (cost: Rs. 2.95 lakhs, potential:
133 hectares) the irrigation was 4 hectares only.

The shortfall in irrigation was attributed (July-August 1978) by the departmental
officers, besides the reasons mentioned above, to inadequate flow in nalla, lack of land shaping
and non-development of water courses. The guidelines issued (November 1973) by the
Government of India for the programme had contemplated land shaping to be undertaken
under soil conservation measures and area development for utilisation of irrigation potential
to be taken up simultaneously with the completion of the irrigation schemes. The Depart-
mental officers could not, however, state the reasons for not taking up these measures.

(ii) On commissioning of the water lifting pumps of the Banka Khodri lift irrigation
scheme (in Betul district) (estimated cost: Rs. 12.99 lakhs; irrigation potantial: 500 acres),
leakage was noticed (December 1976) in the pipe system of the second stage rising main.
The leakage was attributed to the use of unsuitable pipes (purchased from a Government
undertaking at Itarsi for Rs. 1.54 lakhs) and incomplete cement concrete cover given at pipe
joints by a contractor. Dismantling of the existing pipe line (constructed at a cost of
Rs.2.37 lakhs) and laying of a row of C. I pipes along a new alignment in substitution of



30

R.C.C. pipes were taken up after obtaining approval (July 1977) of the Chief Engineer but
this also entailed (/) remodelling of four cross drainage works and one village road bridge at an
estimatzd cost of Rs. 0.20 lakh and (ii) providing reverse slopes in the canal already con-
structed from chains 45 to O at anestimated cost of Rs. 0.10 lakh. The work is now expected to
be completed by June 1979 and meanwhile minimum charges for power consumption are

being paid to theMadhya Pradesh Electricity Board from December 1976 (amount pai
upto July 1978: Rs. 0.57 lakh).

(iii) Seventeen tanks coastructed in Dhar district during December 1970 to August

1977 at a total cost of Rs. 26.67 lakhs were found leaking either from the basin or foundation
or nalla. As a result, irrigation could be provided from these tanks during 1976-77 and 1977-78
(upto June 1978) for 224 acres only as against the potential of 1,529 acres per year. It was
stated (July 1973) that investigations into the causes of the leakages and remedial action
were in progress and that the defects were likely to be remedied by March 1980 at an estimated
cost of Rs. 2.30 lakhs in case of six tanks and by June 1979 in the case of the remaining eleven
tanks, for which the cost of repairs was yet to be estimated.

(ivy In the case of three irrigation tanks, the details of which are given below, no
irrigation could be provided due to breaches :—

Name of tank Estimated cost When When
(Rupees inlakhs) completed breach took
place

Irrigation poten-
tial (In acres)

1) ) 3) “4)
(1) Gumlihat tank (Jhabua) 3.42 June 1974 12.9.1975
122

Breach was attributed (September 1975) inter alia to non-removal of previous layer
from the seat of the dam and inadequate watering and compaction of earthwork on dam due
to lack of proper saparvision during coastruction. Breach had not been closed for want of
is sanction to repair estimates (July 1978).

(2) Chumpia tank (Dhar) 20 March 1976 1.8.1976

180
Breach was attributed to failure of foundations due to inadequate compaction of earth-
work. Loss was estimated at Rs. 0.37 lakh. Rz21sdas for inadzjuatz compaction had not
been investigated aor respoasibility for 1oss fixzd. Spazial repair estimite for Rs. 0.9) lakh
awaiting sanction (July 1978).
(3) Kherli tank (Dhar) 2.46 March 1976 31.8.1976
137
Work was taken up without technical sanction. Reasons for the breach had not been
investigated (December 1978). Rupees 1.30 lakis asked for restoration of the bund had not
been sanctioned by the Government pending clarification as to how the work had been taken
up without technical sanction.
(v) The Pathai tank project in Betul district (designed potential: 270 acres) completed
in April 1974 at a cost of Rs.5.16 lakhs, provided irrigation during 1976-77 and 1977-78 for 5

acres and 16 acres respectively. The Executive Engineer attributed the shortfall in irrigation
to the tank being located in rain shadow arca and had asked (April 1978) the Sub-divisional




31

Jfficer to submit feasibility re
rainy

978).

port for diverting another nalla having sufficient water during
season to feed the tank. Further developments in the matter are awaited (December

6. Soil conservation measures.—(a) The soil conservation measures contemplated in the
~rogramme included water harvesting tanks contour/burmunda bunding, bench terracing,
and shaping and dry farming. During th Fourth Plan period against the proposed outlay
“Rs. 1.20 lakhs for soil conservation works, only Rs. 0.66 lakh were spent on soil surveys.

District-wise targets and achievements in respect of soil conservation works taken up during
=ifth Plan period were as follows:—

District Fifth Plan targets Achievement upto
June 1978
Physical Financial Physical Financial
(1) (2) 3) ® (%)
(Hectares)™ (Rupees in (Hectares)  (Rupees in
lakhs) lakhs)
1. Betul 3,500 20.00 2,515 5.63
2. Dhar 14,606 43.00 9,936* 13.03
3. Jhabua 16,658 90.11 14,396 35.81
4. Khargone 4,641 8.65 2,337 4.33
5. Shahdol 372 0.60 132 0.70
6, Sidhi 5,811 40.74 1,720 10.50
Total 45,588 2,08.10 31,036 70.00

In all the districts, the measures under the programme were started only from 1975-76.
The funds provided included Rs. 12.25 lakhs for the construction of 49 water harvesting tanks

Jhabua: 28 and Sidhi: 21) against which not a single tank had been taken up, reasons for
vhich were not on record.

(b) Watershed approach and treatment of Government land —Asper the gvicelires issved
by the Government of India in November 1973, and further clarifications issved in Cctober
1975. soil andmoisture conservation measures were to be based on the ‘watershed approach’
on all the lands in the sub-watershed areas (private, community and government land inclu-
ding forest), leaving no gaps in between the works.

According to the Deputy Director, Agriculture, the watershed approach of treatin g land
vas started from 1975-76 in Jhabua and Sidhi districts and from 1976-77 in Betul and Dhar
districts. The works were, however, carried out on private lands only. In 43 blocks of
Deosar and Singruli Sub-divisions of Sidhi district, work on 172 hectares covld not te
tzken up due reportedly to unwillingness of the cultivators. Comrmunity and Covernment
‘2nds were not taken up for treatment reportedly for want of instructions from the State
~overnment about the taking up of works on such Jand as also about recovery of cost of works
on such lands.

(¢) Dry land farming—The programme envisaged taking up of dry land farming
Teasures in areas where soil conservation treatment had already been undertaken since even
with full utilisation of irrigation resources, there would be left in the programme areas large
zreas dependent on rainfall or sub-soil moisture and dry land farming was to be the mainstay

such areas.

As fu-1ishad by the Deputy Director, Agriculture, Dhar to Audit and the Government, Block wise
1:tils f121is051 by ths Ass'stuat SHil Crasarvation Officers showed coverage of 8,570 hectares only,
Tas diffsrence has nit bsen recanciled (Tanuary 1979).



32

No dry land schemes were taken up under the programme. As stated by the Deputy

Directors, Agriculture, such schemes were executed from normal budget provisions under
other development programmes. Is was seen, however, that Rs. 18.90 lakhs had been
provided in the programme for taking up dry farming measures in 3,358 hectares in Dhar
district but the provision remained unutilised as no dry farming measures were undertaken.

(d) The object of the programme was to increase the rate of development of the drought
prone areas. Therefore, while according administrative approval to the annual programmes,
the Government of India had laid down a condition that the works takenup under the pro-
gramme should not result in the substitution or slowing down of normal development pro-
grammes. Test-check (July-August 1978) of the details furnished in respect of Dhar, Jhabua
and Sidhi districts, however, showed thatin eight soil conservation sub-divisions (having 40
survey parties), while expenditure on soil conservation works taken up under the D.P.A.P.
was on the increase from 1975-76, the expenditure on such works executed under the normal
pevelopment programmes showed a marked declining trend as indicated below:—

Year Expenditure on soil conservation works
executed under
Normal Drought Total
development  prone areas
programme programme
@ €y (€)) C))
(Rupees in lakhs)
1974-75 28.83 - 28.83
1975-76 15.36 4.93 20.29
1976-77 0.44 17.99 18.43
1977-78 0.74 26.14 26.88

7. Afforestation.—During the Fourth Plan period, against provision of Rs.14.28 lakhs for
afforestation schemes, expenditure of Rs. 18.94 lakhs was incurred.

In July 1973, the State Government had directed that, the Government of India having
reduced the allotment under the programme from Rs. 4 crores to Rs. 2 crores, the works
in hand should be completed and no new work of minor irrigation, road and pasture
development should be taken up. However, the Forest Divisions stopped all works under
the programme and no steps were taken even to tend the planted saplings or sustain the
nursery plantation and consequently there was high mortality of plants as would be seen
from the following figures:—

Division/Nature of plantation Expenditure Extentof Estimated

incurred up  mortality of loss
to July 1973 plants

(D (2) 3) 4)
(Rupees in  (Percentage) (Rupees in
lakhs) lakhs)
1. East Sidhi—
Ordinary 1.65 100 1.65
Bamboo 0.22 60 0.19
2. West Sidhi—
Ordinary 10.06 40 to 89 1.86
Bamboo 0.56 60 0.33
3. Betul North—
Ordinary F e Y 33 Not assessed
4, Betul South— 32 Notassessed

Ordinary 18.45



33

8. Animal husbandry.—(a) The proposed outlay and expenditure upto June 1978 on
‘=aemes taken up in the following six districts during the Fifth Plan pericd (1974-79) were

¢ under :(—
Proposed Expenditure upto June 1978
outlay as : Total
District per district Advances Expenditure Expenditure
plan for dairy on distribu- on additio-
development tion of milch nal supply of
animals medicines
0 2) () @ (5) (©)
(Rupees in lakhs)
Betul 1,10.32 66.32 o 0.18 66.50
Dhar 19.11 50.58 1.60 0.34 152,52
Jhabua 64.36 5.40 522 0.27 10.89
- Khargone 22.96 33.12 6.57 = 39.69
~. Shahdol 3.00 . 0.40 = 0.40
Sidhi 17.98 - 2.20 §0.07 2.27
Total 250737 e 5540 15.99° 0.86 17207

The expenditure included Rs. 1,55.42 lakhs advanced (March 1978) to the Madhya
“rzlesh Dairy Development Corporaticn, Bheral fer establishing Milk dairy schemes on
“zul’ pattern in the four programme districts of Fetul, Dhar, Jhatva and Khargene (total

mated cost: Rs. 2,46.50 lakhs). Urder the approved progiewme, the daity schemes
=72 1o be set up in 3 years, the estimated expenditure for the first, second and third years
org Rs, 78.65 lakhs, Rs. 7931 lakts erd Rs. §8.54 Ielts respectinedy. Eovever, ile csti-
mzizd expenditure for the fir. t two years was released in the first year itself; tesides, the
- “rroration is reported to have spent Rs. 10.06 Jakhs only till the end of August 1978,

The Government stated (May 1978) that additional funds were provided to the Corpora-

‘n order to give ample oprortunities for preparing well thcught out plans for implementa-
‘z. Reasons for not regulating release of funds according to inmediate requirements
w==z. however, not stated.

b) Distribution of milch aninals.—To supplement the inccme cof cmall and merginal
wmers and to increase the supply of milk a scheme for providing two Murrah buffaloes or
# Haryana cows to each farmer was taken up (1975-76) under the programme. Subsidy
- per cent to small farmers and 33} per cent to marginal farmers was admissible and the
~zning funds were to be artanged from ccmrmercial tanks as Ican. The subsidy was
«-=sible on actual purchase price limited to Rs. 5,000 for two animals and in addition
. 720 on account of capital expenditure on articles like utensils. The programme envisaged
© 10,434 milch animals would be provided (financial provision: Rs. 62.22 lakhs) during

“= Fifth Plan (1974-79) to small and marginal farmers in six programme districts. Rupees
*= lakhs were drawn upto June 1978 for providing 1,302 anjmals but 379 only (details of

= =='s purchased and distributed in Khargene district rot furnished) were rrovided upto
-August 1978, The shortfall was attrituted to delays in firancing Icans by tanks and

=-zvailability of required number of animals in time.

[n Sidhi district Rs. 1.35 lakhs and Rs. 0.06 Jakh were drawn inMarch 1977 and Febrvary

*7% zespectively for giving subsidy for purchase of animals ard dercsited in savings bank

“=n1sin the name of Assistant Director Veterinary Services, Sidhi, with commercial banks

*." 22l Rs. 0.36 lakh could be utilised and the balance Rs. 1.05 lakhs was credited into
¢ ‘~zzsury in August 1978.




34
9. Credit management.—The programme envisaged increase in the availability of chear
loan facilities to small and marginal farmers. Interest-free loans were to be provided by the |
Departmant to enable farmers to become members of primary credit co-operative societies
by purchasing shares to avail of the financing facilities of the latter. To encourage the societies
to extend loan facilities the programme provided for payment of contributions to the risi

funds of the societies for meeting bad debts arising out of increased assistance given te small
TSR

and marginal farmers.

The prozcamns wis implemsated from 1975-76 and fachievements of Fifth Plan

{1974-79) targets upto June 1978 were as under :—

Target for Fifth Plan Achievement
period
Physical Financial © Physical Financia!
) (2) 16)) ‘@ 20
(Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs,
1. Interest-free loan to new members 30,534 8.06' -, 10,838 3.46
members members
2. Coatribution to risk fund 522 §13.55 393 : 3.97
1 societies societies

Th> shortfall was attributed (September 1978) to failure of co-operative banks to enrc

new members and to extend credit facilities.

10. Development of roads.—According to the guidelines issued (Cctober 1970) by th
Government of India, village and district rcads were to be taken up in the programm
area in order to open up the area and to increase agricultural production. Twentytwo roads
(total estimated cost: Rs. 2,00.94 lakhs and length: 4,10.7 kilometres)were taken up for conotruc
tion. In July 1973, when the roads had been partly constructed and expenditure o
Rs. 70.79 lakhs had been incurred, the Government of India stopped Central assistance anc

advised the State Governemnt to complete the remaining work from State funds.

Eour roads (2 each in Sidhi and Betul districts), work on which was stopped in Ju
xpenditure of Rs. 15.19 lakhs, were not taken up for completion fro=
out of State funds. On 5 roads in Dhar district some expenditure was incurred out of Sta
funds in 1975-76 but not thereafter, the expenditure upto 1975-76 being Rs. 15.21 lakhs. Tho o
not bzen completed (January 1979).

1973, after incurring ©

rords had
The remaining thirteen roads (estimated cost: Rs. 1,25.33 lakhs and length: 2,27

e taken up (two roads in Jhabua: 1974-75, five roads in Dhar: 1975-76, thre
roads in Sidhi: 1975-76, 1976-77, 1978-79 respectively and three roads in Betul: one in 1975-7
and two in 1976-77) for comnletion from State funds. No road had, however, been completz: :
(August 1978), the total expenditure on these roads upto June 1978 being Rs. 86.13 lak-

The cost of completing the balance work was estimated (August 1978) by the Execut

Engineer as Rs. 94.52 lakhs. Loss due to earthwork washed away in 10 incomplete roz=s
was estimated by the Divisions at Rs. 2.32 lakhs but the loss on this account in the remain::

{1301 lete roads had not been assessed by the Divisions.

I

kilometres) wer

nse to audit enquiries, the department stated that no evaluation of s

1. In respo
jmplementation of the programme had been undertaken by the Department.



35

12. Summing up.—(1) The D, P. A. P. agencies created in four districts in 1975 for
designing, execution and evaluation of the programme had not been delegated with any
administrative or financial powers nor given pcwers to operate bank accounts. Excepting
some additional clerical staff provided in the Collectorate no personncl had teen previded
for the agencies.

(2) While 227 projects (designed irrigation potential 22,030 hectares) had been completed
(August 1978), twelve minor irrigation projects (designed irrigation potential: 2,623 acres)
taken up under the programme during the Fourth Plan pericd had not been completed
(December 1978); work on 2 of these had been suspended in 1975 and 1976 due to breaches
in the executed bunds and it had not been resumed for want of approval for restoration
works.

(3) 26.9 per cent of the potential created by the minor irrigation projects completed
under the programme was utilised in 1977-78, the low ptilisation being attributed to inadequate
Aow in nallas. lack of landshaping, non-development of water courses, unwillingness of
cultivators to draw water and non-installation of pumps to lift water. Command area
development works for utilisation of the potential created had not been undertaken.

(4) Though the programme contemplated taking up of water harvesting tanks and
funds for construction of 49 such tanks had been provided, no work had been take n up till
the time of audit in July-August 1978.

(5) Under the watershed approach adopted for soil conservation works uvrcer the
programme, all land on sub-watershed, whether private, community or government land
including forest land, was to be taken up for treatment but only private land had been taken
up for treatment under the programme reportedly for want of instructions for taking up
such work on other lands.

(6) Though the programme gove considerable importance to dry land farming measures,
the provision made for the purpose in Dhar district remained unutilised and in other districts
such measures had not been undertaken.

(7) Forest plantations showed high mortality, in some cases upto 100 per cent, due
to stoppage of tending of plants and nursery plantation in July 1973, as a sequel to orders
issued for reduction of expenditure consequent on reduced allotment of funds for the
DA P

(8) Funds for setting up milk dairy schemes were released to the Madhya Pradesh

Dairy Development Corporation much in advance ofrequirements. Against the ectimated
requirement of Rs. 78.65 lakhs for the first year of execution of the schemes, Rs. 1,55.42
lakhs were released in March 1978, of which only Rs. 10.06 lakhs had been utilised till August

1978.

(9) To provide supplementary income to small and marginal farmers, the prcgramme
envisaged provision of assistance for the purchase of 10,434 milch btuffalces and cows during
the Fifth Plan period, against which funds for providing assistance fcr 1,262 animals had
been drawn but assistance for purchase of 379 animals only had been given till June 1978.

(10) The programme envisaged grant of interest free lcans by Governemnt to 30,534
small and marginal farmers for purchasing shares of primary credit co-operative societies
to enable them to get cheap credit facilities; such assistance had been provided to 10,838
ewmbers only upto June 1978. ' ,



36

(11) Out of 22 roads taken up under the programme upto July 1973, work on four
roads on which Rs, 15.19 lakhs had been spent was suspended consequent on a decision to
stop Central assistance for road works under the programme from July 1973. None of the
remaining 18roads taken up under the programme had been completed though some expendi-
ture on some of them was incurred out of State funds after stoppage of the Central assistance.

AT

(12) No evaluation of the programme had been undertaken by the Department.

The matters mentioned above were reported to the Government in October 1978: reply
is awaited (Jannary 1979).

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

3.2, Plant Protection Programme

The State has a crop area of 2.14 lakh hectares and each year at least 20 to 25 per cent
of its production potential is reported to be affected by pests, insects, rodents and various
crop diseases. With a view to preventing, controlling and minimising crop losses caused by
pests, efc., various plant protection measures are taken up by the Department on seasonal
and annual basis. The main activities taken up under the plant protection programme are (i)
surveillance and forecasting of emergence of pest infestation; (i7) procurement and distri-
bution of pesticides and plant protection equipment; (iii) organising control operations and
(iv) organising promotional campaigns and educating cultivators in plant protection activities.

The expenditure on the programme during 1973-74 to 1977-78 was as follows :—

" Year Total Part of
expenditure expenditure
on the pro- met out of

gramme Central
assistance

(1) 00 3)
(Rupees in iakhs)
1973-74 86.81 0.11
1974-75 37.75 0.22
1975-76 73.62 7.09
1976-77 1,07.08 20.83
1977-78 44.46 1.87
Total & 3,49.72 36.12

The large expenditure during 1976-77 (Rs. 1,07.08 lakhs) was stated to be due to heavy
pest infestation and aerochemical operations undertaken during that year.

=

2. The records in the Directorate and in 11 sslected districts (Bilasnar, B192al, Chhiad-
wara, Indore, Jabalpur, Narsinghpur, Rajgarh, Rewa, Raipur, Sshore and Shivpuri) pertaining
to the implementation of the programme during the years 1973-74 to 1977-78 were test-
checked in May-July 1978 and the results are brought out in the succeeding paragraphs.

3. Surveillance.—Even though™19 districts <had¥been%declared T (September '1970) “as
“areas endemicto pest infestation and ‘surveillancg,throu gkcut the year was ccnsicered recessary
Fto combat the past manace, no survzillance unit ‘was'established in the State upto 1976-77.

‘During 1976-77, the Government sanctioned one surveillance unit at Bhopal for endemic
‘areas undar wheat and pulses in Bhopal, Jabalpur and Sagar divisions. A surveillance unit
for paddy area in Bilaspur, sanctioned during 1977-78, had not become operative(November-



37

1978) for want of required staff. There was no arrangement for surveillance operations in
respect of rice, jowar, maize, cotton, sugar-cane, mustard, wheat and pulses in the remaining
15 endemic districts.

4. Operations.—Plant protection operations include treatment of seeds, crops and fields.
Targets and achievements during the last five years inrespectof seed treatment, crop treatment
and field treatment operations are given in the tables below :—

A. Seed treatment—

Year Target Achievement Percentage
of
shortfal’
1) €)) (€)) “)
(In lakhs of hectares)
1973-74 19.30 10.36 46.33
1974-75 11.23 10.00 10.06
1975-76 15.00 13.95 7.00
1976-77 19.00 12.70 33.16
1977-78 20.00 10.54 47.30
B. Crop treatment—
1973-74 26.20 16.62 39.66
1974-75 20.97 11.90 43.27
1975-76 22.50 16.85 25.11
1976-77 26.00 16.28 37.39
1977-78 30.50 17.23 43.51
C. Field treatment—
1973-74 10.20 7.49 26.60
1974-75 10.80 8.01 25.80
1975-76 12.50 9.90 28.80
1976-77 15.00 10.83 -27.80
1977-78 15.50 8.66 44.13

The Director of Agriculture attributed (May 1978) the shortfall in treatment in various
years to lesser incidence of pest infestation and diseases. While the Department could not
produce any recorded data about the extent and area of pest infestation in the Statein any
of the years, scrutiny of available records relating to 12 districts (Balaghat, Bastar, Bilaspur,
Durg, Guna, Jabalpur, Jhabua, Raigarh, Raipur, Rajnandgaon, Sidhi and Surguja) which
were affected durlng the Kharif season and 17 districts which were affected during the rabi
season of 1977-78 showed that in these districts 7.70 lakh hectares had been affected but
control operations had been carried out in 4.78 lakh hectares, leaving nearly 3 lakh hectares
uncovered.

5. Mobile plant protection units—Mobile plant protection units were set up with the
the object of (i) carrylng out demonstrations in the fields of cultivators and educating them
about various crop diseases and their contorl; (i7) carrying out control operations in the
fields of cultivators on custom service and;(iii) providing a striking force to combat epidemics.
There are at present 15 such units in the State. Scrutiny of the performance during last
five years of two units at Bhopal and Indore (established during 1961-62) and three other
units at Bilaspur,Gwalior and Raipur (established during 1972-73) brought out the following:—

(i) The Bhopal unit on which Rs. 2.20 lakhs were spent during the last 5 years remained
attached to the Directorate of Agriculture throughout the period. Similarly, the Indore



38
unit on which Rs. 2.42 lakhs were spent during the last 5 years remained merged with' the
set up of the Divisional Joint Director. Details of the mobile plant protection work
done by the units were not on record. ‘

(#i) The units at Bilaspur, Gwalior and Raipur took up mobxle plant protection work
for the days mentioned below :—

Unit 197374 1974-75 197576 1976-77 1977-78
1) (2 (3) @) ) (6)
(Number of days)
Bilaspur 41 47 68 .. 47
Gwalior 9 22 38 36 25
“Raipur ' o o 31 30

(iii) No demonstrations and other educative programmes were arranged by these
units except the one at Bilaspur which organised 93 demonstrations during 1973-74 (32) and
1974-75 (61). The Joint Directors, Gwalior and Raipur attributed (September-October 1977)
the absence of demonstrations to non-allotment of funds for the purpose.

(iv) None of the units rendered any custom service to individual cultivators during
these five. years although, in June 1972, while seeking sanction for the units the Director of
Agriculture had assessed good demand from cultivators for obtaining spraying service on

payment. ;
i (v) The Ra1pu1 unit did not have mobile vans/vehicles. While in’the Bilaspur

: unit about two-thlrds of the mileage done by the vehicles was for plant protection work,
in Gwalior about 50 per cent only of the total mileage done was for plant protection work.

Thus, while the Bhopal and Indore units, on which Rs. 2.20 lakhs and Rs. 2.42 lakhs were
spent during the last 5 years, did no plant protection work, the Raipur unit on which Rs. 0.81
lakh had beén spent during the last 5 years did no plant protection work during 1973-74,
1974-75 and 1977-78 and the Bilaspur unit on which Rs. 0.66 lakh had been spent during the
last 5 years did no plant protection work during the 1976-77. The average number of days
durmg which the Gwalior unit on which Rs. 1.41 lakhs had been spent during the last 5 years
did plant protection work was 26 only.

6.. Aerochemical operation :—(i) The State Government had declared Bilaspur, Durg,
Raigarh and Surguja districts as “endemic areas” in respect of paddy crop. Under a centrally
sponsored scheme aerial spray of insecticides/pesticides in Bilaspur and Raipur districts
was undertaken in 1975-76 (cost: Rs. 24.33 lakhs) and 1976-77 (cost: Rs. 62.08 lakhs).

(ii) The following table indicates the extent to which the areas affected were treated:—

1975-76 1976-77§
Raipur Bilaspur Raipur Bilaspur0
(1) (2) (3 ) %)
(Hectares)
Area affected by pest 2,25,313  3,90,105 2,49,428 3,15,143
Targets for aerial spray 20,000 20,000 42,000 1,30,00

Area actually covered by—
(1) Ground spray] 1,35860 1,52754 115803  2,48,648

(if) Aerial spray ' 10,013 21,061 30,429 61,712

e



39

It was obser ved in audit that in 1975-76, the spraying operations had been taken up
latemOctober 1975 (Raipur: 21st to 28th October 1975 and Bilaspur: 7th to 23rd October
1975) when the crops had already matured.

The Joint Director at Raipur attributed (May 1978) the shortfall in reqpect of Raipur
to reluctance of the cultivators to adopt plant protection measures owing to their poorfinancial
Jposition, the cost of spraying operations being recoverable {rom the cutivators.

(iii)  Evaluation.—Evaluation of the effects of aerial spray done in 1975-76 by teams
consisting in Raipur district of representatives of the local Agriculture Collage and the Dir-
ector of Agriculture and in Bilaspur district of the Deputy Director of Agrlcu]tme(Plant Prote-
ction) and Plant Protection Officer of the Central Plant Protection Station, Bilaspur showed
that the areas treated had 12.7 insects per hill (sample area) in Raipur and 3 insects per hill
in Bilaspur as against pre-treatment population of 12.8 and 25 insects per hill respectively.
Evalution of spraying done in 1976-77 showed the percentage of insect mortality as
86 for nymphs (small insects) and 94 for adults in Bilaspur district, 47 for nymphs and 78
for adults in Dhamtari block, 28 for nymphs and 45 for adults in Kurud block and 16 for
nymphs and 18 for adults in Fingeshwar block of Raipur district.

(iv) The followlng points were also noticed about the spraying operations :—

‘(a) The pesticides used in aerial spraying in Raipur district in October 1976 included
2,000 liters of Dimecron (21 per cent of Dimecron used during the year) received in September
1976 from Bhind and Morena districts after the lapse of its expiry date in 1975 and May 1976
respectively. The manufacturer, towhom samplesof the pesticides were sent for analysis,
reported (November 1976) that one sample out of five was found to be sub-standard.

(b) A team of experts consisting of the Joint Director of Agriculture, (Intensive Agri-
cultural District Programme), Raipur and two experts of the Agriculture College, Raipur,
after surveying the affected areas, had recommended (8th October 1975) that Malathion
Ultra Lew Volume (ULV) should be used for spraying in view of more effectiveness,
Similarly, a team of Central and State Government Piant Protection experts, after survey-
ing various blocks of Bilaspur, had recommended (September 1975) the use of a contact
pest1¢1de like ULV for spraying.

The Assistent Director, Plant Protection, Government of India, deputed to supervise
the operations during 1976-77, after conducting various field tests/trials with Dimecron
reported (September 1976) that aerial operation with Dimecron from a height of 25 meters
was against the norms prescribed (January 1975) by the Central Insecticide Board which
permitted spray of Dimecron from a height of 2 to 3 metres only while spray of ULV could
be undertaken from height of 8 to 16 metres.

The Director of Agriculture, to whom the matter was referred in September 1977, statc
(November 1977) that there were no trial results of ULV against sucking pest of paddy on
which comparison could have been made and without such resultsULV could not have been
usedon a large scale. However, no reasonswere on record as towhy trialswere not conducted
with ULV.

(v) Recovery of cost of operations.—The cost of operation was recoverable from
cultivators as taccavi loans with interst at 7 per cent per annum within nine months of the
operation. For this purpose, faccavi cases were to be prepared immediately after the
conclusion of operations and sent to the revenue authorities who were to carry out necessary
adjustment as loan and effect recovery from the beneficiaries. However, in Bilaspur district
taccavi cases amounting to Rs. 12.30 lakhs for 1975-76 and Rs. 22.38 lakhs for 1976-77
were found adjusted in March 1977. Taccavi cases amounting to Rs. 14.35 lakhs (Rs.
2.04 lakhs for 1975-76 and Rs. 12.31 lakhs for 1976-77) are yet to be adjusted (November
1978); reasons for non-adjustment were not on record.



40

7. Training and promotional activities.—The Plant Protection Training Centre, established
in 1969 atObaidullaganj, trained during 1973-74 to 1977-78 124 Agriculture Extension Officers,
798 Village Level Workers and 185 cultivators as against 60 Agriculture Extension Officers,
300 Village Level Workers and 200 cultivators to be trained by Jthe centre each year as per the
Government orders of August 1971.

The Director of Agriculture attributed (May 1978) the shortfall in training to the
officials being otherwise pre-occupied in work and the cultivators not attending the courses
inspite of persuasion.

. Statutory and Regulatory functions.—Under the *provisions of the Insecticidzs,
Act, 1968 and thz Madhya Pcad2sh Vatraspati Ryz Tatha Vinishze Kot Adhiniyam,1973 and
the rules framsd thereunder, an authorissd inspzctor is required to inspect all premises
licenced for manufacture of pesticides not less than twice a year and all establishments selling
pesticides not less than 3 times a year. He is also required to draw samplesof the pesticides/
formulations manufactured/formulated and to send them for test analysis. At the end
of July 1978 there were 17 licznsezs for manufastare of pesticidzs in the State, but during
the last five years not a single sample of pasticide manufactured/formulated had bzen drawn
and sent for analysis. The number of inspections conducted were “nil”” during 1974 to 1976,1
(out of 48 required to be inspected) during 1977.

The numbar of inspzctions conducted of establishments selling insecticides in the 11
selected districts was as follows ;—

Year Numbgr Number of inspections
deale(:'s Required Actually
to be conducted
conducted
(H 2) (3) @,
1974 521 1,563 Nil
1975 675 2,025 19
1976 813 2,439 28
1977 1,020 3,060 43

The lnspectors are also required to draw samples of pesticides stocked by dealers for
sale and send them for chemical analysis to a recogaised laboratory. Out of 1,509 samples
sent during 1971-72 to 1977-78 for testing at the Pesticides Testing Laboratory, Obaidullaganj,
470 samples could not be tested due to non-availability of facilities for testing theses varieties
of pesticides at the laboratory. Out of 1,039 samples tested, 97 ware declared sub-standard.
Examination of the records of th2 district authorities (Raipar, Indore, Bhopal, Sehore
and Bilaspur districts) revzrlz1 that out of 23 of thesz cases partaining to these districts no
action had been taken in 9 cases.

9. Purchase of pesticides.—(i) During the years 1973-74 to 1977-78, the Director of
Agriculture purchased pesticides costing Rs. 1,90.67 lakhs.  Purchases for the eleven districts
covered by test check (these had stock of value Rs. 29.10 lakhs as on IstApril 1973) amounted
to Rs. 1,21.95 lakhs. Out of this quantity, pesticides [costing Rs. 61.54 lakhs were distri-
buted to cultivators for ground operations and those costing Rs. 56.18 lakhs were used in

["aerochemical operations undertaken during 1975-76 and'1976-77 leaving pesticides of value
Rs. 33.33 lakhs in stock at the end of 1977-78. Out of the closing stock, pesticides of value
Rs. 21.91 lakhs had outlived their shelf lives, the normal “shelf life of pesticides presce
ribed by the Central Insecticides Board being 2 years. Of these, pestlcides of value
Rs. 13.35 lakhs were over 5 years in age.



41
(ii) Points noticed in the scrutiny of purchase records are mentioned below :—

(a) Purchase of Dimecron 100 EC.—In response to an enquiry by the Director of Agri-
culture for immediate supply of Dimecron 100 EC, the accredited local distributor of the
manufacturer quoted (27th September 1975) a basic rate of Rs. 146 per litre F.O.R. destination
excluding applicable taxes and excise duty. The Department, however, purchased 10,000t
litres of Dimecron at Rs. 184 per litre from the Madhya Pradesh Agro-Industries Development
Corporation (the Corporation here inafter) which arranged (October 1975) the supply direc
from the manufacturers to the Deputy Director, Agriculture, Bilaspur. As compared to the
rate of Rs. 153.13 per litre (basic rate of Rs. 146 per litre plus texes) payable had the purchases
been made direct from the manufacturer, the purchase through the Corporation involved the
the Department in an extra expenditure of Rs. 3.09 lakhs (which was eventually to be borne
by the cultivators for whose benefit the spraying was undertaken).

In July 1975 and Septembesr 1975, the Director of Agriculture had also procured two
other pzsticides (47,871 toanes of Parthion 2 per cent and 4,995 litres of Malathion 50 EC)
through the Corporation at Rs. 2,500 per tonne and Rs. 37 per litre respectively although
under the prevailing rate contracts, these pesticides were available @ Rs. 1,815 per tonne
and Rs. 28.18 per litre respectively. The purchase of these pesticides through the Corporation
instead of from the firm with which rate contracts were entered into by the Department
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.77 lakh.

The Director of Agriculture justified (June 1977) the purchases on the ground that the
purchase committee at its meeting on 20th September 1975 had pointed out that the policy
of theGovernment was to gradually withdraw from purchase of pesticides and that theMadhya

Pradesh Agro-Industries Development Corporation and private sector units should take up
supply of pesticides.

However, it was seen that the purchases had been made for distribution through the

Department and the object of the Corporation and private sector units taking up supplies
had not been subserved.

10. Testing of pesticides.—The testing laboratory at Obaidullaganj, referred to in sub-
para 8 was set up in August 1971 (expenditure incurred upto March 1978 Rs. 2.30 lakhs)
but has not been recognised by the I.S.I. for testing various pesticides and consequently,
the Department could not utilise it for testing of samples of pesticides purchased, for which
it was primarily established. The Government has approved (March 1978) a proposal to

equip the laboratory upto the I.S.I. standards and shift it to Jabalpur but follow-up
action is yet to be taken (April 1979).

The supply contracts for pesticides had clauses under which the suppliers were, in the
event of failure of samples on an analysis of the active ingredients, to replace stocks at their
cost or were to be paid reduced rates in doubtful cases. In view of non-recognition of the
laboratory by the I.S.I. the Department gets samples of pesticides purchased by it tested
by LS.I. and other recognised laboratories. There were,  however, considerable delays, in

some cases extending upto three years, in receipt of test reports from these laboratories. 1t
was noticed that:—

(i) Samples in respect of purchases worth Rs. 34.74 lakhs were not analysed chemically
before releasing payments therefor;

(i) Analysis reports in respect of pesticides worth Rs. 2.72 lakhs purchased during
1974-75 to 1976-77 were still awaited (October 1978);

(#ii) Pesticides worth Rs. 5.40 lakhs distributed/sold to cultivators prior to receipt
of test report were found subsequently on receipt of analysis reports to be substandard and



42

(iv) Samples from a consignment of 2,150 litres of Dimethoate (supplied by an Indore
firm in October 1975 due for expiry in September 1976) were returned in December 1976
by the I.S.I. without testing as the firm was not licensed by it and testing of further samples
drawn in February 1977 showed the chemical as sub-standard but by that time 453 litres
had already been used. The firm refused to replace the balance quantity of 1,697 litres
(Value: Rs. 0.79 lakhs) on the ground that samples were drawn after expiry date.

11. Other points.—(i) Accounts of pesticides distributed.—Pesticides are sold to cultivators
by departmental officials on cash basis and also distributed against permits issued by co-
operative banks, which remit the cost of the pesticides into the treasury on receipt of intimation
of issue of pesticides from the department by adjusting the cost as loans to the cultivators
concerned. In Raipur and Indore divisions, the Madhya Pradesh Co-operative Marketing
Federation was appointed as the sole selling agent in May 1966.

It was noticed from the stores. and stock accounts in five districts, where the records
were test-checked that sale proceeds of Rs. 2,01 lakhs had not been remitted intothetrea
sury by departmental officials; remittance of sale proceeds had been outstanding in some
cases as early as since 1966-67.

Similarly, in respect of issues through co-operative banks, in four districts Rs. 1.43
lakhs were outstanding to be recovered from the banks, the oldest dues being of 1966-67.

The Department had supplied to the Federation pesticides valuing Rs. 25.38 lakhs
during 1966-67 to 1970-71 for sale in Indore and Raipur districts. However, the accounts
of the pesticides had not been reconciled with the figures of the Federation and the amounts
due from it had also not been assessed (November 1978).

( ii) Plant protection equipment lying out of order.—Eleven units had 9,417 items of
plant protection equipment like power sprayers, hand sprayers, paddle pumps, efc., as on
31stMarch 1978 (purchase cost not available), of which 2,870 were in working condi-
tion, 3,344 were lying out of order for minor repairs and the remaining, 3,203 were beyond
repairs. Each sprayer, on an average, was utilised for 5 to 10 days only in a year. The
Government had ordered (April 1976) that all equipment lying out of order and the re-
pairs of which would involve heavy expenditure should be disposed of through auction. No
action for the disposal of such equipment had been taken so far (November 1978).

12. Summing up.—(a) The Department, though responsible for constant surveillance,
demonstration of plant protection techniques and operational training of otfficials and culti-
vators, did not have any arrangements for surveillance upto 1976-77. Even now there is
no arrangement for surveillance operations in respect of crops other than wheat and pulses
in any of the 19 endemic districts and of wheat and pulses crops in 15 endemic districts.

(b) Mobile plant protection units which were responsible for arranging demons-
trations and other educative programmes did not conduct any demonstrations nor under-
take any educative programmes.

(c) The training facilities available for officials and cultivators were not adequa-
tely utilised and the training institute could train only 41.3, 53.2 and 18.5 per cent respecti-
vely of the targeted number of extension officers, village level workers and cultivators.

(d) Due to unplanned purchases and issues, pesticides valuing Rs. 21.91 lakhs
which had outlived their self-lives had accumulated with the Department.

() Purchases of pesticides through the Agro-Industries Development Corpora-
tion at rates higher than competitive rates obtained resulted in extra expenditure of R. 3.86

lakhs on the scheme, which was eventually to be borne by the cultivators for whose
benefit the scheme was undertaken.




43

(/) The Department did not have adequate arrangements for testing of pesticides
resulting in purchase and distribution of sub-standard pesticides.

(g) The Department did not keep a watch over recovery of sale proceeds of pesti-
cides. In five districts where accounts were test-checked sale proceeds amounting to Rs. 3.44
lakhs of pesticides had yet to be accounted for by departmental officials/paid by co-
operative banks. TheMadhya Pradesh State Co-operative Marketing Federation had also
yet to account for sale proceeds of pesticides worth Rs. 25.38 lakhs supplied to it during
1966-67 to 1970-71 in respect of Indore and Raipur districts for which information was
made available.

(h) The aerochemical operations undertaken during 1975-76 and 1976-77 did not
prove eflective as reported by the teams which evaluated the effects. Moreover, out of 6.15
lakh hectares affected by pest attack in 1975-76, 3.19 lakh hectares were treated and out of
2.49 lakh hectares affected in Raipur district in 1976-77, 1.46 lakh hectares were treated.

(i) A pesticide not found suitable for combating pest of paddy was used in aerial
spraying inspite of adverse findings, because of non-availability of trial data on alternate
pesticide suggested.

The matters mentioned above were referred toGovernment in September 1978; reply
is awaited (December 1978).

3.3. Development of Pulses

A Centrally sponsored scheme was launched by the Government of India in ng 1972
for increasing the production of pulses by adopting a package of new practices and increas-
ing the area under pulses. The scheme was continued during the Fifth Plan period.

The scheme envisaged (i) large scale laying of composite demonstrations on farmers’
fields with the prescribed package of practices, primarily intended for motivating the farmers
to adopt the new practices, (i) multiplication of breeder’s seed/foundation seed of impro-
ved varieties of pulses, (iii) coverage of additional areas under package approach by dis-
tribution of certified seed, plant protection chemicals and equipment and (iv) equipping
laboratories for mass scale production of rhizobium culture, an important input consisting
of bacterial cells artificially inoculated and used for treating seed with a view to increasing the
yield. The scheme also envisaged payment of subsidies for various inputs and provision of
separate staff for implementation of the scheme at State level and in the selected intensive
pulses cultivation districts.

2. Points noticed in test-check (February to July 1978) of records of implementation
of the scheme during the period from 1972-73 to 1977-78 in 6 out of 14 districts where the
scheme was taken up are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

3. Financial outlay.—Details of annual programme outlays approved by the Govern-
ment of India, fundssanctioned by the State Government and expenditure incurred, as
reported by the Director of Agriculture, are shown below:—

Year Outlay Amount Funds Actual
approved released by sanctioned expendi-
by the Go- theGovern- bythe State  ture

vernment ment of Govern-
of India ‘India ment
1) @) (3 4) )
(Rupees in lakhs)
1972-73 2517 10.08 13.96 1.56
1973-74 36.23 16.40 33.82 10.35
1974-75 24.43 18.58 23.07 15.75

|



44

Year Outlay Amount Funds Actual
approved released by sanctioned  expendi-
by the Go- the Govern- by the State ture

vernment ment of Govern-

of India India ment
(1) @) 3) ) (5)

(Rupees in lakhs)
1975-76 30.50 21.69 28.60 22.39
1976-77 31.94 31.70 31.42 28.23
1977-78 45.94 54.28 44.38 44.64
1,94.21 1,52.73 1,75.75 1,22.92

4. Targets and achievements.—Particulars of area covered under demonstrations, breeder’s
seed, foundation seed, certified seed and plant protection chemicals during the years 1974-75
to 1977-78 (datain respect of the year 1972-73 and 1973-74 not being available), as reported
by the department, are given below:

Particulars 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
@ @) 3 4) )
Demonstrations
(in hectares)
Target 3,580 3,050 5,900 8,300
Actuals 2,620 3,290 15,269 16,289

Breeder’s seed
(in hectares)
Target 226 100 114 75
Actuals 128 100 114 24
Foundation seed
(in h ctares)
Target N.A. 1,500 2,000 2,000
Actuals 973 1,076 960 961
Certified seed
(in quintals)
Target N.A. 4,500 5,000 3,000
Actuals 1,038 545 3,185 2,818
Plant protection chemicals
(in hectares)
Target N.A N.A. 5,00,000 5,00,000
Actuals 1,56,000 1,43,498 3,82,481 2,78,046
5. Large scalecomposite demonstration.—(i) Under the scheme, subsidy was to be paid
to farmers at Rs. 375 and Rs. 275 per hectare during the Fourth and Fifth Plan periods
respectively to meet the cost of “input kit’ consisting of improved seed, rhizobium culture,
fertilizerand plant protection chemicals. In the six districts covered by test-ch eck, demonss

trations were laid out in 3,831 hectares and subsidy amounting to Rs.7.83lakhs was paid
during the period under review.

-

N, A,—Not available

ot A )




45

Year-wise details of subsidy paid, number o farmers involved in demonstrations laid
out in the selected districts and number of farmers who did not follow the prescribed package
of practice were as under:—

Year Subsidy Farmers Farmers who did not follow the Farmers
paid invloved prescribed package of practices for whom
in demons- by not using particu-
trations lars of
Improved Plant Rhizo- inputs
seed protec-  bium used
tion che- culture  were not
micals available
(M (2) (3) “) (5) (6) (M
(Inlakhs (In numbers)
of rupees)
1972-73 0.31 293 220 162 33 22
1973-74 0.98 624 235 43 v 22
1974-75 1.23 569 286 342 115 54
1975-76 1.48 734 315 195 237 10
1976-77 2.07 984 381 295 198 141

[Source: Result sheets sent by District Officers to the Director of Agriculture]

Action taken to ascertain the details of use of inputs by farmers mentioned in column (7)
and to recover subsidy in cases where inputs had not been used was not on record.

(i) In order to drive home to the farmers the advantages of the new technology, the
laying of control plots using conventional methods along with demonstration plots was envi-
saged under the programme but during the years 1972-73 to 1976-77 (result sheets for 1977-78
10t bzing available), 122 farmers did not lay any control plots, 928 farmers laid plots of
u1equal size and information was not available in respect of 184 farmers.

(iii) The model scheme stipulated participation of maximum number of farmers and
selectiorr of new farmers for demonstrations each year. In 88 cases, demonstrations were
repeated in the plots of the same farmers and in 62 other cases, demonstrations for diff-
erent crops were laid our on the same farmer’s plot in the same year.

(iv) The Director of Agriculture had instructed (Apri 1973) that no single farmer should
get subsidy for demonstration on an area of more than one hectare. It was, however, noticed
that subsidy was given to 59 farmers (Bhind: 28; Jabalpur: 25; Raipur: 6) for demonstrations
in areas aggregating 48 hectares; in one case of Raipur district subsidy was paid for laying
demonstration in 5 hectares.

(v) According to the model scheme, the lump sum subsidy on demonstrations was to be
distributed amongst various inputs as detailed below:—

Inputs 4thPlan  5th Plan
® 2 3)
(In rupees)
Seed 80.00 75.00
S 15730 10000
Plant protection chemicals 100.00 100.00

375,00 275.00



-46

The model scheme did not contemplate provision of expenditure for publicity and
propaganda out of the subsidy amounts. It was, however, seen from the records that an
amount of Rs. 0.39 lakh was spent out of the funds earmarked for essential inputs for demons-
trations in six selected districts on propaganda and publicity.

6. Seed multiplication programme.—Seed multiplicationwas taken up at 3 stages namely,
(a) breeder’s seed, (b) foundation seed and (c) certified seed.

(a) Breeder’s seed.—Production of nucleus seed, called breeder’s seed, of
improved varieties was entrusted to the Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya
( JNKVV ), Jabalpur, which was provided assistance at the rate of Rs. 500 and Rs. 350
per hectare during thr Fourth and Fifth Plan periods, respectively, to meet a part
of the expenditure on major inputs. The JNKVV was to hand over the entire seed
produced to the Agriculture department at a mutually agreed price. The details of the
area cultivated quantity of seed produced and the amount of subsidy paid, as ascertained
from the JNKVV, are indicated below :—

Year Area Seed produced Subsidy

cultivated  and supplied paid
(), 2) (3 C))
(In hectares) (In quintals) (Rupees in

lakhs)
1973-74 53 129.24 0.17
1974-75 128 238.18 0.23
1975-76 100 253.50 0.30
1976-717 114 395.34 0.49

The Director of Agriculture did not have any information regarding the quantity of
seed received by the District units from the JNKVV.

However, the information furnished showed that 136 hectares only had been cultivated
by the seed multiplication farms by using the seeds obtained from JNKVV over the

years.
) Foundation seed.—The Government seed multiplication farms were entrusted with

the work of multiplication of seed received from the JNKVV. During the Fourth and Fifth
periods, subsidy at Rs. 185 and Rs. 156 respectively per hectare was paid to the farms to
meet 50 per centof the cost of major inputs. The area cultivated and the amountof subsidy
paid in the selected districts are indicated below :—

Year Area Amount of
cultivated subsidy
paid
@) 3)
{In hectares) (Rupees in
lakhs)
1972-73 2 Negligible
1973-74 S0 0.16
1974-75 184 0.28
1975-76 219 0.32
1976-77 192 0.29
1977-78 209 0.28

Tota! 896 1.33

-

I A



47

According to the model scheme and as reiterated by the Director (Pulses), Government
of India (May 1976), the subsidy was to be paid to the seed multiplication farms for multi-
plication of seed supplied by the breeder. It was, however, noticed that out of 896 hectares,
of area cultivated by the farms and for which subsidy was paid, seed supplied by the breeder
(JNKVV) was used in 136 hectares only and in the remaining 760 hectares (85 per cent of

total area cultivated) for which subsidy of Rs. 1.13 lakhs was paid, other seeds were used for
multiplication.

The Department stated (October 1978) that due to inadequate supply from the JNKVV
the Government farms were compelled to use their own seed for multiplication.

(¢) Certified seed—The certified seed produced by the farms was to be made available
to the farmers for sowing. A subsidy of Re. 1 per kilogram of certified seed was given to the
farmers with a view to reducing the cost of procurement of the certified seed.

The amount of subsidy paid to the farmers in the selected districts during the years
1973-74 to 1977-78 (no subsidy was paid during 1972-73) was as indicated below:—

Name of the districts

Subsidy paid in
1973-74  1974-75  1975-76  1976-77  1977-78 Total
6y 2 (31 @ ©)) ©) Q)
(Rupees in lakhs)
Bhind 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 N. A. 0.07
Jabalpur = - o ” 8 o5
Khargone 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.10 0.04 0.23
Morena 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.11
Narsinghpur 0.01 o 25 0.03 0.02 0.06
Raipur . 0.04 0.02 s ot 0.06
Total 0.06 0.12 0.07 0.17 0.11 0.53

(i) No subsidy was allowed to the farmers in the Jabalpur district during the entire
period under review and to the farmers in Narsinghpur and Raipur districts during two years.

(ii) According to the model scheme, subsidy was payable to farmers to reduce the
cost of certified seed procured from the State seed producing organisations. Subsidy (Rs. 0.53
lakh) was, however, paid on seed obtained from the Government farms which had not
been certified. The Director of Agtriculture stated (October 1978) that seed produced by the
Government farms had been subsidised as there was no seed certification agency in the State.
Proposals of the Department to continue payment of subsidy for 1978-79 on improved seed
produced by Government farms was rejected by the Government of India and accordingly
no subsidy was paid for 1978-79. Thus, while the JNKVV was paid subsidy of Rs. 1.19 lakhs
for production of breeder seeds and 1,016.26 quintals of breeder seeds were reported to have
been produced and supplied by it to the seed multiplication farms during the years 1973-74

to 1976-77, the seed supplied to the farmers by the farms for which subsidy was paid was
530 quintals only.

7. Plant protection chemicals and equipments.—In order to get the farmers interested
in adopting plant protection measures, subsidy of Rs. 5 per hectare during the Fourth Plan
and at the rate of 25 per cent of the cost of chemicals, subject to a maximum of Rs. 15 per hec-
tare and 50 per cent on the cost of plant protection equipments was granted during the Fifth

N - A, —Not available



48

plan period. The area covered, number of equipments distributed and subsidy paid in the
selected districts are indicated below :—
Year Area covered Number of Subsidy paid for - Total

under plan equipments
protection  distributed Chemicals Equipments

chemicals
Q) (2) (3) 4 Q) (6)
(In hectares) (Rupees in lakhs)

197273 ¥ ¥
1973-74 34,898 > 1.27 > 1.27
1974-75 5,940 7 0.92 0.06 0.98
197576 28,122 340 1.78 0.26 2.04
197677 . 2,252 . 2.39 2.39
1977-78 16.300 2551 004 6.86 6.90
Total 85,260 5,220 4.01 9.57 13.58

Thus, while no subsidy was paid for plant protection chemicals in all the six selected
districts during the years 1972-73 and 1976-77, during 1977-78 subsidy was paid only in one
district viz., Khargone. According to the Director of Agriculture (May 1976) payment of
subsidy on chemicals was discontinued since 1976-77 with a view to utilising the available
amount for subsidising the purchase of plant protection equipments.

However, it would appear that the two subsidies had not been effectively linked.

8. Production of rhizobium culture.—A Microbiological laboratory was established in
the year 1973-74 at Obaidullaganj (district Raisen) for producing rhizobium culture. The
annual expenditure, production, sale of culture packets and sale proceeds as intimated by the
Assistant SoilMicrobiologist in charge of the laboratory are indicated below :—

Year Expenditure Total Culture Sale
: proceeds
Pay and Equipment Produced Distribu-
allowances and contin- ted
gencies
1) ) (3) “4) ) (6) (N
(Rupees in lakhs) (Number of packets)  (Rupees
in lakhs)
1973-74 a5 1.03 1.03
1974-75 0.11 0.97 1.08 ik o -
1975-76 0.39 1.58 1.97 7,446 5,667 0.21
1976-77 048 1.88 2.36 94,801 92.987 3.44
1977-78 0.47 1.35 1.82 1,05,694 1,03,054 3.81
Total 1.45 6.81 8.26 2,07,941 2,01,708 7.45

*gub sidy not payable during the Fourth Plan.



49

The following observations are made :—
(?) The laboratory,

though established in the year 1973-74 and staff was employed from
that year, commenced pr

oduction only in October 1975, when power connection was given.

(i) The laboratory has been engaged in production of culture for kharif and rabi
crops for seven months in a year (April to October).

The Assistant Sojl Microbiologist stated (April 1978) that during the remaining five
months the staff was to be utilised for collection, isolation and screening .Qf b*_‘Cte“al
Strains: this, however, was not being undertaken due to lackof adequate facilities in the
laboratory.During 1976-77 and 1977-78 a sum of Rs. 0.40 lakh approximately was spent 1on
pay and allowances for the period when the staff was not engaged on any W‘_’rk' It Wa; at;:
observed that the laboratory was not meeting the entire annual requlremeI}t o b
Department for culture and during 1976-77 and 1977-78 culture packets numbering 30,

(Jabalpur : 7,943 packets; and Narsinghpur: 22,158 packets) were purchased in Jabalpur
and Narsinghpur districts from the JNKVV.

(7ii) Outof the sale proceeds of Rs. 7.46 lakhs to the end of March 1978, credit parthulaiS
for Rs. 3.16 lakhs (42 per cent of the total sales) were not received from the DePaT%??:iI; :
Heavy outstandings against four divisions namely, Bhopal (Rs. 1.49 lakhs), . (Jlj

(Rs. 0.47 lakh), Hosangabad (Rs. 0.31 lakh) and Gwalior (Rs. 0.28 lakh) were notu;el-kh
9. Impact.—The area under pulses at the end of the Fourth Plan was 47-8 . :of
res and the recorded production was 20.74 lakh tonnes as reported by the Dm:lc ot'on
ulture. The Fifth Plan envisaged an annual area growth of 1.3 per cent and PI;? u((:: tlual
growth of 2.7 per cent Le., an annual compound growth rate of about 4 per cent. The a e
production as compared to the targeted production and the area under pulses as comp.

to the target were as follows :—

i erage yield
Year Area under pulses Production of pulses Avp;r%l ec):,tare

hecta
Agric

Expected Actual Expected Actual :
) ) A3) (€)) ) .( )
(Hectares in lakhs) (Tonnesin lakhs) (In quintals)
1974-75 48.46 44,52 21.30 22.33 ggzlgg
1975-76 49.09 48.05 21.88 25.34 4.044
1976-77 49.73 45.37 22.47 18. i 4-631
1977-78 50.38 47.50% 23.08 22.0 :

(Source : Administrative Reports of the Department).

. o i d
Thus, the total production and the average yield per .hectare during 11997’2(?7757 ::lld
1977-78 were less than the production and average yield during the years
1975-76.

10. Other points of interest.— (i) Employment of staff.—Although t?e Gov:tr:g:;tfo(;f
India had provided assistance to the State Gove'rnn.went for engagen&elzt ;“ffi; e
implementation of the scheme in the selected d]St'l'fCtS, no sc‘:par]ate s fatjon ol
clusively for this scheme and the work of supervision ‘and imp emen1 e
was managed by the existing staff, in addition to their other normz;3 S tile > i
expenditure on pay and allowances of such personnel was, hov»;e;vc;r,k ; : 2
Such expenditure in six selected districts amounted to Rs.9.52 lakhs.

T —Rhizobi culture
(ii) Loss on account of excessive purchase of rhtz‘zobzun} c;ulteur:%tefvi]}i?gzlﬁ?pOtenﬁa_

o1s i1 : date of manufactur .
should be utilised within three months from the : i
lity is lost. It was observed that though the production of culture was less than req

* Estimated




50

ments 4,318 packets and 374 tins of culture (value:Rs. 0.17 lakh) were lying in stock for
more than three months upto which the culture is potent.

11. Summing up.—As indicated in the preceding paragraphs, the Department incurr-
ed expenditure of Rs.1,22.92 lakhs on the scheme during the pericd frem 1972-73 to 1977-78,
the bulk of which (Rs.1,11.01 lakhs) was spent during the Fifth Plan pericd. The targets
‘laid down for various programmes under the scheme were, however, not achieved. The
production of pulses during 1976-77 and 1977-78 was less than that in 1974-75 and 1975-76,
though the area under pulse crop during 1976-77 and 1977-78 was more than that in 1974-75.

Audit observations made on the units covered by test-check are :—

(i) The prescribed package of practices and other requirements were not followed
even in demonstrations.

(if) Sums were spent on propaganda and publicity at the cost of essential inputs though
not envisaged in the scheme.

(iii) The Government farms mostly used their own seeds for mutliplication instead of
obtaining breeder’s seed from the JNKVV as envisaged.

(iv) Though the scheme envisaged payment of subsidy only for certified seed, subsidy
was paid to the farmers on uncertified seed obtained from Government farms
on the ground that there was no seed certification agency in the State.

(v) While 1,016.26 quintals of breeder’s seeds were reported to have been produced
and supplied by the Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya to the seed
multiplication farms, the seed supplied to the farmers by the farms under the
scheme was 530 quintals only.

(vi) The facility of subsidy on plant protection chemicals and equipments was not
allowed to farmers in all the years. Out of 5 districts where records were test
checked, no subsidy for certified seeds was paidin one district during any of the
5 years of operation of the schemes and in 2 districts during 2 years. No subsidy
for plant protection chemicals was paid in any of the districts during 1972-73
and 1976-77 and in 1977-78 except in one district.

(vi) The staff of the Microbiological laboratory was not fully engaged and the produ-
tion of culture packets by the laboratory was not sufficient to meet the entire

requirement of the Department.
The points mentioned above were reported to the Government in September 1978;

ceply is awaited (December 1978).
3.4 Non-adjustment of expenditure on soil conservation works
Under the provisions of the Madhya Pradesh Land Improvement Schemes Act, 1957,

the cost of soil conservation works executed by the Department is recoverable in whole or
in part as loan from the beneficiaries. For this purpose, the Agriculture Department which
 executes the work is to prepare statements of faccavi cases and forward these 10 the Revenue

authorities within a month of completion of work for adjustment against the loan head
through the treasury and effecting recovery from the beneficiaries.

Test-check (December 1977) of the records of the Assistant Soil Conservation Officer,
Vidisha, showed that adjustment of the beneficiaries’ share amounting to Rs.0.57 lakh of the
cost of soil conservation works executed from 1957 to 1967 had not been carried out for
want of beneficiary-wise details of the amount and consequently no recoveries could be

effected.

The delay in the adjusunent of amounts recoverable from the beneficiaries was brought
. to the notice of the Department during successive local audits conducted in April 1971,
December 1974 and December 1977. The matter was also reported to the Government in
April 1978; reply is aw aited (December 1978).




51

FOREST DEPARTMENT

3.5. Forest re mittances

Frauds which occurred in the remittance of forest receipts into the treasury during
the period February 1971 to September 1973 due to non-observance of the prescribed pro-
cedure for such remittances were mentioned in paragraph 3.2 of the Reportof the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74—Government of Madhya Pradesh.

\ In its thirtyseventh report (April 1977) the Public Accounts Committee had expressed.
wlmme disregard shown to the prescribed procedure.

The monthly account rendered by each forest officer to the Accountant General is
srequired to be accompanied by a schedule of remittances into the treasuries showing each
|item of remittance separately and linking the same with the relevant item in the consoli-+
| dated receipt obtained from the treasury. The schedules of remittances into treasuries
and the consolidated receipts obtained from the treasuries were awaited (November 1978) v/
from several forest divisions as shown below :—

Year Number of Forest Amount of
Divisions from remittances
which awaited

(1) (2) (3)

(Rupees in
(lakhs)

1971-72 2 34.05
1972-73 2 1,73.58
1973-74 2 - 2,90.10
1974-75 1 9.05
1975-76 7 2,41.47
1976-77 33 8,46.75
1977-78 61 28,93.81

Total 44,88.81

Out of ths 1Hove, arrears are considerable in ths following offices :—

Serial Name of the office Months Amount
number for which involved
awaited
(1) (2) (3) “)
(Rupees in
lakhs)
1. Forest Division, Jabalpur 32 4,70.86
2. South Forest Division, Shahdol 28 1,81.33
3. Forest Division, Dindori 25 194.33
4. Forest Division, Bilaspur 22 2,17.92
5. Forest Division, Rajnandgaon 22 1,83.36
6. North Forest Division, Shahdot 20 5,94.87
7. Forest Division, Raisen 18 1,29.93
8. TForest Division, Sagar 17 1,21.95
9. Forest Division, Rewa - 15 1,71.88
10. Forest Circle ,Jabalpur 15 0.08
11. Forest Division, Raigarh 14 12,38.798



32

Serial Name of the office Months Amount
numter for which involved
awaited
1) (2) (3) (4)
(Rupees
wn lakhs)
12. Forest Division, Kanha 14 2.24
13. Forest Division, Guna 12 72.36
14. Forest Research Institute, Jabalpur 11 0.02
15. Forest Division, Durg 11 1,05.09
16. Forest Division (Lumber), Shahdol 10 41.87
17. Forest Sales Division, Sagar 10 4,11.69

Total ~ 30,38.57 7
The matter was reported to the Government in November 1977; reply is awaited
(November 1978).
3.6. Scheme for mixed plantation

Under a scheme approved (March 1976) by the Government of India, mixed planta-
tion on waste and panchayat lands and reforestation of degraded forests were to be taken
up in the State with Central grant as indicated below :—

Nature of plantation Area of Total Central
plantation cost grant
ey @) 3) C))
(Hectares) (Rupees in lakhs)
1. Mixed plantation on waste and panchayat lands 500 4.00 3.00
2. Reforestation of degraded forests 500 3.50 1.75

The total cost of plantation including raising of nurseries was to be within Rs.600
(raised to Rs.1,000 in March 1977) per hectare and any expenditure beyond this limit was
to be borne by the State Government. The Central grant was released in full in 1976-77.

The State Government selected (January 1977) Khilchipur tehsil for mixed planta-
tion and Rajgarh and Khilchipur tehsils of Rajgarh district for reforestation of degraded
forests and directed that preparatory work for implementation of the scheme be undertaken
in 1976-77, the actual plantation being done in 1977-78.

Points noticed in the implementaion of the scheme are mentioned below:—

Mixed plantation.—844.90 hectares of land were selected for mixed plantation in 12
villages of Khilchipur tehsil 1,24,600 pits and cattle-proof trenches meant for protection
of seedlings were dug and barbed wire fencing erected around some of these trenches.
However, only 2,000 seedlings were planted in 1,85.30 hectares leaving 1,22,600 pits un-
planted. Of the seedlings planted, 1,650 (82.5 per cent) were stated (September 1978) to
have survived. Work on the plantation was, however, stopped in September 1977 following
objections from (a) the Municipal Committee, Khilchipur in April 1977 that an area of 2.25
hectares belonged to it and was intended to be used as Municipal compost grounds and from
(b) the Collector that the remaining area of 183.05 hectares covered under the scheme was
pasture land on which grazing could not be prohibited and hence tree guards only should
bz p-ovided instead of cattle-proof trenches. The scheme, on which Rs.1.56 lakhs had
been spent upto March 1978, was at a standstill after planting 2,000 seedling. Further,
22,600 pits dug during 1976-77 were lying unutilised.



53

Reforestation of degraded forests—245.08 hectares of land in the protected forests of
Khilchipur and Rajgarh tehsils were earmarked for this purpose but plantation was under-
taken on 120 hectares only. After cattle-proof trenches had been dug and barbed wire
fencing erected around 2,500 pits and 9,775 trenches, work on the scheme was stopped in
April 1977 following objections from the Municipal Committee, Khilchipur which had dug
compost pits in the area. The Division did not produce plantation journals showing
number planted, survived, efc. The amount spent on the scheme was also not separately
available.

Launching of the scheme without adequate advance planning and without ascertaining
the availability of land from local authoritics resulted in trees not being planted in the
2,500 dug up pits.

The matter was reported to the Government in August 1978; reply is awaited (Janu-
ary 1979).

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
3.7. Purchase of am Aircraft

The Government purchased in May 1977 one King Air C 90 aircraft for use of high
dignitaries from a foreign aircraft manufacturer for U.S. § 5,48,500 C.L.F. (approximately
Rs.50 lakhs). Scrutiny of records pertaining to the purchase disclosed the following :— .

1. The agent of the foreign aircraft manufacturing firm had offered (November 1975)
to supply one King Air C 90 aircraft to the State Government for U.S. $ 5,48,500 C.I.F. and
buy back two old aircrafts from the State Government alongwith spares for Rs.42 lakhs.

2. The basis on which the aircraft was chosen and the price fixed was not on record.

3. Government placed the order for the aircraft with the agent on 1st October 1976
but time for delivery was not specified nor was any agreement entered into with the sup-
plier or the agent. A letter of credit was opened in November 1976 with the State Bank
of India for U.S. $ 5,48,500 in favour of the foreign manufacturer. The letter of credit was
valid upto 18th January 1977 (later extended upto 18th April 1977). The aircraft was,
however, delivered at Bombay on 9th May 1977.

4. The letter of credit, which had been extended upto 18th April 1977, was sought to be
extended further for one month by the Government as there was likely to be delay in the
delivery of the aircrfat but inspite of two reminders in April 1977 the bank did not act upon
the request. The documents were retired on 9th May 1977 and the bank charged interest
of Rs.0.42 lakh (@ 14 per cent per annum) from 17th April to 8th May 1977.

Thus, due to failure to get a firm delivery schedule from the manufacturer, the letter
of credit opened in November 1976 could actually be utilised only in May 1977. Besides,
the Government had also to pay interest charges of Rs.0.42 lakh for the period from 17th
April to 8th May 1977 due to the bank not extending the validity period of the letter
of credit.

5. While releasing foreign exchange for the aircraft, the Government of India had
stipulated that the State Government should retain only three aircraft including the new
one and dispose of two of its existing aricraft. As already stated, the foreign aircraft manu-
facturing firm had also offered (November 1975) to purchase its two old aircraft for Rs.42
lakhs. No action had, however, been taken for the disposal of the existing aircraft (Dccem-
ber 1978).

The Government had statzd (October 1977) that action to dispose of the existing
aircraft would be taken after obtaining from the Madhya Pradesh Flying Club the list of




54

spare parts to be supplied alongwith the old aircraft to be sold. Government further stated
(December 1978) that the bank had agreed to pay interest at 4 per cent per annum on Rs.50
lakhs which had been lying with it. Further developments in both matters are awaited
(January 1979).

The above observations were sent to the Government in August 1978; reply is awaited
(January 1979).

HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT
//38 Purchses made through Madhya Ptadesh Laghu Udyog Nigam

On the basis of tenders invited (October 1975) by the Inspector General of Police,
aerial towers were got fabricated and erected by two small scale industrial units—firms
’A’ and ‘B’ of Bhopal—at Rs. 30,500 per tower.

In December 1976, Government issued orders directing Government departments to
send their requirements in respect of products of small scale industrial units direct to Mad-
hya Pradesh Laghu Udvog Nigam. The Nigam was to distribute the orders among the small
scale units. The orders did not stipulate payment of any service charges to the Nigam by the
Governemnt Departments for this purpose. In pursuance of these orders, the Inspector
General of Police intimated requirement of 9 aerial towers [150 feet high and weighing
67.5 tonnes (7.5 tonnes each) and of the same specification as those ordered in October 19757,
in February 1977 (5) and in February 1978 (4) to the Nigam. The Nigam distributed the
orders to the same two small scale industrial units as follows :—

Firm to Date of Total number Rate per Total cost to
which order of towers  tower (inclu- Police De-
ding service partment
charges of
Nigam)
6y (2) 3) “4) (5)
Firm ‘A’ 14-2-1977 5 47,512 2,37,560
Firm ‘B’ 18-2-1978 4 43,500 1,74,000

The order on firm ‘A’ was placed after obtaining a single quotation and the order on
firm ‘B’ on the basis of quotations obtained from 5 firms.

The Nigam was paid Rs. 4,11,560 including its service charges of Rs. 0.21 lakh for the
. e ————————
9 towers ordered through it.

Between October 1975 and February 1978 the price of steel specified for use in fabri-
cation of the towers had increased by Rs.50 per tonne as per the ruling prices of the Hindustan
Steel Limited. However, the Police Department had to pay Rs. 17,022 and Rs. 13,000 more
per tower purchased through the Nigam in February 1977 and February 1978 respectively
as compared to the prices paid in Obctober 1975, even thcugh the Nigem: bed distiibuted th
orders for supply to the same suppliers who had supplied towers directly to the Department
in 1975. Further, the Police Department had to pay Rs. 0.21 lakh as services charges to the
Nigam. 2

The matter was referred to the Government in August 1978; reply is awaited (Decenber
1978).




55

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT
3.9. Subsidy for setting up industries in backward areas

With a view to promoting growth of industries in selected backward areas, the Govern-
ment of India introduced (August 1971) a scheme for giving subsidy for setting up new
industrial units or for substantial expansion of existing units in selected such areas.
A unit was to be treated as new if ‘effective steps’ for its establishment had been taken on
or after 1st October 1970. The term ‘effective steps’ denoted one or more of such steps s,
paying up of 60 per cent of the capital issued, construction of a substantial partof the fac-
tory building and placing of firm orders for a substantial part of the plant and machinery.
Existing units, i.e., for the setting up of which effective steps were taken prior to 1st October
1970, were eligible for subsidy for expansion programmes involving increase in fixed capital
investment by not less than 25 per cent (10 percent after 1st January 1977). The subsidy
payable to each selected unit was 10 per cent, raised to 15 per cent for investment made on or
after 1st March 1973, of the total fixed capital investment (land, buildings and plant and
machinery) or the additional fixed capital investment as the case may be. The maximum
amount of subsidy payable to a unit was Rs.3 lakhs till March 1973, when it was
raised to Rs.15 lakhs. Industrial units eligible for the subsidy were to be selected by a state
level committee. The subsidy was to be directly disbursed by the State Government to
self financed units and through financial institutions, where the units were set up with assi-
tance from such institutions. The entire amount of subsidy disbursed under the scheme
was reimburseable by the Government of India.

In the first phase, effective from October 1970, the scheme was implemented in 22 deve-
lopment blocks (in six districts) in the State and in the second phase effective from August
1971, 43 more blocks (in 16 districts) were brought under the scheme.

Rupees 3,13.79 lakhs were disbursed as subsidy during the period 1973-74 to 1977-78
as detailed below :—

Year Subsidy Number of units
disbursed to which subsidy paid
1) ) 3)
(Rupees in lakhs )

1973-74 1.80 38
1974-75 25.76 49
1975-76 63.25 60
1976-77 89.90 75
1977-78 1,33.08 163
Total 3.13.79 385

Points brought out in test-check (August 1978) of the records of implementation of the
scheme in the office of the Director of Industries, Madhya Pradesh Financial Corporation
(MPFC) and Madhya Paradesh Audyogik Vikas Nigam (MPAVN) are mentioned in the suc-
ceeding paragraphs.

2. Irregular revisionfrelease of subsidy.—(i) An industrial unit at Dewas, which had
taken ‘effective steps’ prior to 1st March 1973 and gone into production in June 1974, was
paid the maximum admissible amount of subsidy of Rs.5 lakhs in November 1975. After
the issue of Government of India orders in November 1976 enhancing the subsidy rate to
15 per cent on investments made after 28th February 1973 by units which had taken effective




56

steps prior to 1stMarch 1973, the unit put in an applic?.tion .(May 1977)'for. re\;ls:i s;}):;ﬁly
on the basis of a capital investment of Rs.94.99 lakhs including eXpeljldltllle.'O 1 p1 son
and diversification, the figures for which were not separately shown al?d the.sldte e\s/e o
mittee sanctioned (July 1977) a revised subsidy of Rs.13.56 lakhs (mcl.ud‘mlg l;s.'t
already paid) on the basis of an investment of Rs.91.22 lakhs found admissible by 1t.

In the Government of India orders of November 1976, it had been F:learly 1a1dddowirlll
that cases where full amount of subsidy had already been paid on the basis pf the or 1e:rsd
force earlier were not to be reopened under any circumstances as such the submd.y case 51 ?a r}_l
decided should not have been reopened and only the case of subsidy for expansion an t1vtf: A
sification should have been considered as a separate case. Thc—:. Manager, MP?C? ?aiigg
(August 1978) that the case would be reported to the Industries Department for p
before the state level committee for regularisation.

J(ii) In May 1974, the state level committee had decided that ‘effective stepsd ShOCUhlS
be deemed to have been taken if firm orders for 60 per cent or more of the plant an rila i
nery required had been placed. A unit at Raipur which had placed orders prlor tgl s
March 1973 for plant and machinery worth Rs.27.16 lakhs out of the proposed inves t
of Rs.54.64 lakhs on plant and machinery was sanctioned subsidy at the rate of 1.5 per cen
on the ground that it had placed firm orders for less than 60 per c<i11t of the machinery prior
to Ist March 1973 and had as such not taken ‘effective steps’ prior to that Qate. The un}t
was on this basis paid Rs.2 lakhs in April 1975 as first instalment of the subsidy. The um(t)
had gone out of production since May 1975 but further instalments of Rs. 0.50 lakh, Rs.2.5
lakhs and Rs.1.17 lakhs were paid to the unit in August 1975, February 1976 and August 1976
respectively though under the scheme units, which went out of production (except for short
periods of not more than 6 months) within 5 years of commencement of production, were to
refund the subsidy alrzady paid to them.

Further, as per a decision taken by the state level committee in December 1975
‘effective steps’ should be deemed to have been taken if firm orders were placed for 25 per
cent of the plant and machinery instead of 60 per cent as laid down earlier and cases where
entitlement had been decided on the earlier basis were to be re-examined and further subsidy
to be released on the basis of re-examination. As the unit had taken effective steps prior to
Ist March 1973 by placing firm orders for more than 25 per cent of the plant and machinery
prior to that date, the subsidy case of the unit should have been re-exmained and the subsidy
restricted to 10 per cent on the investments but this was not done. Subsidy overpaid to the
unit amounted to Rs.2.06 lakhs. The Director of Industries stated (August 1978) that reco-
very proceedings would be initiated if the unit did not commence production shortly.

\[(iii) A glass factory at Dewas was sanctioned (5th March 1974) subsidy amounting to
Rs. 1.48 lakhs on a proposed capital investment of Rs. 9.84 lakhs. The amount was disbursed
to the unitinMay 1976 (Rs. 0.74 lakh), December 1976 (Rs. 0.54 lakh) and June 1977 (Rs.0.20
lakh). The last instalment was disbursed even after the Technical Adviser of the MPFC had
reported on 30th March 1977 that the unit had made a trial run in November-December 1976
but could not start production on commercial scale due to serious defects in the design of
furnace and that the annealing e/’ (Cost: Rs. 1.00 lakh approximately) installed appeared to
be second-hand and full of corrosion and pitting. The basis on which the claim for subsidy
in respect of second-hand and defective plant and machinery was accepted was not on record.
The MPFC, which had disbursed the subsidy, stated (August 1978) that the Corporation had
tried to revive the working of the factory but that there were no chances of its revival. The
Corporation had not iaitiated any action for recovery of the subsidy,




¥

‘/(;v) An industrial unit at Ratlam was sanctioned (February 1976) the maximum admis
sible subsidy of Rs. 5 lakhs on an investment of Rs. 64.54 lakhs, in which the investment made=
prior to Ist March 1973 had been determined as Rs. 6.28 lakhs on the basis of the Chartered
Accountant’s certificate. After the issue of the Government of India orders of November
1976 revising the subsidy to 15 per cent for investments made on or after Ist March 1973,
the case was on receipt of an application from the unit re-opened on 7th June 1977 and the
investment made prior to Ist March 1973 was reckoned as Rs. 4.16 lakhs; and on this basis’
subsidy at 15 per cent on investment of Rs. 2.12 lakhs ( so ante-dated) viz., Rs. 0.11 lakh was
paid. The basis on which the unit had revised the figures of investment made prior to Ist
March 1973 and the revision accepted were not on record.

‘/3. Irregular payment of subsidy by treating expansion as original investment.—Subsidy of
Rs. 1.1 lakhs was sanctioned (December 1974) to an industrial unit engaged in the production
of tools at Dewas, taking the proposed investment on fixed capital assets as Rs. 7.35 lakhs.
While an amount of Rs. 0.55 lakh was paid inMarch 1975, the balance was payable after the
unit started production. The unit started production in June 1975 and submitted a revised
application in September 1975 for subsidy of Rs. 1.38 lakhs based on a fixed capital investment
of Rs. 9.20 lakhs. The Deputy Director of Industries, Indore, after inspection, reported
(December 1975) that the increase in cost was due to purchase of additional machinery
worth Rs. 1.32 lakhs enhancing its production capacity by approximately Rs. 0.50 lakh per
month and change in the design of the building for installing the additional machinery at a
cost of Rs. 0.30 lakh. The state level committee, while considering the revised application,
however, treated the expenditure as initial investment for setting up of the unit and sanctioned
(June 1976) an additional subsidy of Rs. 0.28 lakh. As the additional investment was for
expansion and was less than 25 per centof the initial fixed capital investment, the
unit did not qualify for any subsidy on the additional investment of Rs. 1.62 lakhs and
the subsidy of Rs. 0.24 lakh paid to the unitwas inadmissible.

4. Plant and machinery irregularly included in fixed capiial investment.——‘{i) An industrial
unit at Bilaspur engaged in manufacturing gas was sanctioned subsidy amounting to Rs. 15
lakhs in December 1976 taking its investment on fixed capital assets as Rs. 1,00.72 lakas,
which included a proposed investment of Rs. 45.80 lakhs on gas cylinders. Against the pro-
posed investment of Rs. 45.80 lakhs on gas cylinders, the Deputy Director of Industries had
certified receipt of cylinders and valves of the value of Rs. 44.05 lakhs. As such subsidy on
Rs. 1.75 lakhs, amounting to Rs. 0.26 lakh, had been incorrectly disbursed to the unit. The
Director of Industries stated (August 1978) that the disbursement of subsidy for cylinders not
acquired was being enquired into.

(ii) For assessing the total fixed capital investment for purposes of subsidy, the price
paid for land and building to the extent actually needed for the purpose of the plant only
was to be taken into account. Accordingly, in the case of an industrial unit at Dewas, the
state level committee decided (June 1975) to disallow an investment of Rs. 1.10 lakhs on
certain items of capitalinvestment. The unit had commenced production in February 1975.
In November 1976, the Government of India decided that the essentiality as regards the
extent of land and factory buildings required for the industrial unit be left to the full
discretion of the state level committee, but that cases already decided should not be
reopened. However, while considering the claim for subsidy on the expansion programme of
the unit in October 1977, the investment of Rs. 1.10 lakhs disallowed on 3rd June 1975 was
treated as part of the investment on the expansion programme and subsidy of Rs. 0.16 lakh
paid thereon. The MPFC, through which the subsidy was disbursed, accepted the fact of
irregular payment and added (August 1978) that thiswould be keptin view while disbursing
the balance subsidy.




58

(iii) Prior to Ist January 1977, subsidy was not to be paid for investment in second=
hand machinery. However, cost of second-hand machinery (Rs. 12.17 lakhs) was included
(August 1972, November 1973 and May 1976) in the total investment (made prior to I§t
January 1977) of three industrial units while computing the subsidy payable, resulting in
irregular payment of Rs. 1.81 lakhs.

5. Payment of subsidy to an ineligible unit.—A unit at Bilaspur was pai('i (September 1975)
a subsidy of Rs. 0.37 lakh for establishment of a cold storage though subsidy on cold storage

was not admissible at the time.

“%. Non-recovery of subsidy from units which stopped production.— According to the scheme,
the entire subsidy paid to a unit should be got refunded if it discontinued production ((?th?r
than for short periods extending upto six months due to reasons beyond its control) w1t_hm
five years from the date of commencement of production. Twelve industrial units which
received subsidy totalling Rs. 25.41 lakhs during January 1973 toMarch 1977 were fo-und by
the financial institutions concerned or the Department to have discontinued production but
in none of these cases recovery had been effected. 1In eight cases (Rs. 8.21 lakhs) recovery“
proceedings were stated (November 1978) to be in process and in four cases (Rs. 17.20 lakhs)
efforts to revive the units were being made.

7. Follow-up action.—(i) Non-intimation of commencement of production.—Rupees 0.84
lakh were disbursed as first instalment of subsidy in September 1975 to an industrial unit at
Dewas. The unit had not so far intimated whether it had started production and had not
submitted any claim for payment of the remaining Rs. 0.84 lakh. The Director of Industries
stated (July 1978) that a detailed report about functioning of the unit was being called for.

"’(/ii) Non-hypothecation of assets.—An industrial unit at Ratlam was paid a subsidy of
Rs. 7.50 lakhs in November 1974 without getting its assets hypothecated on the assurance
that necessary charge would be provided for in due course. The unit could not, howevere,
hypothecate it’s assets as all it’s assets already stood fully hypothecated against loans from
different institutions. Nevertheless, a further instalment of subsidy amounting to Rs. 7.50
lakhs was released to it on 31st August 1976. The MPAVN, which had disbursed the subsidy,
stated (July 1978) that necessary action would be initiated in consultation with the unit.

(iii) Annual progress reports.—According to the scheme, each unit receiving subsidy
had to submit an annual progress report to the State Government about its working for five
years after its going into production. A consolidated report of progress was also required to
be sent by the State Government to the Government of India every year on 30th June. Out
of 222 units, to which subsidy had been paid upto 1976-77, annual reports in respect of 55 had
not been sent to the Government of India due to non-receipt of reports from the units.

8. Summing up.—(i) Outof385 units which were paid subsidy totallingRs.3,13.79
lakhs under the scheme, 12 units which had been paid subsidy of Rs. 25.41 lakhs diszoati-
nued production within 5 years of commencement of production and the subsidy paid was
recoverable from them. One unit which was paid subsidy of Rs. 1.48 lakhs had not started
production on commercial scale.

(if) Subsidy amounting to Rs. 14.32 lakhs was paid to four units by reopening the cases
of subsidy already decided.

(iii) Subsidy amounting to Rs. 2.23 lakhs was paid in excess to thiee units by including
certain inadmissible items of plant and machinery and building in fixed capital investment.

(iv) Subsidy amounting to Rs. 0.24 lakh was paid in excess to one unit by treating
expenditure on expansion as original investmsant.

(v) Subsidy of Rs. 0.37 lakh was paid to an ineligible uait.




59

(vi) Subsidy of Rs. 7.50 lakhs was disbursed by financial institutions without getting the
assets acquired by the units hypothecated to Government. The Department did not also
evolve proper follow-up procedure to watch continuance of production after subsidy had been
disbursed.

The matters mentioned above were referred to the Government in September 1978;
reply is awaited (December 1978). '

PUBLIC HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
3.10. Health services in rural areas through Primary Health Centres

Introduction.—With a view to providing medical and health services-both curative and
preventive=to the rural population, primary health centres (hereinafter referred to as centres)
were set up under a scheme launched during the First Five Year Plan. Each centre, to be
set up preferably at the headquarters of the community development blocks was to cater to
about 100 villages with a population of about 67,000 and was to have at least three health
sub-centres under it to cater to the needs of the rural population in further interior areas.
At least six beds (general beds: 4 and maternity beds: 2) were to be provided at a centre for
hospitalisation of patients while no beds were to be provided at the sub-centres. Each centre
was to be headed by a medical officer with another medical officer to assist him mainly in the
family welfare work.

During 1976-77 and 1977-78, expenditure of Rs. 14,18.86 lakhs was incurred on the
provision of health services in rural areas through primary health centres and sub-centres.

The accounts and other records for the period 1975-76 to 1977-78 relating to 12 district
health offices (Bastar, Bhind, Bhopal, Bilaspur, Dhar, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur, Raipur,
Rewa, Sagar and Vidisha) and 140 out of 145 centres located in these districts were test-checked
-between March and September 1978. Records pertaining to 5 centres were not produced to
Audit. Points noticed in the test-check, supplemented by information collected from the
Director, Health Services, are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

2. Establishment of the centres.—(i) Location.— As at the end of 1977-78, there were
465 centres in the State with 2,705 sub-centres under them. The total number of beds in the
indoor wards of the centres,was 3,620. Fourteen centres proposed to be opened in the
tribal areas during 1974-75 had not been opened (November 1978) due, according to the
Director, Health Services, to paucity of funds. oo e Ansn—tnd W 19y) L 5 g

In the areas served by the 140 centres test-checked, on the basis of the total rural popula-
tion of 1,10.47 lakhs (1971 census) of the area and the number of beds (1,097) in these centres,
one bed was available, on an average, for every 10,070 persons in the rural areas.

A centre was expected as stated earlier to cater to about 100 villages with a populatien
of about 67,000, the number of villages, population and area actually served by the centres
in the 12 districts varied very widely, as shown in the table below :—

Range of number of Centres  Villages Range of Centres Populatiea
villages served by population served
a centre served by
a centre
¢y 2) 3) “) %) (6)
(Numbers) (Lakhs) (Numbers) (Lakhs)
0-50 4 135 Upto 0.50 32 11.58
51-100 25 1,922  Above 0.50 18 10.71
to 0.67
101-150 39 4,832 Abeve 0.67 56 46.91
to 1.00
151-200 39 6,781 Above 1.00 39 45.46
Above 200 38 7,397

Total 145 21,067 145 1,14.66



60

Range of area served by a centre Number of
centres

(In square kilometres)

0-500 49
501-750 40
751-1000 37
1001-2000 15
above-2000 . 4

(ii) Buildings.—Out of 145 centres in the 12 districts covered by test-check, nine centres
in four districts had no buildings of their own and were functioning in non-government accom-
modation reportedly lacking in proper arrangements for diagnosis, operations and dispensation
of medicines to out-patients. These did not also have beds for hospitalisation of in-patients.
Of the remaining 136 centres, buildings of 119 centres in 12 districts had been constructed *
prior to 1975-76. A review of the progress of construction of buildings of 17 centres in six
districts, completed/awaiting completion during 1975-76 to 1977-78, revealed the following :—

(@) There were delays ranging from 3 to 63 months in completion of construction work
of seven centres, namely, Dhamnod, Gandhwani, Bakaner and Tirla (Dhar), Depalpur (Indore)
Roun (Bhind) and Nateran (Vidisha). The delays occurred reportedly because tenders had
to be called a number of times due to poor response from contractors and/or non-availability
of building materials when needed.

(b) Even after construction, the actual handing over of the buildings was delayed by
four months at Depalpur (June-October 1976) and Nateran (December 1977-March 167%¢)
and by sixteen months at Bakaner (December 1974-April 1976).

(¢) The construction works at Dahi and Teesgaon centres (Dhar), administratively
approved inDecember 1971, were not started even till May 1978. At Ater and Phoof (Bhind),
the work, administratively approved inMay 1973, and that at Katekalyan and Usoor
(Bastar), administratively approved in August 1971, were still incomplete at the time of

audit.

(d) At 42 centres in nine districts the buildings had no electricity and at 64 centres in
eight districts water supply was not available.

(e) The hospital buildings and staff quarters at Barsur, Bhairamgarh, Kolibeda and
Kuakonda centres (Bastar), which were constructed by the Tribal Welfare Department prior
to 1965, were not being maintained by that Department nor had these been handed over to -
the Public Works Department for maintenance (November 1978). The buildings and staff
quarters at the first three centres had been vacated reportedly because they were not fit for
occupation. -

(f) The District Family Welfare-Cum-Health Officer (DFWHO), Bastar, reported
(September 1978) that hospital buildings and staff quarters, constructed (March 1978) by the
Public Works Department at Bishrampuri at a cost of Rs. 0.85 lakh and handed over to the
Public Health Department in March 1978, had developed horizontal and vertical cracks and
were not fit for occupation.

(iit) Staff.—During 1977-78, the centres were short of 40 medical officers (34 centres),
25 compounders (25 centres), 7 dressers (7 centres), 52 health visitors (45 centres), 37 auxi-
liary nurse midwives (25 centres), 19 vaccinators (13 centres), 21 sanitary inspectors (21
centres) and 42 other staff (38 centres). :

Bastar, though the biggest district (area: 39,171 square kilometres) in the State and with
sparse tribal population residing in villages not well connected by roads, had the maximum
number of vacant posts including those of 26 medical officers and 10 compounders (6 centres
having no medical officers and 10 centre having no compounders).



61

The Director, Health Services, stated (Novemter 1978) that the vacant posts could not
‘be filled up due to doctors not joining their posts, particularly in Bastar district because of
lack of civic amenities and social life.

3. Provision of health services—(i) In-patient wards.—Accoiding to the scheme, each
centre was to have an in-patient ward normally with six beds- four general and two maternity
for hospitalisation of patients. In the 12 selected districts, while there were no beds at 13
centres in four districts, the number of beds provided in the remaining 132 centres ranged
between two at Agasod (Sagar) and 32 at Mahasamund (Raipur). ‘

An analysis of the utilisation of beds in each month of (calendar year) 1977 at 118 centres
in 11 selected districts, records of which were made available to Audit, revealed that, out of
965 beds available in the year, 445 beds (46 per cent) at 114 centres were never occupied
during the year. Out of the remaining 520 beds, 179 beds were occupied for 1-10 days,
165 beds for 11-20 days and 176 beds for 21-30 days in each month.

Further analysis showed that out of 3.52 lakh bed-days (965 beds x 365) available at 118
centres during 1977, the actual utilisation of bed-days was nil in 6 centres (available bed-
days: 0.12 lakh), upto 50 per cent in 93 centres (available bed-days: 2.62 lakhs) and more than
50 per cent in the remaining 19 centres (available bed-days: 0.78 lakh). '

The average number of patients attended to by the out-patient departments in the
centres during the year 1977 varied widely, the highest and lowest number in the districs
test checked being as follows:—

District Average daily numbar of patients attended to in out- patlent
department in 1977
Centre Highest Centre Lowest .
Bastar Charama 80 Lohandiguda T4
Bhind Lahar 199 Ater 94
Bhopal Bairagarh 294 Berasia 219
Bilaspur Mungeli 180 Gourella-II 15
Dhar Manawar 152 Kukshi 45
Gwalior Bhander 92 Hastinapur 39
Indore Depalpur 78 Manpur 67
Raipur Mahasamund 151 Maganlod 26
Sagar Khurai 158 Agasod 18
Vidisha Sironj 189 Lateri 42

(if) School health programme.—Under a comprehensive school heal th services programme
approved by the Government in September 1975, the medical officer of each centre was to
visit all the primary schools located in the area under the centre, conduct medical examina-
tion of the children and treat them. The number of schools visited by the medical officers of
100 centres, the records of which were produced to Audit, was as follows :—

Year Number Number Percenta- Student Number Percen- Number
of schools of school gecover- popula-  of sfu- tage of stu-
existing  visited ed tion in dents examined dents
in the area those examined treated

schools X
1) (2 3) 4) (%) (6) @)
(In lakhs) (In lakhs)
1975-76 10,720 7,782 73 4.68 3.03 65 0.58
1976-77 10,489 1,419 14 0.73 | 0.38 50 0.06

1977-78 10,736 750 7 0531 o8 34 0.03



62

Reasons for the decline in the number of schools visited were not on record.

(iii) Environmental sanitation Programme.—For improvement of environmental sani=
tion, the sanitary inspectors at the centres were expected to advise and guide the rural
population on adequate disposal of human excreta and sullage water, construction of soakage
pits, ventilators, smokeless chulas, manure pits, etc., and arrangements for provision of safe
water. As stated (November 1978) by the Director, Health Services, the sanitary inspectors
of the centres did not, despite instructions, maintain records of the work done under the

programme.
4. Supply and stock of drugs and equipment.—(i) Drugs:—The centres procure drugs
and equipment mainly from the Medical Stores Depot, Bombay (M.S.D.) against annual
indents which are routed through the District Family Welfare and Health Officer D.F.W.H.O.
Test-check of the records of 136 centres in 12 districts for the years 1975-76 to 1977-78
revealed that supplies made by the M.S.D. ranged between 37 per cent (Bhopal and Indore
districts) and 49 per cent (Raipur and Vidisha districts) of the items indented by them.

Itwas also seen that eight centres in 1975-76 and 20 centres each in 1976-77 and 1977-78,
hadnot placed any indents; they reportedly met their requirements from stocks of earlier years
or from supplies obtained from the district office.

TheGovernment had approved (August 1974) a formulary of drugs to be stocked by the
centres (revised in June 1977).

According to the formulary approved in June 1977, 124 drugs (of 35 categories) were
to be stocked/made available at the centres and sub-centres. A test check of the stocks of
drugs at 113 centres in nine out of 12 districts with reference to the formulary showed that
even some essential drugs required to be maintained were not available during 1977-78 at

certain centres as shown below:—
Number Number

Class of drugs
of drugs of cen-

to be tres
stocked nothav-
ing stock
of these
drugs
1) ) (3)
Anti diptheria syrup 1 96
Anti venon serum 1 33
Bivalent antigen 1 43
Triple antigen 1 17
3 55

For Gynaec and obstetrics
Not a single centre had placed indents for all non-available drugs. Further, 21 centres
had not placed indents for any non-availabie drug.

In the stock books of drugs maintained at most of the centres the expiry dates of drugs
were not indicated nor was action taken to watch disposal/consumption of medicines before
they became time expired.

(ii) Equipment.—A centre was required to maintain 118 items of equipment in itscon-
sultation and diagnosis room. The stock books for 1977-78 of 138 out of 140 centres in the 12
selected districts showed that one centre did not have any equipment and 73 centres did not
have more than 50 per cent of the prescribed equipment. Fighteen centres did not have
even thermometers, 38 centres hypodermic syringes, and 53 centres hypodermic needles.
Similarly, 22 centres did not have surgical forceps and gloves for the obstretical wing,. ’



63

No X-ray equipment was available at any of the centres in Indore, jabalpur and Rewa
districts; 21 centres out of 121 centres in the remaining nine selected districts had one X-ray
unit each, At the time of test-cheek, X-ray equirment at five centres in four districts were
lying idle for periods ranging between 4 to 26 months, reportedly due to mechanical defects
and non-availability of mechanics for repairs.

At the time of test-check, while 34 centres in 11 districts had no refrigerators, the refrige-
rators at 35 centres in seven districts were not working for pericds ranging from December
1955 to April 1978, due to mechanical defects, or awaiting conversion ficm ‘Kerosene-opera
ted’ to ‘power-operated’ machines or for want of power connection at the centres. Conseq-
uently, some of the drugs needing cool and dry storage were exposed to the risk of being
damaged.

5. Supervision and control—One of the main objects of setting up the centres was to
take medical care of the people ‘at their homes’ and for this purpose medical officers of the
centres were required to visit certain number of villages in their jurisdiction every second
afternoon to render health services. Not a single sub-centre was visited on alternate days
and 78 sub-centres were not visited by Medical Officers even once during 1977-78 as revealed
by the records of the centres and sub-centres.

Out of 140 centres covered by test-check, medical officers of 117 centresw ere provided
with vehicles for visits to the areas under their jurisdiction but vehicles at33 centres were
off the road at the time of test-check for want of repairs.

Tae shortfall in visits was attributed (June 1978) by medicaloficers to (i) long distance
between the centre and its sub-centres and inadequate communication facilities (i) non-
availability of an other medical officer at the centre; (iii) engagement in family welfare and
small pox eradication programmes; (iv) non-availability of auxiliary nurse midwives at some
sub-centres; and (v) non-availability or break down of vehicles.

- 6. Summing up (i) By 31stMarch 1978, 465 centres and 2,075 sub-centres had been
established in rural areas with 3,620 beds for hospitalisation of patients.

(if) A centre was expected to cater to about 100 villages with rural population of about
67,000. While the population served by 50 centres was less than 67,000 each, 95 centre$
served a population of more than 67,000 each and of them 39 served more than 1 lakh each

(#if) Nine centres did not have their own buildings and were housed in non-government *
accommodation lacking proper facilities.

(iv) Twenty centres in Bastar district did not have Medical Officers reportedly due to
unwillingness of doctors to serve in those areas.

(v) There were no indoor beds in 13 centres. Occupation of beds was poor in a number
of centres; in 6 centres beds were not occupied at all in1977 and in19 centres occupancy was
about 69 per cent of beds available.

(vi) Whereas the scheme contemplated that theMedical Officers would visit sub-
centres on alternate days, not a single centre was visited on alternate days and 78 sub-
centres were not visited by Medical Officers even once during 1977-78.

(vii) One of the centres did not have any of the basic equipment required to be stocked
and 73 centres did not have more than 50 per cent of the basic equipment.

(viii) While 73 per cent of schools were visited by Medical Officers under the School
Health Programme in 1975-76 and 65 per cent of the students were medically examined, the
number of schools covered declined to 14 per cent in 1976-77 and 7 per cent in 1977-78. The
number of students medically examined also declined to 50 per centin 1976-77 and 34 per cent
in 1977-73.



. A

64

(ix) Record of preventive health measures like environmental sanitation undertaken
by the centres was not kept.
The matters mentioned above were referred to theGovernment in October 1978; reply is
awaited (December 1978).

3.11. Drugs control

1. Introduction.—With a view to ensuring manufacture, sale and distribution of drugs
and cosmetics of prescribed standard and quality, the Government of India promulgated
‘The Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940’ and framed ‘The Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945°.

In Madhya Pradesh, the Administration and enforcement of the Act has been entrusted
to the Food and Drugs Controller (hereinafter referred to as the Controller), who is assisted
by 48 Drugs Inspectors (sanctioned posts being 50) working at most of the district head-
quarters under the respective Civil Surgeons. Besides inspecting the units manufacturing
and selling drugs, the Inspectors are required to draw samples of drugs from the stocks of
such units and send them for testing by the Government Analyst at the Drug Testing
Laboratory at Indore set up in 1950. Samples of some drugs, for the testing of which the:
laboratory at Indore is not equipped, are sent to the Central Drug Testing Laboratory at
Calcutta.

The expenditure on drugs control in the State (inclusive of that on the Drug Testing
Laboratory) during 1975-76 to 1977-78 was Rs.15.21 lakhs.

Points noticed in test-check (May to September 1978) of the records of the Drug Test-
ing Laboratory and the Drug Inspectors at ten district headquarters (Bastar, Bhopal, Bilas-
pur, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur, Raipur, Rewa , Sagar and Vidisha) for the years 1975-76
to 1977-78 supplemented by information supplied by the Controller are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs :—

2. Sampling of drugs.—(i) According to the guide lines issued by the Government of
India, one Drug Inspector is to have jurisdiction over 200 drug selling or 50 drug
manufacturing units. According to the Health Atlas 1976 brought out by the Directorate,
Health Services, Madhya Pradesh, at the close of 1974-75, 288 manufacturing and 3,529 selling
units were functioning in the State, the number of Inspectors in position then being 32
The number of units presently engaged in manufacturing and selling of drugs was not avallj'
able (September 1978) with the Controller.

(ii) Although no norms have been laid down for the number of samples to be drawn by
the Inspectors, according to the Controller (September 1978) an Inspector was expected to
draw a minimum of six samples in cach month. Details of samples drawn by the Inspectors
and sent to the Laboratory at Indore for testing are given below :—

Number of samples of 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
drugs drawgn =~ 0z 0o—~——— —_ =
Number Samples Number Samples Number Samples
of drawn of drawn of drawn
Inspec- Inspec- Inspec-
tors tors tors
) () (3) @ (%) (%) ™
Nil 27 b 11 - 6 .-
1 to 12 11 56 20 159 20 116
13 to 24 7 125 5 184 11 192
25 to 50 o 2 51 7 216 10 321
51 to 71 s o 1 66 1 51
72 and above 1 129 .. .. ' .
Total 48 361 48 625 48 680

(S2#rce: Records of the Drag Testing Laboratory, Indore)



65

While 27 inspectors in 1975-76, eleven inspectors in 1976-77 and six inspectors in 1977-78
did not draw even a single sample, only one inspector drew the required numter of six samples
or more in a month and that too in 1975-76 only, During the three years covered by test-
check, out of 45 districts in the State, samples of drugs were not drawn in 12 districts; in 8
districts they were drawn in one year only and in 12 districts in two years only.

The inspectors did not draw any sample of homoeopathic drugs between 1975 and 1977
and drew only eight samples of ayurvedic and unani drugs during this period.

The Controller stated (September 1978) that due to paucity of funds and lack of faci-
lities for testing samples at the laboratory the required number of samples could not be drawn.

3. Testing of samples of drugs.—According to the Drugs Technical Advisory Boaid,
a trained analyst could test 150 samples of assorted drugs in each year. The laboratory,
with a strength of three trained analysts (sanctioned strength being six analys ts), was thus
in a position to test only 450 samples of assorted drugs ina year. Though the
Drugs Controller (India) had stated that the laboratory should test 1,000 samples of assorted
drugs per year, the laboratory actually tested 409 samples (1975-76) 650 samples (1976-77)
and 788 samples (1977-78). The Government Analyst attributed (April 1978) the shortfal
mainly to shortage of staff, equipment and accommodation. The Controller stated (Septe-
mber 1978) that since the three Analysts appointed during 1976-77 were not fully trained to
work independently the capacity for analysis of samples by the laboratory could not be
increased.

A spectrophotometer (cost Rs. 0.72 lakh) was installed (December 1974) in the labora-
tory to test samples of biological and special products listed in schedules C and C (i) of the
Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945. The Drug Inspectors were, however, informed of the installa-
tion of the equipment by the Government Analyst only in August 1975. The analyst stated
(May 1978) that samples of all drugs falling in the above scheduled could not be tested in the
laboratory even now for want of staff, accommodation and some essential equipment.

In 1977-78, the laboratory tested informally 108 samples of drugs sent by hospitals
etc. As these had not been drawn by the Inspectors and sent to the laboratory in accordance
with the provisions of the Act and the Rules, penal action under the Act could not be taken
in 13 cases in which the drugs tested were found to be sub-standard.

No time limit has been prescribed for reporting the results of tests of drug samples.
During the years covered by test-check, test results of 583 samples (31 per cent), out of 1,856
samples tested, weic reported three to six months after the date of receipt of samples in the
laboratory and test results of 147 samples (8 per cent) were reported after more than six
months from the date of receipt. The Analyst stated (May 1978) that the delay was due
mainly to rush of work, shortage of staff and time taken by the manufacturing units in inti-
mating the methods of preparing non-pharmacepocial drugs.

4.  Action in respect of sub-standard drugs.—Out of 751 samples received from the Drug
Inspectors of 10 districts, the records pertaining to which were test-checked, 416 were on
testing at the laboratory found to be sub-standard. Information on action taken in respect
of 238 out of these 416 cases was not supplied to Audit by the Controller, as it was reported
to be awaited from the Inspectors. Information supplied to Audit by the Inspectors about
action taken in respect of 121 samples of sub-standard drugs drawn in nine of the ten selected
districts, however, showed that no action for withdrawal of 62 drugs from the market and/or
launching of prosecutions had been taken till September 1978 although the drugs were declared
sub-standard in 1975-76 (3 drugs), 1976-77 (17 drugs) and 1977-78 (42 drugs). In respect
of 59 samples, the time lag between the dates of receipt of analysis reports and of takingaction
for withdrawal of the drugs from the market and/or launching of prosecutions ranged between
one to six menths (26 drugs), six to twelve months (8 drugs) and over cne year (3 drugs),




66

In the' case of the remaining 22 drugs, action was taken within a month of the receipt of
analysis reports, However, follow-up action taken to ensure withdrawal of the sub-standard
-drugs from the market was not on record, : : SR

'A few cases, in which the drugs were not actually withdrawn even from the Government
hOSpl‘talS and continued to be issued to the patients after being declared sub-standard, are
‘mentioned below ;—

Name of the C?overnment Batch number and Name When declared sub- Quantity-
hospital of medicine standard lying in
: ’ o B ' stock .
1) (2) ' (3) @
Victoria Hospital, - - 18,206 Dihydro-Oxyquin April 1978 -~ 14,000
Jabalpur tablets.
Civil Dispensary, 7,663 Oxyphen-butazone  February 1977 5,000
Jabalpur tablets.
Government hospital, 76,154 A. P.C. tablets. January 1977
Bilaspur ’
Do 1,574 Apidin tablets March 1978 1,000
Do. 5,676 Kigoplex-Injections February 1978 196

The position of launching of prosecutions during 1975-76 to 1977-78 and of the courts
decisions thereon was as follows :— :
1975-76 1976-77 1977-78

Number of cases launched during the year 20 41 39
Number of cases decided by the courts during the year— _

(1) Favourable to Department 6 5 4
(i) Acquitted - 4 1

~ 5. Summing up.—(i) The number of samples drawn by the Inspectors and tested by
the laboratory was about one-fifth of what was expected of the Inspectors due reportedly to
shortage of staff, equipment and accommodation in the laboratory. .
(ii) There had been considerable delays in reporting on the test results of samples
and consequently in the withdrawal of sub-standard drugs from the market. Actual with-
drawal of sub-standard drugs from the hospitals and the drug selling units was also not
ensured by the Department which led to continued sale/use of such drugs. Follow-up
action in respect of drugs found sub-standard was not on record.

The matters mentioned above were referrad to the Government in Qctober 1978;
reply is awaited (December 1978).

3.12. Fraudulent payments

According to the rules for the use, maintenance and control of staff cars and - other
motor vehicles, petrol and oil, when supplied to a vehicle, should be recorded daily in its log
book. The officer-in-charge of the motor vehicle is also required to maintain a daily account
of the fuel and lubricants (POL) supplied to the vehicle and the distance run by it, and prepare,
at the end of the month, a statement showing average distance coveredlby the vehicle per
litre of fuel. ' :
Test-check (February-March and May 1978) of the records of the District Family
Welfare-cum-Health Officer, Raipur revealed that receipts of P. O. L. costing Rs. 0.58 lakh' ||
bﬁrchased from a- dealer of Raipur against credit slips issued between April 1975 and March v
1978 had not been accounted for in the log books. The bills for supply of the P.O. L.
were paid on the basis of supporting credit slips issued for such supplies and the receipts of
P Q. L, were recorded in separate stock registers opened for this purpose,




2 =

67

§crutiny of details of these purchases, as recorded in the credits slips, with referencé
to the entries in the log books revealed the following irregularities; — ,
(i) Ninetyeight credit slips for the purchase of P.O. L. worth Rs. 0.17 lakh for 20

vehicles were issued on dates on which these vehicles, as per their log books, were on election
duty under the administrative control ot the Collector, Raipur or were out of Raipur;

(ii) Seventyseven credit slips for the purchase of P. O. L. worth Rs. 0.08 lakh for
14 vehicles were issued on dates on which these vehicles, as per their log books, were under
repairs- in private workshops; and

(iii) Seventyone credit slips were issued between May 1976 and February 1977 for k‘l
purchase of P. O. L. amounting to Rs. 0.07 lakh for a vehicle which, as per its log book was ‘\
off the road since April 1976.

Fraudulent issue of credit slips in these cases was facilitated by lack of control over cus-
tody and issue of credit slips which were found to have been signed by a number of officers
officials. In certain cases two credit slips for the same quantity of P. O. L. and for the same
vehicle were found issued by two different otficers on the same date, the receipt against
one slip being not found recorded in the log book of the vehicle concerned. The District |
Family Welfare-cum-Health Officer stated (May 1978) that the matter would be investigated
and that action to recover ‘unjustified payments’ from the persons found responsible for
these would be taken. Further developments are awaited (August 1978).

The matter was reported to the Director of Health Services and Government in July
1978; replies are awaited (January 1979).

3.13. Interest-free loan scholarship scheme for medical education

Under a scheme formulated by the Government in 1965-66, financial assistance in the
form of loan scholarship at the rate of Rs. 100 per month for M. B. B. S. course and Rs. 125
per month for postgraduate diploma course is given to those medical students whose parents/
guardians have an income upto Rs. 6,000 per annum. The selection of candidates for award
of these scholarships is made by a committee constituted by the Government and payment
to scholars are made through the heads of the institutions concerned.

Up to March 1978, Rs. 14.99 lakhs were paid as loan scholarships. The po.iiicii u-
payments made, recoveries effected and outstandings of loan.scholarships for tne last Lv.
years is given below i—

Yiear Balance oa  Loans paiu 1olar  Recoveries Uutstanding

1St Apil Ulilug during the  valance Ou

year year Jlstivalci
1 ) 3) ) ) )

(Rupees in lakhs)

1973-74 8.02 177 9.79 0.08 9.71
1974-75 9.71 1.46 11.17 o 11.17
1975-76 11.17 0.77 11.94 —0.05 11.99
1976-717 11.99 1.78 13.77 0.19 13.58
1977-78 13.58 1.19 14.77 0.28 14.49

Note.—Figures as in the State Finance Accounts for the year:
1t would be seen that only Rs. 0.50 lakh had been repaid till March 1978.



68

Accounts of loan scholarship.—The Deans of the Medical Colleges concerned were to
maintain ledger accounts for individual loanees showing payments made, recoveries falling
due and etfected from time to time and the balance outstanding. These accounts had not
been kept in any medical college and the balance outstanding against individual loanees
had not been worked out and got accepted by the scholar concerned. Each scholar was to be
given a loan scholarship book in which all amounts given to him and repaid by him were to
bz entered but no such book had been issued to any scholar. The Dean,G. R.MedicalCollege,
Gwalior could not also furnish the detaiis regarding the amounts of loan paid to individual
loanees.

Disbursement.—Surety and solvency certificates were to be obtained before disburse-
ment of loans from the year 1974-75. In the Medical College at Gwalior, it was noticed that
out of 32 cases in which loan scholaships were paid since 1974-75, surety bonds and solvency
certificates were not obtained in 30 cases.

Recoveries—Recovery of loan was to commence one year after the scholar began to
earn and monthly instalments were fixed on the basis of income. According to the terms
of the agreement, as soon as a scholar began to earn income he was required to furnish to the
Director of Health Services full details of the posts held by him or business/private practice
started, his income and address, etc.

The Director of Health Services ordered (June 1970) that the details of repayment
of loan in respect of scholars entering Government service should be furnished to the Dean
concerned by the Head of the office in which they were: employed and that in recpect of
scholars starting private practice the details should be collected by the Dean through the
Madyha, Pradesh Medical Council, Indore. The Heads of institutions who disbursed the
loan scholarships stated that they did not receive the requisite information from the
Director of Health Services or Heads of offices. They had not also contacted the heads of
such offices and the Madhya Pradesh Medical Council, Indore and were entirely dependent
on such information as was furnished by the loanees themselves. Consequently, no watch
had been kept by the Deans over the recovery of instalments falling due and the amounts
defaulted had also not been worked out.

Thus, out of Rs. 14.99 lakhs disbursed as loan scholarship from 1965-66 to 1977-78
only Rs. 0.50 lakh had been repaid; no watch was also being kept over 1ecovery ot the instai-
ments due.

- The points mentioned above were reported to the Government in September 1978;
reply is awaited (December 1978).

TRIBAL AND HARIJAN WELFARE DEPARTMENT
\)%.14. Sche me for free distribution of text books to tribal students

Under the above scheme, the Director, Tribal and Harijan Welfare purchased text ¢
books costing Rs. 31.76 lakhs as detailed below :—

Year Cost of books purchased
1) ()]
(Rupees in lakhs)
1973-74 6.70
1974-75 e,
1975-76 6.00
1976-77 8.73
1977-78 10.33

PV o . Total 31.76



Test-check (September 1978) of the accounts of the Directorate relating to the purchase

of text books disclosed :— : . ;
(@) The text books purchased as above had been published by the Madhya Pradesh

Text Book Corporation (a Government undertaking) which allowed discount of 15 per cent
of the sale price. Orders for supply of the text books were, however, placed with the Tribal
Co-poerative Development Federation which did not allow any discount to the Department.
A total discount of Rs. 4.76 lakhs would have been obtained by the Department had the
text books been purchased directly from the Corporation instead of through the Federation.

(b) The syllabi for the year 1976-77 for classes I to V were changed in December 1975.
The position of receipt and distribution of books pertaining to classes I to V as revealed by
test check of the records of the District Tribal Welfare Organisers of the following three
districts was as follows ;—

Number of Number of Balance lying Year to which Value

District books re- books distri- in stock the stock
ceived buted (month in pertains
brackets)
(1) (2) 3) “) ) ®)
(Rupees in
lakhs)
Chhindwara 1.01,317 63,080 38,237 1970-71 0.18
(November to
1976) 1972-73
Jashpur Nagar 2,996 e 2,996 1975-76 0.03
(March
1977)
Balaghat 53,362 48,362 5,000 1975-76 0.05
(February
1978)
Total 0.26
The books having becoime outdated were lying in stock undisposed of. p

The matter was reported to the Government in June 1977; reply is awaited (December
1978).
GENERAL

3.15. Cases of misappropriation of Govern mént money
(i) The following table shows the position of cases (other than 61 cases involving
Rs. 21.49- lakhs which are sub-judice) ot alleged misappropiiation of Gevernn.ent n oney
reported to Audit up to 31st March 1978 but not finalised till the end of September 1978:—
Number of Amount

cases
0y (2) S ) T
(Rupees in
lakhs)
Cases (reported upto March 1977) outstanding at the end of : '640. T 86489
September 1977 - » 3 BT, : -
Cases reported during 1977-78 - : » 130 oL, 1861
Cases disposed of till September 1978 ' 75 G by

Cases outstanding at the end of September 1978 695 1,01.5& '



#.3

70

According to the rules, cases of misappropriation should be dealt with expeditiousiy
and finalised within six months of their detection and cases in which departmental enquiries
have been ordered should be finalised within a year. There has, however, been considerable
delay in finalisation of cases as shown below ;—

Number of Amount

cases
4y (2) (3)
(Rupees in
lakhs)
(i) Over five years 266 30.55
( ii) Over three years but less than five years 91 11.3)
(iiiy Over one year but less than three years 213 41.21

The reasons for which the cases were outstanding are stated below ;—

Number of Amount

cases
M () 3)

(Rupees

wn lakhs)

(i) Awaiting investigation 433 . 80.62

(7i) Awaiting action against officials 102 110,63
(iif) Awaiting recovery/information about recovery 107 6.01
(iv) Awaiting orders for write-oflf 53 4.25

The departmentwise analysis of the outstanding cases is given in Appendix II.

According to the rules, cases of losses, misappropriations, efc., are required to be reported
immediately to the Accountant General. A review of the cases pending at the end of
September 1978 disclosed delay of over one year in reporting to Audit in 222 cases involving

Rs.377 lakhs.
(if) Details of six cases of misappropriation noticed in audit are given below

Department/Office Amount  Period when mis-  When misappropriation was
misappro- appropriation took noticed
priated place
4y @) ) )

(i) Dairy Development Department

Government Milk Supply 0.30 April 1975 to During local audit in December
Scheme, Mandla November 1976 1976 and December 1977,

Prescribed records like depot-wise accounts of sales and daily sale sheets were not
maintained by the depots under the scheme. Comparison by Audit of quantities sold as
recorded in the Milk Disposal register and sale proceeds accounted for in the Cash book
showed  short aceountal of Rs.0.13 lakhs.  Quantities and fat content of milk supplied were
found inflated while making payments and Rs.0.17 lakh were paid in exeess to suppliers.
Payments for supplies were not made to aetual suppliers but to persons nominated for a
group. ol suppliers.. 1he Milk Commissioner stated (February 1977 and May 1978) that the

dales Supervisor and Mahuged had been SuUspended. dnd e 1S ghalon Ul Lhe Assistalt
Village Proeurem:nt QOfficer responsible for the overpayments had not been accepted.



71

* Department/Office Amount = Period when mis- ‘When misappropriation was
misappro- appropriation noticed
priated took place i
6y @) (3) 4

Public Health and Family
Welfare Department

] (#) Civil Surgeon, Datia 0,90 April 1976 to  During local audit in January/
; January 1977 February 1977 and subsequent
investigation by the Depart-
ment in March-April 1977 and

February 1978.

On the records and vouchers of temporary advances not being produced to Audit due
to reported abscnce of the Accountant, the Department was asked to investigate the matter.
Departmental investigations showed that the closing cash book balance on 31st January 1977
had been worked out less by Rs.0.90 lakh inter alia by casting incorrect totals of the pay-
ment side of the cash book, incorrect carrying forward of balances and totals in cash book,
non-accountal and short accountal of drawals from treasury and inflating figures of disburse-
ments while making entries in the cash book. Vouchers for Rs.0.44 lakh werc awaiting
scrutiny and accountal (May 1978) by the Department.

The case was reported to the Police by the Department in February 1977. The Cashier
and Accountant were suspended in April and August 1977 respectively.

(iii) Malaria UnitOfficer, 0.51 April 1975 to During local audit in August
Rajgarh July 1977 19717.

Out of arrears of pay and allowances and leave salary in lieu of earned leave surren-
dered, details of payment of amount drawn in respect of 78 officials were not on records and
20 officials were paid amounts less than what was drawn. In all Rs.0.51 lakh were not
accounted for. It was also seen in audit that transactions entered in the Cash book had
not been verified by the officer in charge of the cash book as required under trcasury rules.

On the matter being reported to it, the Government directed (Noverter 1978) the
Director of Treasuries and Accounts to arrange for detailed audit of the accounts of the |
unit for the years 1975 to 77, Further developments are awaited (November 1978).

(/v) Superintendent,- 1.20 January to March Periodical reconciliation (May,
Gandhi Memorail 1978 1978)of expenditure figures
Hospital, Rewa in the Accountant Gener-

al’s office and subsequent
Departmental investigation.

In the course of reconciliation (May 1978) of expenditure figures, it was noticed that
against two bills for Rs.1,971 and Rs.739.90 presented at the Rewa Treasury on 5th ‘Jar‘niary
1978 and 11th January 1978, Rs.31,971 and Rs.30,739.90 were drawn from the Treasury and
Rs.60,000 were suspected to have been fradulently misappropriated. After subsequent
departmental investipaticn two mere similar fradulent drawals aggregating Rs. (0,((’0‘
in February and March 1978 also were reported.

Even though the financial rules require fortnightly verification of drawals with reference
to the treasury voucher slips, no such verification had been done by the hospital authorities



72

. Department/office Amount  Period when misappro- When misappropriation was
misappro- priation took noticed
priated place
6y (2) (33 “)

though the deficiency had been pointed out in test-check conducted by Audit in August 1976
and July 1977.

The Director of Health Services stated (August 1978) that a detailed audit of the
accounts of the hospital had been taken up by the Director of Treasuries and Accounts. |

(v) District Family Wel- 0.28 November 1974 to During local audit in
fare-cum-Health April 1976 February 1978.
Officer, Jabalpur

The amounts which were drawn towards General Provident Fund advanc nes from the
Treasury were neither entered in the cash book nor disbursed to the officials. This went
undetected due to failure of the drawing officer to conduct fortnightly verification of drawals
with reference to treasury voucher slips, though the requirement was pointed out during
audit in April 1975 and September 1977.

After departmental investigations the Director of Health Services reported (November
1978) that a further defalcation of Rs. 0.12 lakh had come to notice and that the matter
had been reported to the Police.

VW Industries Department

(vi) Training-cum-pro- 1.21 During local audit in
duction Centre, Bhopal November 1977.

Four cheques for amounts totalling Rs. 55,500 drawn between October 1976 and
February 1977 were not entered in the cash book. The cash balance (including Rs. 55,500)
on 19th March 1977 should have been Rs. 83,804 but no cash had been handed over by
the Accountant, who was transferred from that charge, to his successor on that day.
It was also noticed that sale proceeds amounting to Rs. 37,694 were not accounted for
in the cash book norwere they credited into the personal deposit account of the centre with

the treasury.

Further, 13 cheques for Rs. 1.35 lakhs issued during the period from 13th July 1976
to 24th March 1977 in favour of private parties were also found not accounted for in the cash
book norwere the bills and acknowledgements from the payees in support thereof shown to ‘
Audit. Payments recorded in the cash book during 1975-76 and 1976-77 were not susce- i
ptible of verification as the supporting vouchers were reported to have been handed over
to the then Accountant and were not produced to Audit. .

On the matter being reported, the Director of Industries stated (August 1978) that
the cash book since seized by Police was still to be completed and that the vouchers since
handed over by the Accountant were to be verified. . The Accountant has been placed
under. suspension and the case has been handed over to the Police. The Government
Stated (October 1978) that the matter is under investigation by the State Vigilance
Commission. : "

3.16. Write off of losses, waiver of recoveries and remission of revenue

In 4,736 cases, losses due to shortage, theft, irrecoverable revenue, etc., amounting
to Rs. 17.67 lakhs were written  off/remitted during 1977-78 by competent authorities,

Department-wise details are given in Appendix III,




CHAPTER _1V
WORKS EXPENDITURE
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
4.1. Micro-minor IrrigationjWorks

1. Introductory.—By 1970-71, 8.1 per cent of the net sown area of the State had been
covered by irrigation facilities provided by major, medium and minor irrigation projects. To
accelerate the pace of extension of irrigation, a crash programme for undertaking low cost
micro-minor irrigation works was launched by the Government during 1970-71.

Under the programme, small tanks, regulators, diversion works and anicuts were to be
taken-up, supplemented by storage works and stop-dams, wherever feasible. These works

were to be such as could be surveyed and formulated in a short spell of time and executed in
one working season.

According to the guidelines issued (March 1970) by the Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation
department, first priority was to be given to inexpensive diversion schemes, submersion tanks,
repairs and restoration of old tanks and lift irrigation schemes. The cost of a micro-minor
irrigation work, which was to be kept generally within Rs. 0.75 lakh, was in no case to exceed
Rs. 1.50 lakhs. In  January 1971 the Government-decided to treat all schemes costing less
than Rs. 5 lakhs as micro-minor irrigation works.

2. Financial outlays.—In all, 288 works (estimated cost: Rs. 5,38.92 lakhs) envisaging
irrigation for 38,394 hectares were taken up in sixty divisions upto 1977-78.

I'he position of allotment of funds and expenditure upto 1977-73 was as iadicated d:lowi — .

Year Budget ~ Expenditure:
provision
*
(Rupees in lakhs)

1970-71 31.29 0.39
1971-72 70.00 32.72
1972-73 1,10.16 39.50
1973-74 50.96 56.38
1974-75 2,06.74 1,54.70
1975-76 75.74 1,08.98
1976-77 21.58 72.69
917-138 38.54 32.94
Total 6,35.01 4,98.30

Important points noticed in’test-check (May-August 1978) of records 1elating to imple-
mentation of the programme in 16 divisions and ficm the infoimaticn supplied by all the 66
divisions implementing the works are menticned in the succeeding paragraphs.

3. Administrative approval and technical sanction.—Eightylwo works on which total
expenditure of Rs. 2,49.72 lakhs was incurred were commenced in anticipation of sanctions to
detailed estimates. Of these, sanctions to detailed estimates in respect of 66 works (including
52 works completed at a total cost of Rs. 1,21.05 lakhs during 1972-73 to 1976-77) were:
awaited (December 1978).

e E}ghres upto—i974-73 as 'per' th> State budget; figures from 1975-73 as furnished b;y the divisions,




74

Expzaditi=3 0a 124 wocks excexizd thz anoiat al niaisteatively anproved for indivi-
daalworks by mo:e than 10 parczat.  Thz number of works, in respact of which excess of 40
per cent and more over administrative approval and technical sanction occurred, was as
detailed below:—

Number of works in which excess

occurred over Percentage of
of excess
Administra- Technical
tive approval sanction
1) (2) 3)
12 11 40-50
21 14 51-75
13 6 76-100
15 10 101-200
4 3 Above 200

4. Progress of execution—(a) The physical and financial progress of execution upto

March 1978 of 288 works, for which information was available, is shown below :(—

Particulars Number of Designed Estimated Expenditure
of works potential cost asper uptoMarch
administra- 1978
tive approval

0y ) 3) “) %)
(Hectares) (Rupees in lakhs)
(i) Works taken up 288 38,394 5,38.92 6,22.07
(ii) Works reported as ccmpleted 243 30,953 4,06.43 5,29.09
(iii) Works in progress 43 6,935 1,28.05 92.83
( iv) Work abandoned 1* 267 2.24 0.09
(v) Work transferred (toMadhya | 239 2.20 0.06
Pradesh Lift Irrigation Corpora-
tion).

(b) The works were envisaged to be completed in one working seascn; while 44 out of
the 243 completed works were so completed, the others took more than one year, as detailed

below:—

Period in which completed (years) Number of Designed Estimated Actualgfx
works irrigation cost expendis

potential ture

1 (2) 3) C)) 5)

(Hectares) (Rupees in lakhs)
1 44 2,954 39.61 37.76
1-2 36 4,058 54.27 74.26
2-3 51 4,006 70.64 91.29
3-4 54 7,680 1,22.99 1,64.08
45 37 8,355 81.23 1,08.37
More than 5 21 3,900 37.69 53.33

* Work was abandoned due to its command being included in that of anothet scheme taken up latet.




75

While the cost of construction of the 14 works completed within one year was within the
estimated cost, for the remaining 199 works, which took more than one year to complete, the
cost of construction exceeded the estimated cost by 33.94 per cent,

(c) Of the 43 works in progress, on which an amount of Rs. 92.83 lakhs had been spent,
38 works were under execution for more than one year as indicated below :—

Number of works Estimated Expenditure Period for
cost uptoMarch which u'nder
1978 execution
0 @) 3 )
(Rupees in lakhs) (years)
H 30.14 19.90 1-2
1 1.77 133 2.3
1 19.56 17.89 3-4
7 32.27 28.67 4-5
4 18.31 18.77 5-7
: 4.76 2.21 7 and above

(d) The delay in execution was attributed (May-December 1978) by departfﬂﬁ‘n"fll
officers generally to one or more of the following reasons, viz., inadequate funds, delay in
finalisation of designs, shortage of technical staff, non-availability of materials, unwillingness

of contractors to take up works in thick forest areas; and delay in getting electrical connec-
tions.

(¢) In the case of the Parsadi nalla diversion scheme in Bilaspur district (estimated
cost : Rs. 1.55 lakhs; designed irrigation potential : 260 acres), which was administratively
approved in March 1968, the work is at a standstill after completion of headworks in February

1972 as construction of the canal could not be taken up due to non-acquisition of land
reasons for which were not available.

(f) In the case of the Khapa tank project in Betul district, work started in September
1971 on the basis of detailed estimates sanctioned by the Executive Engineer (estimated cost?
Rs. 1.88 lakhs irrigation potential envisaged: 129 acres), was stopped in July 1973 after,
spending Rs. 2.33 lakhs with the waste weir and sluice incomplete and nalla closure not
taken up for want of revised administrative approval.

When a revised estimate for Rs. 9.67 lakhs was submitted to him, the Superintending
Engineer reported (February 1978) to the Government serious omissions in the formulation
of the project like incorrect levels of nalla beds having been indicated, under estimating of
cost due to incorrect leads and overestimating of benefits, as a consequence of which the top
width of the dam had to be revised from 6 feet to 10 feet and the height of the dam increased
by 2 feet. He added that even then the irrigation potential was less then 100 acres as against
129 acres provided in the original estimate and as such expressed serious doubts about the
desirability of incurring heavy expenditure on the scheme. The orders of the Government
are awaited (December 1978) and the work is at a standstill.

(g) The Lodhipura tank project in Dhar district (estimated cost Rs. 1.54 lakhs; desie
gned irrigation potential; 92 acres) was taken up in November 1971 and completed in March
1975 atacostofRs. 1.72 lakhs. The Executive Engineer attributed (May 1978) the delayed
completion by about 2 years mainly to (@) non-availability of good working agencies; ®)
non-approval by the Superintending Fngineer of caral structures in time; and (c) deIayed
consent by cultivators to part with their land on the proposed alignment of capal,



76

5. Unit cost of irrigation benefit.—In 1969, the Government had approved the following
«ceiling costs for minor irrigation schemes taken up by the Department :—

Works ‘ ' Ceiling cost per acre in
a difficult other

fopography districts

district
1 () (3)
(In rupees)

Minor irrigation 1,200 —1,500 1,000 —1,200
Diversion works 400 —600 400 —600

No separate ceilings were laid down for micro-minor irrigation works. However, the
expenditure on 41 tank projects and 15 diversion works exceeded even the respective highest
_ ceilings applicable to minor irrigation schemes as shown below :—

Particulars : Number Costof construction
- of works per acre of benefit
) €) 3)
(Rupees)
“ Tank projects 18 1,501 to 2,000
b : 15 2,001 to 3,000
8 above 3,000
Diversion works 13 601 to 1,000
: { 2 Above 1,000

The increase in cost was attributed (May-December 1978) by the departmental officers

" generally to.one or more of the following reasons, viz., changes in design of various components

of works, depth of foundations, etc., soil strata met with in excavation being different from

the one adopted at the time of initial estimation, provision for additional items of works and

~increase in cost of labour and materials. The fact remains that proper estimates were not
prepared before taking up the project.

6. Potential created and actual irrigation.—(a) Year-wise position of the irrigation
potential created and actual irrigation was as shown below :—

Year . .. & Number of Potential  Actual _ Percentage
works in created irrigation”  of shortfall
which irri- in irrigation
gation po-

tential had
been created

2y e - @) @) ; @ ON
(Hectares)
1972-73 34 3,693 2,169 41.27
1973-74 . ' 59 6,957 3,213 53.81
197475 - 120 14,002 6,776 51.61
1975-76 ' 178 23,786 15,328 35.56
1976-77 198 29,074 19,215 33.91

197778 R 208 30,754 14,000 54,48



77

There was no irrigation from 20 works (designed potential : 1,573 hectares) comp}eted
between 1972-73 and 1976-77, as detailed below :—

Year of completion Number of Designed Actual
completed potential expendi-
works ture
(1) @ 3) @)
(Hectares) (Rupees. in
lakhs)
1972-73 4 105 1.35
1973-74 6 385 6.23
1974-75 3 110 0.78
1975-76 5 771 10.20
1976-77 2 202 2.54

The non/short utilisation of potential created was attributed (May-December 1978) by
the Departmental officers generally to one or more of the following, viz., seepage from founda-
tions of tank bunds etc., incompleteness of canals or their not being in proper shape, unwilling-
ness of cultivators to draw water and less demand for water due to installation of their own
pumps by cultivators.

(b) Reasons for non-utilisation of potential as revealed by test-check of recerds off-
few schemes are mentioned below :—

(1) Mataji pick up weir (Ratlam).—Headworks of the weir (irrigation potential : 335
acres) and 90 per cent of canal work was completed by March 1976 ata costof Rs. 2.41 lakhs
The balance 10 per cent of canal work had not still been executed. No irrigation could
however, be provided from the weir. The Executive Engineer attributed (July 1978) non-
provision of irrigation to the following , viz., defective work (nature of defects not indicated)
under investigation, canal being along the toe of the hills was subject to repeated slips requir-
ing clearance time and again and a portion of left flank of the bund damaged during the
rains of 1973 (estimated loss: Rs. 1,500) had remained unrepaired reportedly for want of
funds. Itwasnoticed, however, that Rs. 0.10 lakh allotted to the division during 1977-78 for
the work had remained unutilised.

(2) Utawad lift irrigation scheme (Dhar).—The seheme as administratively approved
(March 1973) by the Government, inter alia, provided for construction of a stop dam, intake
well and installation of motors and pumps for irrigation of 100 acres of rabi and 50 acres of
kharif crops on the left bank of Rangari river at an estimated cost of Rs. 1.47 lakhs. The
work was commenced in January 1974. Later (November 1975) the scope of the scheme
was confined to construction of the stop dam only, the reasons for which were not on record,
The stop dam was completed in March 1976 at a cost of Rs. 0.60 lakh as against Rs. 0.40 lakh

originally estimated for it. There was no irrigation since completion of the scheme, reasons
for which were awaited (December 1978).

(3) Lift irrigation schemes, Alipura and Dharampura (Chhatarpur).—The Alipura scheme
was completed at a cost of Rs. 3.21 lakhs and the Dharampura scheme at a cost of Rs. 1.59
lakhs, both in March 1975. However, the average utilisation during the last four years
(1974-75 to 1977-78) was 21.6 per cent (Alipura) and 12.3 per cent (Dharampura) only of' the
designed irrigation potential (Alipura : 750 acres and Dharampura: 260 acres). Low utilisa-
ion was attributed (May 1978) by the Executive Engineer to the unwillin gness of ‘the culti-
vators to draw water. The average annual maintenance cest of these schemes for the three
years 1975-76 to 1977-78, which includes mainly power charges and wages of pump opéra:tor,



78

muster clerks and chowkidars engaged for the schemes, worked out to Rs, 0.54 lakh (Alipura s
Rs. 0.38 lakh and Dharampura: Rs. 0.16 lakh).

The Department had made no study of the additional output of foodgrains in the area
irrigated by the schemes.

(4) Lodipura tank project (Dhar).—During 1976-77 and 1977-78, irrigation was provided
from the scheme (cost of construction : Rs. 1.72lakhs) for 7 acres and 14 acres only respectively
as against the designed potential of 92 acres. The shortfall was stated to be due to leakage
from the dam and sluice for which special repairs estimate for Rs. 0.10 lakh was stated (July
1978) to be under finalisation.

(5) Pipalia Sisodia tank project (Ratlam).—The project, completed in March 1973 at a
cost of Rs. 1.27 lakhs and with irrigation potential of 155 acres could provide irrigation for27
per cent only of the designed potential during the last 4 years. After site inspection the
Executive Engineer attributed (October 1975) the failure of the tank to the following, 7 zz.,
canal was left incomplete right from the beginning, there were leakages in chains 7 to 10 and
at chain 14 of the bund; and the tank being exposed to heavy wind due tolocal topography,
its earthen bund was getting damaged in the absence of upstream pitching.

A special repairs estimate for Rs. 0.41 lakh was submitted (March 1976) by the Execu-
tive Engineer but approval to take up the works was awaited (December 1978).

(6) Gondla Bahra feeder tank project (Raipur).—The *Sajapali diversion’ scheme envisa-
ging irrigation of 123 acres had been executed at a cost of Rs. 1.15 lakhs in 1967-69 as a scar-
city relief work without observing the departmental norm of gauging nalla for three years and
obtaining administrative approval and technical sanction. The gauge observations conduc-
ted during the construction period and in 1969-70 revealed inadequate flow of water in the
nalla. As the scheme was found incapable of providing irrigation, a supplementary reservoir,
namely, Gondia Bahra feeder tank was constructed during 1971-72 to 1974-75 so asto provide
an irrigation potential of 200 acres (in all) at a costof Rs. 1.28 lakhs. Even then there was
no irrigation during 1975-76 to 1977-78, except 91 acres during 1976-77. Reasons for no
irrigation at all during 1975-76 and 1977-78 and shortfall in irrigation during 1976-77 had not
been furnished (December 1978).

(7) Kherwani tank project (Betul).—The project (designed irrigation potential: 150
acres; estimated cost : Rs. 2.23 lakhs) was completed by March 1974 at a cost of Rs. 3.96 lakhs.
Water level at the time of first storage in the tank in July 1973 was kept below the full tank
level; During the second season, when water level in the tank was only onz foot balow the
full tank level, seepage through the body of the dam and seepage spots at various levels of
the bund were noticed on 31st July 1974 and despite the sluice being operated the water level
could not be brought to a safe limit reportedly because of heavy rains. Consequently, earth-
work in certain portions of the bund slipped. The seepage was attributed by Executive
Engineer to lack of requisite percentage of clay material in the earthen dam built'in homogene-
ous section with moorum soil throughoutithe hearting and [casing zones'dueto good soil for
hearting not bzing available within economical leads and compaction being done by hand
rammers. When a repairs estimate for Rs. 0.25 lakh was submitted, the Superintending
Engineer, after consultation with the Chief Engineer, asked (April 1976) the Executive
Engineer to take up the work immediately and submit a revised stage IT estimate for obtain-
ing revised administrative approval. Revised estimate had so far ( November 1978) not
been submitted by the Executive Engineer. Circumstances in which availability of good
soil within economical leads was not ‘ascertained at the stage of preparation of the proiject
estimates and the hemogeneous section of the dam was built with moorum soil leading to
seepage had not been investigated, )



i

As against the designed irrigation potential of 150 acres the actual irrigation was only
25,31,32, 48 and 64 acres during the five years from 1973-74 to 1977-78.

7. Maintenance of completed works.—According to Government orders communicated by
the Engineer-in-Chief to the Chief Engineers in October 1976, the rates of annual maintenance
expenditure for all types of irrigation schemes were increased from the uniform rate of
Rs. four per acre to Rs. ten per acre for utilised potential and Rs. five per acre for unutilised
potential. Annual maintenance expenditure on 59 completed works, however, exceeded the
highest ceiling laid down in these revised orders by Rs. 4.67 lakhs as shown below :—

Number of schemes Designed Land irri- Maintenance expenditure
potential gated
Admissible  Actual
M () 3 “@ &)
(Acres) (Rupees in lakhs))
39,172 18,106 2.86 7.53
(15,755 (7,300

hectares) hectares)

In 41 out of the above 59 works, the maintenance expenditure exceeded the prescribed
limit by riore than 50 per cent, as shown below:—

Number of  Percentage
of works of excess

15 50-100

12 101-200
9 201-500
3 501-1,000

2 Above 1,000

8. Financial returns.—Irrigation revenue from 140 works was assessed at Rs. 20,82
lakhs upto 1976-77 against which the revenue realised upto 1977-78 amounted to Rs. 7.53
lakhs. Revenue in respect of irrigation in 3,885 hectares from 31 works had not been asses-
sed. The dzlay in  assessment of revenue and non-realisation of outstanding revenue was
attributed (May-December - 1978) by the departmental officers to shortage of abyana staff

9. A points of interest—Test-check of records pertaining to execution of some of the
reaches of the main canal of Sitli nalla diversion scheme (Raipur) excavated departmentally
revealed that the quantity shown to have teen executed (weasured on pit measurement
basis) was much more than the quantity of eartkwcik 1equired to be executed according to
the estimate prepared and sanctioned (March 1976) after ccmpletion cf the work; the exrens
diture on the excess quantity executed was Rs. 0.41 lakh as shown below :—

Chain number Quantity as Quantity Excess Expenditure

per sanctioned shown to quantity on excess

estimate have been quantity

executed
6y 2 (©)] Q) (%)
( Cubic metres) (Cubic metres)  (Rupees in
lakhs)

Oto5 529.00 1,559.00 1,030.00 0.05
5 to 20 2,048.00 6,647.79 4,599.79 0.13
42 to 45 )
} 606.50 2,746.50 2,140.00 0.04

47 to 54

71 to 76 3,633.00 6,020.12 2,387.12 ' 0.11
82 to 86 ' 595.00 3,734.10 3,139.10 0.08

Total 0.41



80

Similarly, the total quantity of earthwork required to be executed for the afflux bund for
the same scheme, as per the estimate prepared after completion of the work, was 11,610 cubic
metres but the quantity of earthwork executed as measured on the basis of pit measurements
was 15,349.41 cubic metres. The expenditure on 3,739.41 cubic metres of earthwork excess
executed amounted to Rs. 0.21 lakh.

The circunstances in which earthwork in excess of the requirements as per the revised
estimates prepared after completion of work were executed had not been investigated.

Sumnming up .—(i) Micro-minor irrigation works were taken up with a view to make
available irrigation benefits within a short time, it being eavisaged that the works
would be completed in one working season. Out of 288 works taken up under the scheme
during 1970-71 to 1977-78, 142 works (estimated cost Rs. 274.86 lakhs) took 2 to 5 years
for completion and 21 works (estimated cost Rs. 37.69 lakhs) more than 5 years. 43 works
(estimated cost: Rs. 1,28.05 lakhs) were still in progress, 38 of them (estimated cost:
Rs. 1,06.81 lakis) for more than one year and 8 (estimated cost: Rs. 23.07 lakhs) for more
than 5 years.

(ii) The shortfall in utilisation of irrigation potential available between 1972-73 and
1977-78 ranged from 33.91 to 54.48 per cent. No-irrigation had been provided from 20 works
(designed potential: 1,573 hectares) completed between 1972-73 and 1976-77 till the time

of audit.

(iii) Annual maintenance expenditure on 59 completed works exceeded the ceiling
tor minor irrigation schemes by 163.29 per cent including five works in respect of which the
increase was more than 500 per cent.

(iv) Excessexpenditure amounting to Rs. 0.62 lakh due to execution of more earthwork
than.required as per final estimates was noticed in one work.

(v) Inrespectof 140 works for which revenue of Rs. 20.82 lakhs was assessed, collection
upto 1977-78 amounted to Rs. 7.53 lakhs only and revenue in respect of 3,885 of hectares
irrigated from 31 works had not been assessed reportedly due to shortage of abyana staff,

(vi) There had been no cost benefit examination of the schemes before these were
taken up. No study of the additional output of foodgrains and other social benefits accruing
from these schemes had also been undertaken.

(Fointe nenticred abeve wac rdfarcd te the Covarmeut in Septemter 19785 1eply
is awaited (December 1978). '

4,2 Non-return of empty ce ment bags

The contracts for the construction of spill blocks 1I-A and 11-B of the Mahanadi reservoit
project, Rudri had a clause to the effect that the contractor was liable to return
I at least 75 per cent of the empty cement bags in sound condition to the Department, failing
which penalty at the rate of Rs. 0.75 per bag on 75 per eent of the cement bags issued was
leviable from him,

The works were ccmpleted in July 1977 and the contractor’s final bills were paid on
26th May 1978. The contractor did not, however, return even a single emply cement
Bag to the Department, cven though as per the terms of the contracts, he should have retur dne




<4
QA

a minimum r;ulnber of 2,77,758 empty cement bags being 75 per cent of the cement bags
issued to him in sound condition. The penalty leviable for non-return of empty bags under
the terms of the contracts amounted to Rs. 2.08 lakhs.

The non-recovery of penalty was reported to the Chief Engineer and the Government
in September 1978. The reply of the Chief Engineer { December 1978) as endorszd by the
Government (I'ebruary 1979) that sincs the issue rate was inclusive of the cost of container,
the empty cemzait bags ware ths property of the coatractor, is notin consonancs with
the terms of agreement,

4.3 Loss due to purchase of defective P. V. C. pipes

Under the financial rules, advance payments to suppliers should be made, where
admissible, only after taking necessary precautions for securing the Government against
loss. A supply order for 4,000 metres P.V.C. alotted pipes placed by the Superintending
Engineer, Tubzwell Circle, Bhopal in September 1974 had a clause providing for payment,
aginst proof of despatch of 98 per cent of the value of material actually despatched and the
Lalanceon receipt pf material. The advance was to be recovered in the event of rejection
of the matzrial after inspection by the consignee. The balance of two per cent was to be
raid after final inspection of the material and full satiafaction of the consignee on receiving
the material. The contract, however, did not provide for any inspection before despatch as
is generally providzd in the rate contracts entered into by the Director General of Supplies
and Disposals.

Under this clause the Tubewell Construction Division No. I1I, Bhopal (one of the
consignees) made 98 per cent advance payment amounting to Rs. 1.25 lakhs on 6th January
1976 on receipt of railway receipt relating to 1,461 meires of P.V.C. alotted pipes. The
pipes received on 11th January 1976 were inspected during January 1976 to April 1976 and
detects were pointd out by the Division which were admitted by the supplier’s representative
on Ist July 1976. The firm was asked (October 1976) to replace the pipes but it had not
( dziober 1978) done so. The Supcrintending Engineer stated (October 1978) that a notice
was issued (July 1978) to the firm to refund the amount of Rs. 1.25 lakhs paid to him and
the Director of Tubewells was requested (July 1978) to obtain Government’s permission to
fiic a civil suit against the supplier. The detective pipes had not been replaced nor had
aciion been taken for recovery of the advance payment of Rs. 1.25 lakhs from the supplier
although two years had elapsed since the rejection of the material after inspection. The
earnest money deposit available with the division was Rs. 0.03 lakh only.

Thus, non-provision of a clause for inspention of materials before despatch had resulted
in receipt of defective supplies. Further, inadequate safeguards in the event of defective
supplies had resulted in the Government having no remedy.

The matter was referred to the Government in September 1976 and in May 1978; reply
is awaited (December 1978).

4.4 Avoidable expenditure on purchase of canal outlet gates

Mention was made in paragraph 5.9 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for 1974-75 about extra expenditure of Rs. 0.25 lakh on the purchase of
canal outlet gates by the Tandula Division, Durg from a Kanpur firm in December 1973.
A test check of the accounts of the Tribal Development Pilot Project, Irrigation Division,
Jagdalpur conducted in June-July 1977 showed that 400 more canal outlet gates (200 each
of 9 inches x 9 inches and 6 inches x 6 inches) were purchased by the Division at a total cost of
Rs. 2.01 lakhs from the same Kanpur firm between January 1975 and September 1975 witk-
outinviting tenders and at the same rates as paid in December 1973 viz., Rs. 550 per §
inches x 9 inches gate and Rs. 371 per 6 inches x6 inches gate.



82

According to the orders (December 1967) of the Government it was obligatory on the
part of divisions to obtain supply of articles manufactured by Government units from
such units. Dewas Electricals, a unit of the Madhya Pradesh State Industries Corporation
manufacturing the same type of gates, had during the period from January 1975 to Septem-
ber 1975 supplied such gates to other Divisions at the rate of Rs. 360 per 9 inches x 9 inches
gate and Rs. 315 per 6 inches x 6 inches gate. The extra expenditure due to purchase of 400
gates from the Kanpur firm instead of from the State unit at Dewas amounted to Rs. 0.49 lakh-

Out of the 400 gates purchased, 200 were transferred to the Chhuikhadan Division,
for which they were intended and are lying unutilised there (October 1978). Out of the
remaining 200 gates, 29 were utilised by the Jagdalpur Division upto March 1976, 165
were lying unutilised though shown as issued for various works in March 1977, 4 were lying
in stock and 2 were lying unuitilised with the Construction Division, Kanker, to which.

they were transferred in August 1978.

The matter was referred to the Government in June 1978 ; reply is awaited (December
1978).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

»/4.5. Short recovery of the cost of steel

As per the terms and conditions of a lump sum contract for the construction of a high
level bridge across Mand river on Raigarh-Sarangarh road, mild steel round bars were
to be issued to the contractor for use in the work and the cost recovered at the rate of
Rs. 1,200 per tonne. In actual execution, 244.37 tonnes of steel were issued to the contractor
including 88.54 tonnes of torsteel due to non-availability of mild steel. Recovery of the cost
of torsteel was also made at the rate of Rs. 1,200 per tonne stipulated for mild steel bars
though the prevailing issue rate for torsteel was Rs. 1,600 per tonne. Further, torsteel
being stronger than mild steel, against the requirement of 110.67 tonnes of mild steel, the

cotractor had used 88.54 tonnes of torsteel only.

As the contractor had used 88.54 tonnes only of torsteel, for which recovery of
Rs. 1.06 lakhs was made from him, instead of 110.67 tonnes of mild steel, for which recovery
of Rs. 1.33 lakhs would have been made as per terms of the contract, the contractor derived

a fortuitous benefit of Rs. 0.27 lakh.
A

The matter was referred to the Government in October 1977; reply is awaited
(December 1978).

GENERAL

\46. Extra liability due to delay in acceptance of tenders

In the cases mentioned below, the tenderers, whose tenders were found acceptable
by the Department, withdrew their offers due to acceptance of the tenders not being communi-
cated to them within their stipulated validity periods. Consequently, the works had to be
gotexecuted through fresh agencies after calling for fresh tenders, resulting in extra expenditure
orliability to the extent of Rs. 10.79 lakhs as compared to the original tenders,as shown

on next page :—



‘Name of work Date of open- Date of
ingof origi- communi-
nal tenders cating
(validity acceptance
period in
brackets)
(M 2] (3)
Irrigation Department —
Supply of flag stones for ~ 3-7-1973 8-1-1974

lining feeder canal— (6 months) '
(Sindh Project Canal
Division, Nerwar).

Construction of Canal 19-8-1971 The tender was recommen-
structures Group III- (4 months) ded to Government
(Tawa left Bank Canal for acceptance and

Circle, Hoshangabad) was pending decision
The contractor with-

drew the offer after
the validity period of
4 months expired on
20-12-1971.

Public Works Department—

After Government had
taken a decisi on (14-11-
1972) to accept the
tender, the contractor
was asked to extend
the validity of this
offerbut he expressed
his inability to do so.

5-4-1972
(6 months)

Construction of high
level bridge across the
river Goi at Palsood-—
(Buildings and Roads
{Division, Khargone).

Amount Amount Extra Remarks
of as per liability
original  contract
tender : later en-
tered
into
(€] )] (6) (7
(Rupees in lakhs)
15.45 719.95 4.50
| 13.22 F17.11 3.89
©13.42 - 15.82 ¥2.40 Tender papers received on 5-4-1972 were first

sent to the Government on 11-5-1972 but
were returned as they had not been submit-
ted in the prescribed pro forma and were
finally submitted to the Government in a
complete shape only on 22-9-1972; the decision
of the Government to accept the lowest tzader
was taken on 14.11.1972.

€8



€3
tols

The first two cases were reported to Govenment in the Irrigation Department in Jan-
vary 1976 and July 1977; reply is awaited (December 1978).

The Govenment in the Public Works Department, to which the third case was referred
in March 1976, stated (February 1978) that the time of seven months taken in finalisation of
the tenders could not be said to be abnormal. The records, however, did not show as to why
the Department took more than 5 months to resubmit tender papers in the prescribed

ro forma.
\/Z. 7. Delay in adjustment of balances under cash Settiement Suspense Account.

Under the system of cash settlement introduced in the Engineering Departments in
1968, a division rendering services or making supplies to another division is required to forward
its claims monthly to the latter division and simultaneously debit the item to the suspense
head ”Cash Settlement Suspense”; the claim is required to be settled by the latter division
within 10 days by issue of cheques | bank drafts, on receipt of which the suspense head is
to be cleared.

Mention was made in paragraph 4.3 (i) of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1972-73 (Civil) about the heavy outstandings (Rs. 6,76.76 lakhs)
uptoMarch1973 under the head ‘“Cash Settlement Suspense”. The Public AccountsCommittee
in its thirty-fourth report (March 1976) had stressed the need for expeditious clearance of
outstanding items under the suspense head. Nevertheless, amounts aggregating Rs. 24,11.12
lakhs were remaining unsettled under the head ¢‘Cash Settlement Suspense” in 330 divisions
of Public Works(Buildings and Roads), Irrigation and Public Health Engineering Departments
at the end of March 1978.

The yearwise break-up of the amounts outstanding at the end of March 1978 under the
head has not been furnished by 262 divisions despite the requirement having been repeatedly
pointed out by Audit.

Yearwise details furnished by 191 divisions as at the end of March 1977 showed that
some outstandings under the head dated back to 1969-70 as shown below :—

ITumber of divisions Period Amount out-
standing
(O] @) ©N

(Rupees in lakhs)

35 1969-7( 14.84
46 1970-71 34.31
62 1971-72 41.84
74 1972-73 28.11

123 1973-74 1,96.37

135 1974-75 3,78.50

162 1975-76 5,20.05

94 197677 3,39.51
Total _1555-3—



85

Non-settlement of items under the suspense head was attributed by the Exec
Bngineers inter alia to :—

(?) delay in preferring claims and failure to give sufficient details by the originating
divisions,

(if) delay in verification of claims by the sub-divisions under the responding divisiong
and

(iii) delay on the part of divisions in reconciliation of discrepencies noticed at the time
of adjustment.

The matter was reported to the Government in September 1978; reply is awaited (Decems
ber 1978).



o
o

CHAPTER ¥V
STORES AND STOCK
5.1, Non-receipt of accounts—

According to Government instructions, annual consolidated accounts of stores and
gtock showing, inter alig, stock at the beginning of the year, receipts and issues during the
year and balance at the end of the year are to be furnished to Audit by July every year
by Departments holding stores and stock. However, stores and stock accounts of the following
departments for the years noted against each had not been received (May 1979):—

1. Agrleulture—

(@) Grow More Food Scheme 1975-76 to 1977-78

(b) Pesticides and Plant Protection 1970-71 to 1977-78

(c) Others 1974-75 to 1977-78
2. Food 1968-69 to 1977-78
3. Excise (Opium) 1969-70 to 1977-78
4. Forest 1973-74 to 1977-78
5. Jail 1974-75 to 1977-78
6. Medical 1975-76 to 1977-78
7. Public Health 1975-76 to 1977-78
8. Veterinary 1974-75 to 1977-78

5.2. Synopsis of important stores accounts—

A synopsis of important stores accounts (excluding those relating to Government
commercial and quasi-commercial departments/undertakings) to the extent received is
given below ;—

Department Description Year of Opening Receipts Issues  Closing
of stores account  balance balanct
on Ist on 3lse
April March
1) (2) 3) 4) (5) (6) ™)

(Rupees in lakhs)
A-Public Works—

1. Irrigation Building mate- 1977-78 451.80  9,79.36 10,0644  4,24.72
(118 divisions) rials, fuel,

timber and
other mate-
rials
2. Tawa Project Ditto Ditto 2,44.96 2,22.54 2,80.04 1,87.46
(16 divisions)
3. Chambal Project Ditto Ditto 97.65 55.13 50.11 1,02.67

Including Ayacut
(4 divisions)




87

Department Description Year of  Opening Receipts Issues Closing
of stores account balance balance
on Ist on 3lst
April - March
(1) (2) (3) 4) ) ) (7)
(Rupees in lakhs j
4. Buildings and Ditto Ditto 6,52.36 14,90.71  16,77.60 4,65.47
Roads
(94 divisions)
5. Major Projects Ditto Ditto 1,81.98 4,62.19 4,40.39 2,03.78
(33 divisions)
k¥
6. Tubewells Ditto Ditto (—)0.66 49.12 69.16 (—)20.70
(16 divisions)
7. Public Health Ditto Ditto 3,54.86 3,11.14 4,04.75 2,61.25
Engineering
(49 divisions)
B-Civil—
1. Agriculture—
@
Grow More Seeds, manures, 1974-75 69.91 1,82.43 1,69.76 82.58
Food Scheme fertilisers,
culture and
implements
A
2. Stationery and Consumable 1977-78 1,34.62 1,17.03 1,30.90 1,20.75
Printing stores
B C
Other stores 1977-78 34.40 17.53 10.71 41.22
D |
3. Separate Stamps 1973-74  15,67.16 8,67.63 5,65.30 18,69.49

Revenue

5.3 Reserve limit of stock

According to the information received upto December 1978 from 137 divisions
(50 public Works 67 Irrigation and 20 Public Health Engineering divisions),reserve limit of
stock had not been fixed for 38 divisions (3 Public Works and 35 Irrigation). The value

* Differs from last year’s report by Rs. 6,11.19 lakhs. This was explained by the department as being due
to pro forma correction made as a result of reconciliation of figures for the previous year (1976-77).

** Reasons for minus balance are under investigation.

@ Includes shortages (Rs. 25.34 lakhs) awaiting write-off.

A Includes Rs. 0.95 lakh on account of increased value due to revaluation.

B Differs from the closing balacne by Rs. 0.07 lakh due to cost of electric equipment which hereto-
fore was not being taken into account by Government Central Press, Bhopal being now taken into
account.

C Includes Rs. 0.53 lakh on account of decreased value due to revaluation.

D Stores and Stock accounts for 1974-75 to 1977-78; though received could not be incorporatsd, being
und er corzespondence.



88

of stock hsld by thssz 38 divisions on 31st March 1978 was Rs. 2.47 crores. Thz value of
the largest stock hzld by a single division (Electrical and Mechanical Heavy Earth Movin8
Machinery Division, Seoni) was Rs. 0.61 crore.

Of ths remaining 99 divisions for which raszrve limit of stock had bzza prescribed
the value of stock held on 31st March 1978 (Rs. 0.91 crore) exceeded the prescribed limit
(Rs. 0.56 crore) in 11 divisions (4 Public Works, 4 Irrigation and 3 Public Health Engineering)
by Rs. 0.35 crore. The value of stock in the Public Health Engineering Project Division
No. III, Indore, alone exceeded the reserve limit by Rs. 0.13 crore.

\/‘3.4. Stock registers and stock verification

(i) The register of stock in each division is required to be closed at the end of each year
and reviewed by the Divisional Officer to ensure that the stock consisted only of serviceable
articles. Information received upto December 1978 from 137 divisions out of 330 divisions
disclosed that the register of stock was not closed and reviewed for the year endingMarch 1978
in 86 divisions (39 Public works, 36 Irrigation and 11 Public Health Engineering). In 7 of
these divisions, the register of stores and stock had not been closed for one or more earlier
financial years as well. In the Irrigation Division, Kanker and the Public Works Division—1,
Indore, the registers had not been closed since 1956-57 and 1958-59 respectively.

(i) Financial rules require that the stock of stores should bz verified at least oncz
year and the reasons for shortages/excesses investigated promptly. According to the~
wtormation furnished upto December 1978 by 137 divisions out of 330, the stock of stores
had not been verified at all during 1977-78 in 5 divisions and only partially verified in 5 other
divisions. The results of verification had not been intimated to Audit upto December 1978
by 4 of the divisions in which verification was done fully or in part. Shortages totalling
Rs. 0.45 lakh (7 divisions) were awaiting investigation and adjustment upto December 1978.

5.5. Minus balances in stores and stock accounts

The stores and stock accounts of 17 divisions closed with minus balances totalling
64.21 lakhs on 31st March 1978. Of these, the tubewell construction division VI, Morena,
the National Highway Division, Shivpuri and the Buildings and Roads Division, Durg
accounted for minus balances of Rs. 29.91 lakhs, Rs. 7.67 lakhs and Rs. 6.08 lakhs respectively.

The minus balances were mainly due to non-adjustment of (i) the value of stores
transferred from other divisions and (ii) the difference between issue rate and book valu,
consequent upon the upward revision of issue rate.

5.6. Surplus sto res

Stores worth Rs. 13.55 lakhs were declared surplus to requirements by 12 divisions.
These includzd pipzs worth Rs. 3.23 lakhs in Acczlerated Rural Water Supply Programme
Division, Demoh (when declared surplus not spzcified), high tensile stezl worth Rs. 2.10
lakhs in the Buildings and Roads Division I, Hoshangabad declared surplus in March 1973
and mild and torsteel worth Rs. 2.20 lakhs in the National Highway Division, Rajnandgaon

declared surplus in 1976-77.
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

5.7. Loss due to excessive purchase of ‘culture’

Bacterial substances known as ’culture’ are introduced with seeds, at the time of
sowing, to accelerate plant growth by increasing their nitrogen intake. According to the
Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi(June 1974), ‘cultures’ retain their properties
upto three months from the date of manufacture. It was noticed in test-check (July-August
1977) of the accounts of the office of the Deputy Director, Agriculture, Raisen that 29,138




89

packets of culture valuing Rs. 1.14 lakhs, as shown below, were lying in stock for more than
two years:—

Yzar Opening Purchase Sale Shortages Closing
balance balance
(1) ) 3) “) ©)) )
(Number of packets)
1974-75 1,425 28,725 18,198 492 11,460
1975-76 11,460 25,051 6,069 1,304 29,138

No portion of the closing balance was utilised during 1976-77 and 1977-78.
Of the total shortage of 1,796 packets, 117 packets were written off during 1774-75.

The Deputy Director, Agriculture, Raisen stated (August 1977) that the loss (Rs. 1.14
lakhs) due to excessive purchases and the shortages (Rs. 0.07 lakhs) not yet written off would
be investigated. Further developments are awaited (December 1978).

The matter was referred to the Director of Agriculture and the Government in October
1977; reply is awaited (December 1978).

5.8. Loss due to disposal of wheat seed as grain

Five different varieties of wheat seed weighing 331.74 quintals were produced in the
Government Seed Multiplication Farm, Mankisar (Sidhi district) during the rabi season
of 1973-74. The store in which the seed was kept was opened in August 1974 and samples
were drawn and sent for analysis to the Seed Testing Laboratory, Jabalpur. On receipt
(September 1974) of the analysis report, which indicated germination percentage of 73 to 76
per cent as against the minimum percentage of 80 prescribed under the Seed Act, 1966, the
Deputy Director, Agriculture, Sidhi directed (October 1974) the Farm Suprintendent not to

distribute the seed for sowing. Meanwhile, seed weighing 113.70 quintals had already been
distributed for this purpose.

In March 1975, samples of different varieties of the seed were again drawn and sent
for testing to the same laboratory. The analysis report received by the Department
on this occasion (March 1975) showed the germination capacity to be between
80 and 85 per cent, which met with the minimum perscribed standard of
gemination. The remaining quantity of seed could not, however, be distributed
for sowing as by then the rabi season of 1974-75 was over and the seed could not
also be considered for sowing during the rabi season of 1975-76. Seed weighing 199.93
quinlals was, therefore, sold (November 1975 to March 1976) as grain at rates varying from
Rs. 100 to Rs. 132.25 per quintal, as against the approved rates of Rs. 225 and Rs. 250 per

quintal for seed, resulting in loss of Rs. 0.25 lakh. A quantity of 18.11 quintals of seed valuing
at Rs. 0.04 lakh was found short.

The Director of Agriculture, to whom the matter was referred by Audit in  July 1976,
accepted the loss and observed (July 1978) that (i) the action of the Farm Superintendent
in opening the seed store, drawing samples and sending these for germination test to the
laboratory in the rainy season (August 1974) was technically objectionable because
stored seed would absorb moisture and get damaged and testing of such exposed
seed for germination would not provide reliable results; (ii) seed weighing 113.70 quintals
distributed to cultivators before the receipt of the Ist test report in September



90

1974 could be taken as good seed since no complaints from the cultivators were received,
and (iii) the joint Director, Agriculture, Rewa had been directed to conduct detailed investi-
gations. Further developments are awaited (December 1978).

The matter was referred to the Government in July 1976; reply is awaited (December
1978).
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

5.9. Shortages in stock.

There are five Central libraries in the State, each under the charge of a Regional Librari-
an. It was noticed during test-check (January 1975 to February 1978) of the accounts- of
these libraries that physical verification of books, efc., had not been conducted regularly.
Physical verification last conducted showed shortages as mentioned below in the various
libraries :—

Library When physi- shortages of Assessed Remarks
cal verifica- books report- value
tion was ed
‘ast conduct-
ed
1 ) 3) €} (5)
(Number) (Rupees in lakhs)
(i) Central Library, 1977-78 8,810 = Value not - Earlier verfication was
Gwalior assessed conducted in 1972-73.

No action had ' been
taken - to -fix responsi-
bility for the shortages
(December  1978). .

(ii) Maulana Azad 1971-72 8,110 0.48 - Earlier - verification was
Central Library, conducted in May 1968.
Bhopal Depratmental . inquiry

into shortages was re-
ported to be in progress
(December 1978).

(iii) Central Library, March 1968 2,473 0.09 Earlier verification was

Jabalpur conducted in 1965-66. -
Proposal for write off -
wasreported tobe under -

submission to . the
Government (December
1978).

(iv) Central Libary, — August 1971 4,419 0.17 No verification was con=
[Rewa !

investigation into shor-

tages is awaited (Dece- '

mber 1978).

(v) Ahilya Central 1973-74 942 - Value not - No verification was con~- .-
Library, Indore assessed . ducted- after -1973-74. -
No  action - had been.
taken to fix responsi- -

bility for the shortages
(December 1978).

ducted  after = August
1971. Report on final



gi

-

The matter was referred (July 1978) to the Government which stated (November 1978)
that a comprehensive report would be sent shortly.

‘HOME (POLICE ) DEPARTMENT

5.70.  Short receipt of uniforms against cloth issued for stitching.—

It was noticed during test-cheek (November 1977 and October 1978) of the accounts
of the Office of the Superintendent of Police, Gwalior that items of uniforms for which cloth
was issued (September 1971 to August 1975) to the Welfare Centre at Gwalior for stitching
had not been received in full. Stitched uniforms had not been received for 4,690 metres

“of'cloth  (value: Rs. 0.23 lakh) even though more than 3 years had passed after issue of the
cloth.

The'matter was referred to theGovernment in February 1978; reply isawaited (December
11978).

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

5.77. Purchase of defective sheep foot rollers.—

Twenty-five single drum and fourteen double drum sheep foot rollers were purchased
by 5 divisions under the control of the former Irrigation circle, Bhopal (since renamed Betwa
Circle, Bhopal) and 5 divisions under Mahi Circle, Dhar during April to July 1972 at a cost
of Rs. 3.33 lakhs (excluding taxes and freight charges) from an Udaipur firm. Technical
advice of the Electrical and Mechanical wing of the Department had not been obtained
before selecting the make and placing supply orders for the rollers.

The sheep foot rollers were on receipt found to be defective. The Chief Technical
Examiner’s organisation which examined some of the rollers during November 1972 to January
1973 reported inter alia (i) that the rollers were poor in design and weak in constructions
did not have the required construction features nor could perform the functions of sheep foot
roller unless major modifications were carried out at an appreciable cost, (ii) that they
did not conform to the specifications given in the supply order and (iii) that they gave
less than 6 kilograms per square centimetre ground pressure when filled with wet sand
against the specified ground pressure of 37.6 kilograms per square centimetre. Ninety per cent
payment for the supplies had been made against proof of despatch as per the firm’s condition
accepted by the Superintending Engineer (although he was not competent to accept such
a condition). The balance 10 per cent payment was also made in September 1974 to the

firm although defects pointed out (September 1973 to September 1974) by the Executive
Engineers had not been rectified.

An amount of Rs. 0.81 lakh was spent by 8 divisional officers on removal of the defects
of 17 single drum and 11 double drum rollers. No repairs were carried out in respect of four
(two single drum and two double drum) rollers received in Guna division, two single drum
rollers each received in Alirajpur and Vidisha divisions and one double drum roller received
in Betul division. Information about expenditure incurred on repairs, if any, in respect of
‘the remaining two single drum rollers is awaited (December 1978).

Thus, 39 sheep foot rollers purchased at a cost of Rs. 3.33 lakhs (excluding taxes and
freight) without obtaining technical advice of the Electrical and Mechanical wing of the
Department could not be put to use due to their poor design and weak construction Rs. 0.81
lakh had to be spent on removal of defects before 28 rollers could be put to use.

The matter was reported to Government and the Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation Depart
uat in May 1978 for comments, if any: final reply is awaited (December 1978).



92

PUBLIC HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
5.12. Suspected short accountal of medical stores.—

According to the financial rules, physical verification of all stores should be conducted
at least once every year by a person other than the official in charge of stores,

Physical verification of the medical stores of Jaya Arogya (J. A.) Group of Hospitals,
Gwalior and the Dau Kalyan Singh (D. K.) Hospital, Raipur was last conducted by the
Superintendents of these hospitals in December 1977 and April 1978 respectively and no
shortages/excesses in stores were reported. However, as mentioned in a subsequent sub-
paragraph audit scrutiny showed short accountal,

The last physical verification of the medical stores of the Hamidia Hospital, Bhopal
was conducted by the Director of Treasuries and Accounts in December 1976 (no ph ysical
verification having been conducted by the Superintendent and Joint Director of the hospital

during 1976-77 and 1977-78). Actual ground balances were, however, not compared with
the book balances and the results of physical verification were also not reported (September
1978) to theDepartment. Comparison by Audit of ground balances as verified by the Director
of Treasuries and Accounts in respect of certain selected items of medical stores with the |
book balances on the dates of physical verification, however, disclosed shortages of medical |
stores worth Rs. 1.21 lakhs. ‘

Audit scrutiny (February to June 1978) of the details of computation of the closing
book balances as worked out in the stock registres of the three hospitals also revealed further
suspected short accountal of medical stores valuing Rs. 6.47 lakhs as detailed below :—

Value of medicines short acccllall}eé
J. A group D. K. hospital, Hamidia

Particulars of hospitals, Raipur hospital,
Gwalior Bhopal
) (2) 3) (4)
(Rupees in lakhs)
() Receipts not/short accounted e 0.03 0.16;3
(i) Inflating issues 0.49 0.77 0.94
(ii/) Issues from main stores not/short accounted 0.72 0.78 .
for in ward accounts.
(iv) Closing balances not/short carried forward 0.79 0.29
(v) Errors in computation of balances 1.14 0.3¢ .

I
, Total 3.14 2.23 1.10 [f

The suspected short accountal was rendered possivle due mainly to the following proce-
dural lapses :—

(i) the entries in the stock registers were not authenticated and there were a number
of erasures and overwritings;

(i1) the prescribed procedure regarding preparation of vouchers for issues in duplicate
and obtaining acknowledgement of the receiving officials on one copy was not followed;

(iii) in ths J. A. group of hospitals, Gwalior stock receipt entries had been made not
immzdiately on recsipt of goods but subsequently and in many cases dates and sources of
receipt; had not been mentioned;




93

H (iv) postingof stock registeres was in arrears for seven months in the Hamidia Hospital,
|| Bhopal
| 9

(v) in the D. K. Hospital, Raipur the following units which were issued medicines

from the central stores did not maintain stock registers, indicating receipt and consumption
of medicines, for the periods mentioned against them :—

Unit Period for which stock registers were

not maintained.
€)) N

Officer-in-charge emergency cupboards Throughout the period covered by

Audit. ¥

Gynaec operation theatre April to August 1976.

Out-patient department—

Medical } April 1975 to August 1977.
Surgical April 1975 to March 1978.
Dental

The Superintendents of the hospitals stated that the irregularities would be investiga-
ted into.

Thus, due to failure on the part of the departmental officials to follow the prescribed
procedure regerding maintenance of stock accounts and periodical physical verification

stores, medicines worth Rs. 7.68 lakhs are suspected to have been short accounted in three
hospitals of the State.

The above irregularities were referred to the Director of Medical Srevices and the Gove=

rnment in March, May, August and September 1978, replies are awaited (December 1978).
5.13. Purchase and utilisationTof chemicals.— f

The Joint Director and Superintendent, Jaya Arogya (J.A.)group of hospitals, Gwalior

purchased chemicals costing Rs. 4.06.lakhs for the various laboratories of the college in 1976-
77 (Rs. 1.62 lakhs) and 1977-78 (Rs. 2.44 lakhs).

Points noticed in test check (April 1978) of records relating to purchases and consum-
tion are mentined below :—

(i) Extraexpenditure on purchase of chemicals for Pathology Department.—(a) For the
purchases during 1976-77, quotations were invited (April 1976) by the Dean, Gajra Raja
Medical College, Gwalior but supply orders were placed in September and October 1976. The
suppliers, except a Gwalior firm which supplied chemicals worth Rs. 0.11 lakh, refused to
execute orders’on the pleaj that fthe rates had risen in the intervening period. Consequently,
18 chemicals were purchased on the basis of fresh quotations obtained in December 1976,

resulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.55 lakh as compared to the rates obtained in April
1976.

(b) For 1977-78, the Joint Director and Superintendent, J.A. Group of hospitals
Gwalior, on instructions from the Dean, issued equiry letters on 4thMay1977 inviting quota-
tion for supply of chemicals mostly of ‘DIFCO-BACTO’ make (of a foreign firm) fixing the
last date of receipt of quotations as 10th May 1977. Reasons for the short notice were not

U on record. Based on the quotations received, chemicalsworthRs. 1.99 lakhswere purchased.

How:re, the certificats regarding quality of material (DIFCO-BACTO make or other) was
not reeorded by the receiving officers.



94

Subsequent departmental investigations conducted by the Dean on receipt of complaints

from the Head of Pathology Department about the quality of chemicals revealed that 13
y chemicals purchased at a cost of Rs. 0.99 lakh were not of ‘DIFCO-BACTO’ make, which
had been ordered and paid for but were either of Indian make or without label. Tt was
‘found on comparison of the rates paid for ‘DIFCO-BACTO’ make chemicals with those quoted
by the suppliers (February 1978)for chemicals manufactured in India, which in the opinion
of the Dean were equally good, that 24 chemicals purchased at a cost of Rs. 1.89 lakhs would
have cost Rs. 0.29 lakh only if these had been purchased from Indian manufacturers. In(
reply to an Audit enquiry, the Dean stated (October 1978) ‘that in the original indent the|
column ‘““make” was blank and that ‘DIFCO-BACTO?’ appeared to have been inserted agamsti

individual item subsequently.

(if) Loss.in purchase-of pepsin 35,000 units—Pepsin. 35,000 units is a rare chemical,
used in analytical and biochemical research, which according to the Dean, cannot ordinarily
be used for medical purposes. Even though none of the departments of the college or
hospital had indented for this chemical, it was included in the annual indents of the Pathology
Physiology and Biochemistry and Out-patient departments by interpolation or addition.
Based on quotations invited in April and July 1977, seven kilograms of pepsin were purchased
from a Gwalior firm (5 kilograms at Rs. 800 per 100 grams) and a Bombay firm (2 kilograms
at Rs. 760 per 100 grams) at a total cost of Rs. 0.57 lakh (including sales tax).

Four kilograms of pepsin were issued to the Storekeepers of the Anatomy Department
(2 kilograms) and Physiology and Biochemistry Department (2 kilograms), without any
indent or issue voucher. The whole quantity (7 kilograms) costing Rs. 0.57 lakh was, how-
ever, lying wautilised. After inspecting the stock of pepsin the Dean stated (August 1978)
that (i) the pepsin received was of only 1,000 or 10,000 units and was of inferior and 1adeayo
quality and (ii) the pepsin received could not be utilised for want of demand for the same.
The Dean further stated (October 1978) that the ex-Joint Director and Superintendent of thel
hospital and the purchase clerk of the college had been placed under suspension. -

(iii) Short accountal of chemicals.—Chemicals worth Rs. 0.20 lakh, shown as issued
from the Out-patient Department to the Pathology Department during 1975-76 (Rs. 0.13
lakh) and 1977-78 (Rs. 0.07 lakh), had not been accounted for as receipt in the stock
register of the Pathology Department. Further, no indents from the Pathology Department
for the chemicals were on record in support of the issues.

Summing up.—Thus, due to delay in placing orders on the suppliers who had quoted
the lowest rates, the department had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.55 lakh in purchase
of chemicals during 1976-77. During 1977-78 chemicals worth Rs. 1.89 lakhs of allegedly
superior foreign make were after investigation reported by the Dean to be of Indian make
or without labels and of comparable price of Rs.0.29 lakh of Indian manufacturers. A rare
chemical used for amalytical and bio chemical research, which could not be used for medi-
cal purposes, was purchased for Rs. 0.57 lakhs in June 1977 to November 1977 and was
lying unutilised (December 1978) as it was reported to be not required. Medicines worth
Rs. 0.20 lakh were not accounted for by the Pathology Department.

The Government stated (October 1978) that the Public Health Department had been
asked to investigate the case and fix responsibility; further developments are awaited
(December 1978).




95

CHAPTER VI
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO AUTHORITIES AND BODIES

6.1. During 1977-78, Rs. 63,33.29 lakhs were paid as grants (11 per cent of the total
revenue expenditure) to veducational institutions, local bodies, efc,.as shown below :(—

(Rupees in lakhs)
Educational institutions

11,66.14
Municipalities, local bodies, efc., on account of compensation for octroi duty 21,43.96
abolished
Municipalities, local bodies, panchayats, etc., for other purposes 5,58.37
Co-operative societies 1,61.13
Khadi and Village Industries Board, Handicrafts Board, etc. 78.15
Religious, charitable and public institutions and voluntary bodies 57.78
Town improvement trusts and Housing Board 14.50
Others 21,53.26
Total 63,33.29
The table below shows the broad purposes for which the grants were given :—
Department Purpose of grant Amount
¢Y) ' ' 2 3)
(Rupees inlakhs)
(7) Education Primary, Secondary, Collegiate, University 10,06.93
and Technical education
(i) Community Development  Panchayats, Local development works and 7,09.17
education
(iii) Agriculture Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya 2,43.93
Co-operative societies and others
(iv) Public Health and Family Rural water supply schemes and others 2,32.45
Welfare
(v) Industries Industries, State Taxtile Corporation, Khadi 2,20.50
and village Industries Board and Handi-
crafts Board
(vi) Co-operation Co-operative societies 1,61.00
(vif) Tribal and Harijan welfare Scheduled castes and tribes and voluntry 1,51.38
agencies
(viii) Local Self Government Local bodies, etc. 1,35.78 -
(ix) -Animal Husbandry - -- Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya 1,12.18
and others =
(x) Other Departments Municipalities, Religious and charitable . 33,59.97 .

institutions and others

Total 63,33.29

e it 300




96

6.2. Receipt of utilisation certificates

The financial rules require that, where grants are given for specific purposes, the adminiss
trative authorities should furnish within a reasonable time certificates to Audit to the effect
that the grants were utilised for the purposes for which they were paid.

Out of 18,426 certificates (Rs. 39,96.84 lakhs) to be furnished in respect of grants paid
up toMarch 1977, 3,200 certificates (Rs. 8,19.11 lakhs) were received, leaving 15,226 certifi-
cates (Rs. 31,77.73 lakhs) still awaited (December 1978), as indicated below :—

Year of Number of Amount
payment of certificates
grants awaited

) ) (3) ‘
(Rupees in lakhs)
Upto  1972-73 2,029 2,00.89
1973-74 | 978 1,88.13
1974-75 2,070 3,71.97
1975-76 3,883 9,04.93
1976-77 6,266 15,11.81
Total 15,226 317943

Certificates were awaited from the foilowing departments:—

Department Number of Amount
certificates
awaited
(1) ) A3)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Agriculture 175 7,64.26
2. Public Health Engineering 1,072 4,46.90
3. Tribal and Harijan Welfare 4,615 3,66.38
4. Education 1,143 3,20.81
5. Community Development § 4,500 2,84.49
6. Town and Country Planning 924 2,18.89
7. Co-operation 205 1,82:52
8. Animal Husbandry 569 1,45.16
9. Industries ' 54 1,31.98
10. Social Welfare 935 1,19.37
11. Other departments 1,034 1,96.97

Total . 1 15,226 31,77.73



9/

The utilisation certificates have not been received although considerable time has passed
after the grants were paid. In the absence of these certificates, it is not practicable for
Audit to know even in a general way whether the recipients have spent the grants for the
purpose(s) for which these were given.

6.3. Authorities and bodies substantially financed by Government grants and loans

According to the provisions of Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, the bodies/authorities substantially
financed by grants or loans from the Consolidated Fund attract audit by the Comptroller
and Auditor General. For this purpose, a body/authority is deemed to be substantially
financed if the aggregate grant or loan to it in afinancial year is not less than Rs. 5 lakhs and
the amount of such grant or loan is not less than 75 per cent of the total expenditure of that
body/authority. Complete information/documents in respect of bodies/authorities which
received grants/loansof Rs. 5 lakhs or more in afinancial year was awaited asshown below: —

Year Number of Number of Number of
bodies/autho- bodies/autho- bodies/autho-
rities which rities from rities the
received grants/ which acco- accounts of
loans of not unts were which have
less than Rs.5 received by not been
lakhs in the the Accountant received

year General
) ) (3) 4
1974-75 36 35 1
1975-76 19 18 1
1976-77 23 20 3

Section 15 of the above Act prescribes that, where any grant or loan is given for any
specific purpose from the Consolidated Fund, the Comptroller and Auditor General shalyl
scrutinise the procedure by which the sanctioning authority satisfies itself as to the fulfilment of
the conditions subject to which such grants and loans are given. Points noticed during audit
under Section 14 and scrutiny conducted in accordance with Section 15 together with related
matters under Section 13 are given in the paragraphs which follow.

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

6.4. Grants to Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur

The Jawharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya, Jabalpur (hereinafter referred to as the
“University’), established inOctober 1964 under the Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidya-
laya Act, 1963, was paid grants totalling Rs. 10.83 crores for maintenance and for plan
development schemes during the years 1971-72 to 1977-78.

Important points noticed during scrutiny of sanctions for grants-in-aid paid by the
Government during the years 1971-72 to 1977-78 and test-check of records in the offices of the
sanctioning authorities conducted under Section 15 of the Comptroller and Auditor General ’s

(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 are mentioned in the succeeding para-
graphs.

(i) Assessment of grants.—No rules or guidelines have been framed/laid down by the
Government for assessing and regulating the grants for maintenance and for plan developmen



98

schemes of the University. On the basis of the recommendations (April 1970) of a Block
Grant Committee the Government fixed the initial block grant for Agriculture sector asRs. 53
lakhs and for Veterinary sector Rs. 23.50 lakhs for the year 1970-71, with 4 per cent annual
increase in the grant during subsequent years. The Government had also constituted a
Block Grant Review Committee each for maintenance grants and development grants inMay
1973 and April 1975 respectively. These Committees submitted their recommendations to
Government in May 1977 and November 1975 respectively, but these were still under consi-
deration of Government (December 1978). Meanwhile, maintenance grants continued to
be given on the basis decided in 1970.

In addition development grants totalling Rs. 3,63.57 lakhs were sanctioned during
1971-72 to 1977-78 on lump sum basis every year without specifying the schemes for which

they were given.

Further, according to the instructions issued by the State Finance Department inMay
1962, every sanctioning authority was required to certify in the sanction that unspent
balances of previous grants had either been recovered or been taken into account while sanc-
tioning subsequent grants. Such certificates were not incorporated in the sanctions issued
by the Department and grants were released without verifying the utilisation of previous
grants.

(if) Non-observance of conditions.—Deviations from approved sanctions involving
expenditure of Rs. 0.44 lakh were reported by the Director of Local Fund Accounts, (the
auditor of the University) in his reports on the accounts of the following units of t<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>